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Board of directors regular meeting 
2000 E. Horsetooth Road, Fort Collins, CO 80525 
Thursday, Dec. 11, 2025, 9 a.m. 

Call to order 
1. Consent agenda   Motion to approve 

a. Minutes of the regular meeting of Oct. 30, 2025
b. 2026 proposed board of directors regular meeting schedule Resolution 09-25 
c. New large load policy Resolution 10-25 

Public comment 

Committee report 
2. Defined Benefit Plan committee report

Board action items 
3. Defined Benefit Plan amendment   Resolution 11-25 
4. Defined Contribution Plan amendment Resolution 12-25 
5. 2026 Strategic Budget review and adoption Resolution 13-25 

Management presentations 
6. Rawhide Unit 1 scheduled major outage recap
7. Craig Unit 1 retirement
8. Trapper mining and reclamation update
9. 2026 Legislative session preview

Management reports 
10. Benefits update
11. Debt financing strategy

Monthly informational reports – October 
12. Operational health report
13. Financial health report

Retirement recognition 

Strategic discussions 

Adjournment 
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2026 board meeting planning calendar       
Updated Dec. 5, 2025 

Feb. 26, 2026 Annual meeting Defined Benefit Plan committee meeting 

Board action items Management 
presentations Management reports Monthly informational 

reports 

Annual election of officers 2025 year in review Operational health report 

Defined Benefit 
Retirement committee 
appointments 

Debt financing strategy Financial health report 

Transfer of 2025 capital 
budget carryover to 2026 
budget 

Q4 organizational report 

Incorporation into record 
Resolution 09-25: 2026 
board of directors regular 
meeting schedule 

March 26, 2026 

Board action items Management 
presentations Management reports Monthly informational 

reports 

General manager annual 
review 

SPP implementation Operational health report 

2026 Debt financing Financial health report 

Committee report

Defined Benefit 
committee report 
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April 30, 2026 

Board action items Management 
presentations Management reports Monthly informational 

reports 

2025 Financial audit report 2026 Debt financing recap  Operational health report 

Acceptance of 2025 
annual report 

  Financial health report      

   Q1 organizational report 

 
 
May 28, 2026                                                Defined Benefit Plan committee meeting 

Board action items Management 
presentations Management reports Monthly informational 

reports 

 Average wholesale rate 
projections and 2027 tariff 
schedule charges  

RFP external financial 
auditor 

Operational health report 
                  

 Legislative session update  Financial health report 

 
 
June 26 - July 1, 2026  
APPA National Conference (Boston, MA) 

 
 
July 30, 2026 

Board action items Management 
presentations Management reports Monthly informational 

reports 

  Legislative session recap Operational health report 

   Financial health report       

   Q2 organizational report 

Committee report     

Defined Benefit 
committee report 
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Aug. 27, 2026                                              Defined Benefit Plan committee meeting 

Board action items Management 
presentations Management reports Monthly informational 

reports 

 RFP external financial 
auditor results 

 Operational health report           

   Financial health report 

 
 
Sept. 24, 2026 

Board action items Management 
presentations Management reports Monthly informational 

reports 

External financial auditor 
approval 

Proposed 2027 Strategic 
Budget work session 

Staffing update (memo 
only) 

Operational health report 
                  

 2027 Rate Tariff 
Schedules 

 Financial health report 
 

Committee report    

Defined Benefit committee 
report 

    

 
 
Oct. 29, 2026               Defined Benefit Plan committee meeting 

Board action items Management 
presentations Management reports Monthly informational 

reports 

2026 Financial audit plan Proposed 2027 Strategic 
Budget update – public 
hearing 

 Operational health report 
 

2027 Rate Tariff 
Schedules 

  Financial health report 
                  

   Q3 organizational report 

 
 
 

Page 5



 

  
 
 
 

4 | Page 
 
 

 
November 2026                                                            
No board of directors meeting 
 
 
Dec. 10, 2026 

Board action items Management 
presentations Management reports Monthly informational 

reports 

2027 Strategic Budget 
review and adoption  

 Benefits update (memo 
only) 

Operational health report 
                  

2027 proposed board of 
directors regular meeting 
schedule 

  Financial health report 
 

Committee report    

Defined Benefit committee 
report 

   

 
Topics to be scheduled: 

• Enterprise risk management update 
• Rates 101 

 
This calendar is for planning purposes only and may change at management’s discretion.  
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2025 board of directors 
Owner communities            Term expiration 

 
Town of Estes Park 
P.O. Box 1200, Estes Park, Colorado 80517  

Mayor Gary Hall—Vice Chair, Board of Directors April 2028 
Reuben Bergsten December 2027 

 
 
 

City of Fort Collins 
P.O. Box 580, Fort Collins, Colorado 80522 

Mayor Jeni Arndt—Chair, Board of Directors January 2026 
Tyler Marr December 2026 

 
 
 

City of Longmont 
350 Kimbark Street, Longmont, Colorado 80501 

Mayor Susie Hidalgo-Fahring November 2027 
Darrell Hahn December 2026 

 
 
 

City of Loveland 
500 East Third Street, Suite 330, Loveland, Colorado 80537 

Mayor Patrick McFall November 2027 
Sharon Israel December 2029 
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Our vision 

To be a respected leader and responsible power provider improving the region’s quality of life through a 
more efficient and sustainable energy future.  
 
Our mission 

While driving utility innovation, Platte River will safely provide reliable, environmentally responsible and 
financially sustainable energy and services to the owner communities of Estes Park, Fort Collins, 
Longmont and Loveland. 
 
Our values 

Safety  
Without compromise, we will safeguard the public, our employees, contractors and assets we manage 
while fulfilling our mission.  

Integrity  
We will conduct business equitably, transparently and ethically while complying fully with all regulatory 
requirements.  

Service  
As a respected leader and responsible energy partner, we will empower our employees to provide 
energy and superior services to our owner communities. 

Respect  
We will embrace diversity and a culture of inclusion among employees, stakeholders and the public.  

Operational excellence  
We will strive for continuous improvement and superior performance in all we do. 

Sustainability  
We will help our owner communities thrive while working to protect the environment we all share.   

Innovation  
We will proactively deliver creative solutions to generate best-in-class products, services and practices.   
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Memorandum 
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Jason Frisbie, general manager and chief executive officer 

Angela Walsh, executive director of board and administration 
  
Subject: Consent agenda – December 
 
 
Staff requests approval of the following items on the consent agenda. The supporting documents are 
included for the items listed below. Approval of the consent agenda will approve all items unless a 
board member removes one from consent for further discussion. 

Attachments 

• Minutes of the regular meeting of Oct. 30, 2025 

• Resolution 09-25: 2026 proposed board of directors’ regular meeting schedule 

• Resolution 10-25: New large load policy 
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Regular meeting minutes of the board of directors 
2700 East County Road 82, Wellington, CO 80549 
Thursday, Oct. 30, 2025 
 

Attendance 
 
Board members  
From Estes Park: Mayor Gary Hall and Reuben Bergsten 
From Fort Collins: Mayor Jeni Arndt and Tyler Marr 
From Longmont: Mayor Joan Peck and Darrell Hahn 
From Loveland: Mayor Jacki Marsh and Sharon Israel 
 
 
Platte River staff  
Jason Frisbie (general manager/CEO) 
Sarah Leonard (general counsel) 
Dave Smalley (chief financial officer and deputy general manager)  
Melie Vincent (chief power supply officer) 
Travis Hunter (chief generation and transmission officer) 
Tim Blodgett (chief strategy officer) 
Angela Walsh (executive director of board and administration, board secretary) 
Kaitlyn McCarty (senior executive assistant) 
Josh Pinsky (audio-visual engineer) 
Maia Jackson (senior communications and marketing specialist) 
Kendal Perez (senior manager, communications, community relations, and public education)  
Brodie Griffin (director, power generation) 
Shelley Nywall (director, finance) 
Jason Harris (senior manager, financial reporting and budget) 
Leigh Gibson (senior external affairs specialist)  
Libby Clark (director, human resources and safety) 
Palmer Giro (financial reporting and budget analyst IV) 
Javier Camacho (senior manager, external affairs) 
Julie Depperman (director, treasury services) 
Jennifer Hammitt (director, legal affairs) 
Skip Akers (manager, generation maintenance) 
Tyler Michie (manager, generation) 
Jon Osell (manager, generation operations) 
 
Guests  
Anna Thigpen (Forvis Mazars) 
Chris Telli (Forvis Mazars) 
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Call to order 
 
Chair Arndt called the meeting to order at 9:04 a.m. A quorum of board members was present 
via roll call. The meeting, having been duly convened, proceeded with the business on the 
agenda. Brodie Griffin, director of power generation, introduced Skip Akers, manager of 
generation maintenance, Tyler Michie, manager of generation engineering, and Jon Osell, 
manager of generation operations. Mr. Hunter also acknowledged two retirees, Mike Kerr and 
Mike Meade and thanked them for coming back to help with the last major outage for Rawhide 
Unit 1. 
 
Action items 
 
1. Consent agenda 

 
a. Approval of the regular meeting minutes of Sept. 25, 2025 
b. Resolution 07-25: 2026 Rate Tariff Schedules 

 
Director Hall moved to approve the consent agenda with a minor amendment to the minutes as 
requested. Director Marsh seconded. The motion carried 8-0.  
 

Public comment 
 
Chair Arndt opened the general public comment section by reading instructions, noting that time 
to accommodate each speaker would be divided equitably among in-person members of the 
public and callers wishing to speak at the start of public comment, but limited to a maximum of 
three minutes per speaker. One member of the public addressed the board.  
 

Board action items 
 
2. 2025 Forvis Mazars financial audit plan 
 
Dave Smalley, chief financial officer and deputy general manager, introduced Anna Thigpen and 
Chris Telli with Forvis Mazars to present the 2025 financial pre-audit letter and audit 
engagement letter, and highlighted the planning and timing of the 2025 annual audit for Platte 
River’s financial statements and Defined Benefit Retirement Plan. He also mentioned the board 
authorized Platte River to enter into a five-year agreement with BKD LLP, which is now 
operating as Forvis Mazars, to provide audit services for 2021-2025 year-end financial results 
for both the financial statement and defined benefit pension plan audits. 
 
Chris Telli, partner with Forvis Mazars, summarized the engagement letter, outlining the scope 
of services, associated fees, and terms and conditions for conducting the audit. 
 
Anna Thigpen, audit director with Forvis Mazars, presented the pre-audit letter and timing of 
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auditing activities.  
 
Director Hall moved to authorize the board chair to sign the 2025 Forvis Mazars audit plan and 
engagement letter as presented; Director Peck seconded. The motion carried 8-0. 
 
3. Resolution affirming commitment to Resource Diversification Policy 
 
Sarah Leonard, general counsel, presented the resolution summarizing the conversations 
during recent board meeting and key milestones achieved within the Resource Diversification 
Policy.  
 
Director Bergsten expressed his support for the resolution discussing the commitment in 
acquiring and owning generation assets and benefits to the owner communities. Vice Chair Hall 
discussed the decarbonization path for the four owner communities and Platte River. Director 
Israel commented on the progress made since the adoption of the Resource Diversification 
Policy and that she enjoys watching the real-time data on the resource production chart on 
www.prpa.org.  
 
Director Hall moved to approve Resolution 08-25: affirming commitment to the Resource 
Diversification Policy as presented; Director Marr seconded. The motion carried 8-0. 
 

Management presentations 
 
4. Proposed 2026 Strategic Budget – public hearing (presenters: Jason Harris) 

 
Jason Harris, senior manager, financial reporting and budget, reviewed the changes made to 
the proposed 2026 Strategic Budget since the September board meeting, along with financial 
results and highlights.  
 
Director Bergsten asked how market variability is reflected in the budget. Mr. Harris responded 
that the budget reflects Platte River estimates based on modeling and projections provided by 
partners in the industry. Melie Vincent, chief power supply officer, elaborated on market 
dynamics, such as how other market participates operate their generation, and other markets’ 
historical data. Dave Smalley explained that Platte River can use budget contingency to offset 
the variability in markets, capital, and expenses. Mr. Frisbie noted the budget contingency gives 
Platte River flexibility with timing. He continued to discuss the three biggest financial risks we 
face in the near term, the cost of the next tranche of renewables, construction of the 
aeroderivative turbines and Southwest Power Pool (SPP) market performance. Discussion 
ensued among directors and staff regarding how the deferred revenue and expense policy can 
help mitigate future rate increases.  
 
Chair Arndt stated the proposed 2026 Strategic Budget for Platte River had been delivered to 
the board of directors in accordance with applicable law. Legal notices were published 
announcing that the proposed 2026 Strategic Budget was available to the public for inspection 
and the public hearing would be held October 30 for the board to receive public comment on the 
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proposed Strategic Budget before final adoption by the end of the year.  
 
Chair Arndt declared the public hearing on the proposed 2026 Strategic Budget for Platte River 
Power Authority open. 
 
No members of the public addressed the board regarding the budget. 
 
Chair Arndt asked if there were any additional comments or questions from the board regarding 
the proposed budget. There were none. 
 
Chair Arndt closed the public hearing.  
 
Mr. Harris noted that staff anticipates no significant changes to the budget for the December 
board meeting but will update the board if anything changes. 
 
5. Energy position post-2029 (presenter: Melie Vincent)  

 
Ms. Vincent discussed the capacity demand and reserves through 2030, annual energy position 
in 2020, 2025, and 2028 to demonstrate progress toward 2030 goals, the planned resource mix 
through 2030, the current market dynamics, and future resource options. 
 
Director Hahn inquired whether specific Effective Load Carrying Capability (ELCC) numbers are 
included in the modeling. Ms. Vincent confirmed that the current ELCC and resource adequacy 
figures from the SPP Regional Transmission Operator West (SPP RTO West) are incorporated 
into the modeling, noting that these numbers are subject to annual changes. Ms. Vincent 
explained that SPP conducts a Loss of Load Expectation study each year, which informs the 
ELCC values, participant load carrying capabilities, and overall resource adequacy—factors that 
significantly influence modeling assumption and estimates. Mr. Frisbie added that this topic is 
being discussed broadly due to nationwide load growth and the need to make long-term 
decisions now. He emphasized the importance of making conservative choices and taking 
proactive steps to position Platte River favorably for the future. Ms. Vincent also referenced past 
loss of load events, citing Winter Storm Uri as an example where reliance on neighboring 
markets failed, resulting in widespread outages. Sarah Leonard, general counsel, elaborated on 
resource adequacy requirements, stating that participants must ensure they can meet their load 
service obligations and that failure to do so is not permissible. Discussion continued among 
directors and staff on resource adequacy, the benefits of participating in SPP RTO West, the 
application of the deferred revenue and expense policy, and strategies for risk mitigation.  
 
Director Peck asked where storage is within the energy mix chart. Ms. Vincent explained the 
storage is included in the capacity projection chart but not in the generation mix chart because 
battery storage only discharges stored energy, but does not produce energy.  
 
Director Bergsten asked how uncertainty in renewable pricing has been factored into future rate 
projections. Mr. Frisbie responded that Platte River is positioned to manage variability across 
three major areas and will have greater clarity as 2028 approaches, allowing for adjustments if 
necessary. Mr. Smalley explained that the financial forecast represents the best estimate for a 
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single rate projection, and noted that in previous board meetings, staff provided rate range 
forecasts through 2028. He added that financial projections are updated quarterly. Mr. Frisbie 
clarified that while there is flexibility in managing future rates, the next tranche of non-carbon 
energy remains a significant unknown. Ms. Vincent stated that planning projections are 
designed to support hedging strategies against future market prices. Mr. Frisbie confirmed that 
Platte River prefers to own capacity to secure future energy needs. 
 
6. GIS collaboration (presenters: Melie Vincent)  

 
Ms. Vincent provided an overview of Platte River’s initiative to align fiber geographic information 
systems (GIS) across the organization and its owner communities. She emphasized the 
importance of a common GIS model to support integration with edge DERMS, grid DERMS, and 
future advanced distribution management system platforms—forming the backbone of the 
virtual power plant (VPP). She explained the Fiber Optic Executive Committee reaffirmed the 
shared interest in adopting a reference utility network model that applies consistent principles to 
both fiber and electric systems. While a single GIS system is not feasible due to varying local 
needs, a shared reference model will enhance data consistency, reduce duplication, and 
support system interoperability. Migration decisions will impact operations across all five utilities. 
All four owner communities agreed to appoint representatives for both electric and fiber systems 
to participate in a joint GIS collaborative working group to ensure continuity and alignment 
moving forward. 
 
Director Hall inquired about the cost of the GIS and the level of effort required from each owner 
community. Director Bergsten emphasized the importance of establishing a common model 
across the owner communities and securing board commitment to advance the VPP. Director 
Marr highlighted the need for educational opportunities for owner community staff regarding 
software upgrades and stressed the importance of coordination among the five utilities. Director 
Israel acknowledged the call to action to move beyond theoretical discussions and take 
actionable steps. Chair Arndt noted the transition to VPP infrastructure will be a new experience 
for all parties, underscoring the necessity of mutual coordination and the need for city staff to 
align with Platte River’s efforts. Discussion ensued among directors and staff regarding 
customer participation, the board’s leadership role within each owner community, and strategies 
for achieving a fully integrated utility. Director Bergsten requested policy guidance from the 
board to formalize each owner community’s commitment to unified systems.  
 
7. General manager annual review process (presenter: Libby Clark)  
 
Libby Clark, director of human resources and safety, provided an overview of the general 
manager annual performance review policy, including its evolution, the current review process, 
and proposed timeline for implementing any future changes.  
 
Chair Arndt expressed support for maintaining the existing policy and review metrics. Director 
Hall concurred. Mr. Frisbie offered two suggestions: incorporating any updates that emerge from 
the Strategic Plan refresh and seeking input during the March 2026 annual review from the 
three newly elected mayors who will soon join the board. Director Hahn, as a newer board 
member, shared that he now has a clearer understanding of the policy compared to when he 
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first participated in the review earlier this year. Mr. Frisbie also noted that board-approved 
policies will be emphasized in future board member orientation sessions.  
 
8. Update on the public education process (presenters: Tim Blodgett) 
 
Tim Blodgett, chief strategy officer, provided an overview and update on the public education 
process, including the goals and messaging that guide each phase. He recapped phase one of 
the communications plan and previewed phases two and three, outlining upcoming public 
education activities.  
 
Director Israel expressed enthusiasm for the educational approach, noting it offers a fresh way 
to communicate progress across the five utilities. She also shared positive experiences 
engaging with the public about Platte River, including meaningful conversations. Chair Arndt 
complimented the strategic placement of educational videos across various platforms. 
 
9. New large load policy (presenter: Sarah Leonard)  
 
Ms. Leonard presented a proposed set of principles to guide the evaluation and integration of 
new large loads. She also introduced an initial draft of a board-level policy, developed from 
those principles, intended to assist Platte River staff in responding to potential large loads 
seeking interconnection with owner communities’ distribution systems or Platte River 
transmission facilities. 
 
Director Bergsten commented that the policy should emphasize cost recovery for Platte River 
without seeking to profit from new large loads that may emerge within owner communities. Ms. 
Leonard clarified that the policy would detail the cost recovery approach from Platte River’s 
perspective and outline how such loads would be connected to the system.  
 

Monthly informational reports for September 
 
10. Operational health report (presenter: Melie Vincent)  
 
Ms. Vincent highlighted the operational results for the month of September and year to date. For 
September, weather was much milder than expected, which resulted in owner community 
demand and energy coming in below budget. Owner community demand is near budget, while 
energy is below budget, year to date. The overall net variable cost to serve owner community 
load was below budget for the month due to higher bilateral sales out of Rawhide Unit 1, our 
lowest-cost resource. Year to date, the net variable cost to serve owner community load is 
below budget. 
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11. Financial health report (presenter: Dave Smalley)  
 
Mr. Smalley highlighted financial results for September and reported favorable results year to 
date. Change in net position of $41.1 million was favorable by $17.4 million compared to 
budget, primarily due to below-budget operating expenses, above-budget operating revenues 
and above-budget nonoperating revenues. 

12. Q3 organizational report (presenter: Jason Frisbie)  
 
Mr. Frisbie presented the third quarter performance dashboard, highlighting year-to-date results 
across key metrics including reliability, environmental responsibility, and financial sustainability. 
He also highlighted updates on the United Way campaign, the benefits cost-sharing roadmap, 
safety statistics, Moody’s AA credit rating confirmation, the sale of two Windy Gap units and 
ongoing rate mitigation efforts.  
 
In light of upcoming elections, Mr. Frisbie expressed appreciation to Mayors Peck and Marsh for 
their service and dedication to the Platte River Board of Directors and their respective owner 
communities. Directors joined in expressing gratitude for the contributions of the departing 
board members. 
 
Roundtable and strategic discussion topics 
 
Directors provided updates from their individual communities.  
 
Adjournment  
 
With no further business, the meeting adjourned at 12:06 p.m. The next regular board meeting 
is scheduled for Thursday, Dec. 11, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. either virtually or at Platte River Power 
Authority, 2000 E. Horsetooth Road, Fort Collins, Colorado. 
 
AS WITNESS, I have executed my name as Secretary and have affixed the corporate seal of 
the Platte River Power Authority this    day of    , 2025. 

 
     
Secretary 
 
Adopted:  
Vote:  

Page 19



Page 20



RESOLUTION NO. 09-25 

Resolution No. 09-25: 2026 Board of Directors Annual and Regular Meeting Schedule 
Page 1 of 1 

The board of directors (board) of Platte River Power Authority (Platte River) hereby resolves 

that:  

1. Unless otherwise directed by the board, the board’s annual meeting and regular 

meetings during calendar year 2026 will be held at 9:00 a.m. local time in Platte 

River’s boardroom, 2000 East Horsetooth Road, Fort Collins, Colorado, or virtually, 

according to the following schedule: 

February 26 – annual meeting August 27 

March 26 September 24 

April 30 October 29 

May 28 December 10 

July 30  

2. Board meetings are open to the public. The secretary is authorized and directed to 

post at the place designated below and to publish in newspapers of general 

circulation in Estes Park, Fort Collins, Longmont and Loveland full and timely notice 

of this meeting schedule. 

3. The designated place for posting notices of board meetings is Platte River’s public 

website, www.prpa.org, on the page specific to the board. For purposes of 

C.R.S. § 24-6-402(2)(c)(I), this action is deemed to have occurred at the board’s first 

regular meeting in calendar year 2026 and will be incorporated into the record of that 

meeting. 

 
AS WITNESS, I have executed my name as secretary and have affixed the corporate seal of the 
Platte River Power Authority this 11th day of December, 2025. 
 
 
  
Secretary 
 
Adopted: 
Vote:  
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Memorandum 
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Jason Frisbie, general manager and chief executive officer 

Sarah Leonard, general counsel 
  
Subject: New large load policy 
 

At the September board meeting, Platte River staff introduced a set of proposed principles to guide the 
evaluation and integration of new large loads. These principles formed the foundation for a draft board-
level policy included in the board’s October meeting materials. The board-level policy establishes 
overall goals for integrating new large loads and broad principles to guide staff actions and decisions. 
The policy addresses opportunities and risks associated with new large loads, focusing on four key 
areas: exploratory and pre-interconnection, interconnection and buildout, rate development, and 
financial risk management. 

During the October meeting, staff presented the draft policy. Based on board feedback, staff now seeks 
board approval of this final version of the policy at the December meeting. 

Attachments 

• New large load policy 

• Resolution 10-25: New large load policy 
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Proposed for approval Dec. 11, 2025 
 

 

Policy 
Version #:  1.0 

Original effective date: TBD 
Next review date: XX/XX/XXXX 

TITLE: New Large Load Page 1 of 3 

 
 

Purpose: The policy establishes principles for Platte River Power Authority (Platte River) staff to 
follow when a potential new large load customer might connect to the distribution system of an 
owner community (or to Platte River’s transmission system within the service territory of an 
owner community). 

 

Policy:  

The Platte River Board of Directors (Board) recognizes that a new large load in an owner 
community could support regional economic development and benefit retail customers if the new 
large load provides financial or operational benefits (or both). At the same time, if one or more 
owner communities (or Platte River) invest significant resources to evaluate and serve a new 
large load that never connects, does not fulfill agreed-on operational or financial obligations, or 
departs unexpectedly, this could harm Platte River, its owner communities, and the retail 
customers that rely on them. 
The principles below are intended to help Platte River staff, in collaboration with colleagues at the 
owner communities, respond thoughtfully to the opportunities and challenges that may come with 
new large loads connected to the distribution systems (or Platte River transmission facilities) 
within the owner communities’ service territories. The overarching goal is to facilitate beneficial 
load growth while maintaining equity among the owner communities and protecting Platte River’s 
three foundational pillars of reliability, environmental responsibility, and financial sustainability. 
The Board intends that Platte River staff will develop (and refine over time) procedures or 
guidelines to implement this policy. 

Pre-interconnection: Platte River staff should 

• seek opportunities to partner with local, regional, and state economic development 
authorities to help assess the financial and operating history and other relevant 
information about potential new large load customers, 

• establish fee schedules or other requirements to fully recover costs of any staff and 
consultant time spent to evaluate new large load interconnections, and 

• proactively work to establish direct communications with prospective new large load 
customers to obtain current, complete information about prospective customers’ 
commitment level, expected load characteristics, and potential customer-supplied 
energy or storage resources. 

Page 25



Proposed for approval Dec. 11, 2025 
 

 

Policy 
Version #:  1.0 

Original effective date: TBD 
Next review date: XX/XX/XXXX 

TITLE: New Large Load Page 2 of 3 

 
 

Interconnection: Platte River staff should 

• track and keep current information about project needs and viability (such as timing, 
expected voltage level and associated equipment, site selection, and necessary zoning 
and permits), 

• complete necessary studies based not solely on current circumstances and present 
state of affected facilities, but also to promote consistency in customer rights and 
obligations over time if prospective customer interest persists or increases, and 

• establish requirements for infrastructure investment, formal agreements, financial 
security, and process checkpoints to minimize risk transfer to Platte River and owner 
communities’ facilities and rates (prospective large load customers “pay their own 
way”). 

Rate development: Rates for large load customers should 

• reflect best industry practices (such as cost causation or beneficiary pays), 

• minimize risks of subsidies, cost-shifting, or stranded costs that would harm Platte 
River or its owner communities, and 

• promote consistency and full cost recovery over time as more large load customers 
connect to the system. 

Financial risk management: To manage risks that large load customers could depart, operate 
differently than expected, or suffer financial deterioration, and to address General Power Bond 
Resolution covenants and regulations governing tax-exempt financing, Platte River staff should 

• regularly consult with peer utilities and subject-matter experts to keep current on 
relevant trends, tools, and practices that minimize risk of stranded costs or payment 
defaults from large load customers, 

• proactively develop, adapt, and update billing, payment, and financial assurance 
measures to avoid or remedy potential stranded costs or payment defaults, and 

• consult as needed with subject-matter experts and outside counsel to avoid any 
unintended conflicts with bond or tax requirements. 

Implementing parties and assigned responsibilities: 
• Platte River general manager/CEO 
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Proposed for approval Dec. 11, 2025 
 

 

Policy 
Version #:  1.0 

Original effective date: TBD 
Next review date: XX/XX/XXXX 

TITLE: New Large Load Page 3 of 3 

 
 

Associated items (if applicable): 
• Implementing guidelines or procedures (staff develops; general manager/CEO 

approves); updated as needed 

 

Definitions (if applicable): 
• The term “large load” has the same meaning given in Platte River’s tariff governing 

service to large loads. If the Platte River tariff definition changes, the change carries 
into this policy.  

 

 

Document owner:  TBD  Original effective date:  XX/XX/XXX 

Authority:  Platte River Board of Directors Review frequency:  Every three years  

Counsel review: General counsel or associate 
general counsel Current effective date:  XX/XX/XXX 

 
 

Version Date Action Author 
Change Tracking 

(new, review, 
revision) 

1.0 XX/XX/XXX Original Policy (by Board Resolution XX/XX) TBD New 
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RESOLUTION NO. 10-25 

 Resolution No. 10-25: New large load policy 
  Page 1 of 1 

Background 

A. At its September meeting, the board of directors of Platte River Power Authority 
reviewed a presentation from staff introducing a set of proposed principles to guide 
evaluation and integration of new large loads. 

B. These principles served as the foundation for a draft board-level policy included in 
the board’s October meeting materials, establishing overall goals for integrating new 
large loads and broad principles to guide staff actions and decisions. 

C. The policy addresses opportunities and risks associated with new large loads, 
focusing on four key areas: (1) exploratory and pre-interconnection, 
(2) interconnection and buildout, (3) rate development, and (4) financial risk 
management.  

Resolution 

The board of directors of Platte River Power Authority therefore resolves that the new 

large load policy, in substantially the form presented, is approved.  
 
AS WITNESS, I have executed my name as secretary and have affixed the corporate seal of the 
Platte River Power Authority this 11th day of December, 2025. 
 
 
 
   
Secretary 
 
Adopted:  
Vote:  
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Memorandum 
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Darrell Hahn, board member, retirement committee chair 

Jason Frisbie, general manager and chief executive officer 
  
Subject: Defined Benefit Plan committee report 
 
 
The retirement committee held its quarterly meeting on Oct. 30, 2025. The minutes of the meeting are 
included in the board packet. At the board meeting, committee chair Darrell Hahn will provide a 
summary of the October retirement committee meeting. 

Attachment 

• Oct. 30, 2025 defined benefit plan committee minutes - DRAFT 
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Regular meeting minutes of the defined benefit plan 
committee 
 
Rawhide Energy Station 2700 E County Road 82, Wellington, CO and virtually via Teams 
Thursday, October 30, 2025 

 
Attendance 
 
Committee members 
Darrell Hahn (chair) 
Jason Frisbie (plan administrator) 
Jeni Arndt 
Gary Hall 
Jacki Marsh 
Dave Smalley 
 
Platte River staff  
Julie Depperman (director, treasury services)  
Jennifer Hammitt (director, legal affairs) 
Jason Harris (senior manager, financial reporting and budget) 
Jayna Martin (supervisor, human resources) 
Kaitlyn McCarty (senior executive assistant) 
Libby Clark (director, human resources and safety) 
Shelley Nywall (director, finance) 
Staci Sears (senior manager, human resources) 

 
Guests 
Garrett Kendall of Russell Investments (Russell) 
Paul Eitelman of Russell Investments 
 
Call to order 
 
The meeting was called to order at 12:58 p.m. A quorum was present and the meeting, having 
been duly convened, was ready to proceed with business. Chair Darrell Hahn led the meeting. 
 
Action items 
 
(1) Review minutes of Aug. 28, 2025, meeting. Chair Hahn asked for a motion to approve the 
minutes from the Aug. 28, 2025, meeting. Jason Frisbie moved to approve the minutes as 
submitted. Jeni Arndt seconded, and the motion carried 6-0.  
 
(2) Third quarter investment performance. Mr. Kendall reviewed third quarter performance 
and highlighted plan performance relative to its benchmarks (included in the meeting materials).  
 
Mr. Kendall provided a brief portfolio overview, highlighting that over the quarter the plan 
experienced investment gains of $6.6M, driven by strong equity market returns. On a year-to-
date basis, the plan has had $15.4M of investment gains and overall plan assets have 
increased by $14M.   
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Mr. Kendall reviewed the plan’s asset allocation, stating that the asset allocation is tactically 
overweight to Global Equities by 3.5%. The overweight is in response to the underweight to 
private equity as commitments have not been fully called. The overweight was additive to 
results for the quarter as public equity markets continued to produce positive returns. Small cap 
equity is an asset class with a favorable long-term view, given its low relative valuation and 
economic factors. The portfolio remains at the policy allocation but Russell continues to 
evaluate unfolding economic conditions for the right time to overweight small cap. 
 
During the third quarter, the private credit fund had a gross distribution of $106,272. There was 
a capital call of $188,801. The private equity fund had a capital call of $379,736 during the 
quarter.  
 
(3) Capital markets outlook. Mr. Kendall introduced Paul Eitelman, Chief Investment 
Strategist for Russell. Mr. Eitelman reviewed the executive summary, provided a brief market 
review and key themes for the third quarter as well as a global market outlook (included in the 
meeting materials).  
 
Mr. Eitelman reviewed Russell’s asset class preferences, stating that the overall risk-on/risk-off 
positioning is neutral. He indicated that markets are not significantly dislocated. Corporate credit 
is a recommended under-weight, small cap and Europe are favored equity exposures. The firm 
still believes domestic equity markets can increase and a strategic allocation to bonds is 
appropriate. Russell expects the U.S. dollar to weaken over the medium-term, amplifying the 
case for diversification in public and private markets.   
 
(4) Fiduciary review. Mr. Kendall discussed the firm’s activities and accomplishments related 
to the OCIO relationship with the committee during 2025. He focused on the strategic advice 
provided to the committee, including helping to design an investment strategy that meets the 
plan’s long-term goals, providing education and analysis on new investment strategies and 
establishing a de-risking glidepath. Mr. Kendall discussed the successful implementation of 
moving assets from Northern Trust to Russell and the on-going operational support provided by 
Russell.  
 
(5) Defined Benefit Plan amendment. Platte River periodically updates the plan to ensure it 
remains compliant with current law and IRS regulations, to reflect administrative and other 
recommended changes and to improve readability. The plan’s outside pension counsel from 
Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren and the plan’s trustee, Principal Financial Services, thoroughly 
reviewed the plan amendments and agree to the following modifications to:   
 
• Increase the number of committee members from six up to eight. The additional two 

members would be plan participants. The committee wants to ensure that participants are 
always represented and have a voice regarding the plan in the future. 

• Revise outdated and extraneous language. 
 
Chair Hahn asked for a motion to approve the plan amendments as presented and submit the 
amendments to the board for adoption at the December board meeting. Jeni Arndt moved, Gary 
Hall seconded, and the motion carried 6-0. 
 
(6) Proposed 2026 retirement committee meeting schedule. The committee reviewed the 
following proposed 2026 schedule for the committee’s quarterly meetings. Under the proposed 
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schedule, all meetings will be held in the Platte River board room (or remotely via Microsoft 
Teams) and will begin at 12:30 p.m.   
 

• February 26, 2026 
• May 28, 2026 
• August 27, 2026 
• October 29, 2026 

 
Chair Hahn asked for a motion to approve the schedule as presented. Jason Frisbie moved, 
Jeni Arndt seconded, and the motion carried 6-0. 
 
(7) Other business. Ms. Depperman provided information to the committee that the plan can 
temporarily suspend the lump sum distribution option during major market downturns based on 
a data-driven calculation method. In 2022, the lump sum distribution option was suspended. The 
plan now meets the reinstatement requirements and the lump sum distribution option was 
reinstated as of October 22, 2025.  
 
The next regular committee meeting is scheduled for February 26, 2026, at 12:30 p.m. in the 
Platte River board room or virtually via Microsoft Teams.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 1:58 p.m. 
 
  
   
Chair Darrell Hahn  
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Memorandum  
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Jason Frisbie, general manager and chief executive officer 

Dave Smalley, chief financial officer and deputy GM 
Julie Depperman, director, treasury services 
Jennifer Hammitt, senior counsel 

  
Subject: Platte River Power Authority Defined Benefit Plan amendment 
 
 
The Retirement Committee recommends the board adopt the attached resolution amending the Platte 
River Power Authority Defined Benefit Plan (Plan). 

Platte River periodically updates the Plan to ensure it remains compliant with current law and Internal 
Revenue Service regulations, to reflect administrative and other recommended changes, and to 
improve readability.  

The Plan’s outside pension counsel from Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren and the Plan’s Trustee, 
Principal Financial Services thoroughly reviewed the Plan amendments and agree to the following 
modifications (highlighted in blue) to: 

• increase the number of Retirement Committee members from six up to eight. At least two 
members of the Retirement Committee must be Plan Participants. Having at least two Plan 
Participants on the Retirement Committee would ensure that Participants are represented and 
have a voice regarding the Plan in the future, 

• revise outdated and extraneous language. 

ARTICLE 6: ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS  

Update outdated and extraneous Plan language. 

Article 6, Section 6.7: Notification of Mailing Address.  

Each Participant and Beneficiary entitled to benefits shall file with notify the Plan Administrator, in 
writing, or Trustee of his or her address and each change of address. Any payment hereunder and any 
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communication addressed to a Participant, former Participant, or Beneficiary at his last address filed 
with provided to the Plan Administrator (or, if no such address has been filed, then at his last address 
as indicated on the records of the Employer) shall be binding on such person for all purposes of the 
Plan, and neither the Plan Administrator nor the Trustee, nor the Employer, shall be obligated to 
ascertain the receipt of such payment. If the Plan Administrator, for any reason, is in doubt as to 
whether payments are being received by the person entitled thereto, it may take reasonable steps to 
locate the Participant or Beneficiary. If the Plan Administrator is not furnished with satisfactory evidence 
of such person’s proper mailing address, or with evidence of his death, and the Plan Administrator is 
unable to find any person to whom payment is due under the provisions of the Plan within three years 
of the date such payment of benefit was scheduled to have commenced, all retirement income and 
other benefit payments due shall be forfeited. If claim for any forfeited benefit is subsequently made by 
any such person to whom payment is due under the Plan, such forfeited benefits due such person shall 
be reinstated subject to Sections 7.10 and 7.11. 

Article 6, Section 6.8: Written Communications Required 

Any notice, request, instruction, or other communication to be given or made hereunder shall regarding 
bank account changes must be in writing. 

ARTICLE 8: RETIREMENT COMMITTEE 

Increase the number of Retirement Committee members from six to up to eight. At least two 
members of the Retirement Committee must be Plan Participants. 

Article 8, Section 8.1: Retirement Committee 

The Retirement Committee shall consists of six up to eight members;, four of whom shall be are 
members of the Board of Directors appointed by such the Board of Directors, and two of whom shall be 
are senior members of the Employer’s management, namely the General Manager (who shall also 
serves as the Administrator of the Plan) and the Chief Financial Officer, and at least two must be Plan 
Participants. Each member appointed by the Board shall serve at the pleasure of the Board of Directors 
until a successor shall be appointed in like manner. 

The Administrator recommends Plan Participant members to the Committee. Upon recommendation, 
the Committee will review the recommended members and confirm the recommendations to the Board 
of Directors for consideration. The Board of Directors will review the recommendations and appoint the 
Plan Participant members to the Committee.  

Each member appointed by the Board of Directors serves at the pleasure of the Board of Directors. 
Upon resignation or removal of a Committee member, the Board of Directors will appoint a successor at 
its next meeting, or at its second meeting after resignation or removal if it does not appoint a successor 
at the next meeting. 

Update outdated and extraneous Plan language and improve readability. 

Article 8, Section 8.2: Officers of the Committee 

The Committee shall elects a Chairperson. The Chief Financial Officer shall acts as Secretary. 
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Article 8, Section 8.3: Action by the Committee 

A majority of the members of the Committee shall constitutes a quorum for the Committee to act as set 
forth herein. The Committee may act only at a meeting at which a quorum is present. The Committee 
may must keep minutes;. The Secretary keeps a written a record of any actions, including any 
recommendations to the Administrator or the Board of Directors., shall be kept in written form by the 
Secretary. 

A member of the Committee may not participate vote in any matter in which that enhances his or her 
individual right or claim to any benefit under the Plan is involved. If a Committee member is so 
prohibited from participating voting, the Employer’s Board of Directors may appoint a temporary 
substitute member to exercise all of the powers of the disqualified member concerning the matter in 
question. 

Article 8, Section 8.4: Functions and Powers of the Committee 

The Committee’s principal functions may include, but are not limited to: 

(a) exercise overall responsibility for overseeing the management of the Plan Trust Fund investments; 
in so doing, the Committee will abide by the governing legal standards and comply with all 
applicable laws, reporting, and disclosure requirements; 

(b) establish and maintain an INVESTMENT POLICY STATEMENT in order to assist in the investment 
decision-making process by communicating to all parties involved investment objectives, asset 
allocation strategies (including risk tolerance and anticipated liquidity needs), clearly stated 
investment guidelines (including performance benchmarks and time horizon(s)), as well as and an 
investment structure; 

(c) retain an Investment Consultant to assist the Committee in the oversight of the overall investment 
program for the Fund and/or an Investment Manager and retain investment management firms to 
manage the assets of the Fund; 

(d) receive, at such intervals as the Committee deems considers appropriate, but no less frequently 
than quarterly, reports from the Investment Consultant and from the investment management firms 
that have been retained to manage the assets of the Fund; and 

(e) make recommendations to the General Manager, as the Administrator of the Plan, regarding the 
engagement of a for engaging a Trustee, an Actuary, one or more paying agents for the Trust Fund, 
and to the Employer’s Board of Directors regarding matters of policy concerning the Plan, including 
the budgeting and expenditure of funds. 

Article 8, Section 8.5: Administrative Duties of the Committee 

The Committee, as part of its general duty to review the administration of the Plan by the Administrator, 
shall have has the discretion to: 
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(a) obtain all facts with respect to any Employee’s age, amount of Compensation, length of service, 
Hours of Service, Vesting Service, Credited Service and date of initial coverage under the Plan, and 
by application of the facts so obtained and any other material facts deemed material, and verify the 
amount, if any, of benefit payable under the Plan on behalf of a Participant; 

(b) pursuant to the provisions of Article 6, review claims and render make decisions with respect to a 
claim for (or denial of a claim for) a benefit under the Plan, which decisions shall be final and 
binding for all purposes; 

(c) pursuant to the provisions of Article 6, review the Administrator’s interpretation of the Plan, in which 
case the Committee’s interpretation of the Plan shall be final and binding for all purposes; 

(d) pursuant to the provisions of Article 6, review all questions arising in the administration of the Plan, 
including, but not limited to, questions regarding the entitlement of Participants and Beneficiaries to 
benefits provided under the Plan, which decisions shall be final and binding for all purposes; 

(e) periodically review the funding policy and method for the Plan for consistency with the objectives of 
the Plan and make recommendations to the Board of Directors and the Administrator regarding 
same; provided however, that any decisions pertaining to the amount and timing of contributions by 
the Employer to the Trust Fund are reserved to the Employer acting through it’s the Board of 
Directors; 

(f) confirm directions for the Trustee with respect to the making of payments, the names of the payees, 
the amounts to be paid, and the time or times when payments are to be made; 

(g) confirm that the Administrator has furnished to the Trustee such information (including information 
relative to the liquidity needs of the Plan) as is necessary for the Trustee to carry out the purposes 
of the Trust Agreement;. 

(h) approve the Administrator’s engagement of professional accounting services for the purposes of an 
annual audit and opinion as to whether the financial statements and schedules of the Plan are 
presented fairly in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles; review and recommend 
such reports for presentation to the Employer’s Board of Directors. 

Article 8, Section 8.6: Delegation of Additional Powers, Functions, and Duties 

The foregoing lists of powers, functions, and administrative duties are not intended to be either 
complete or conclusive, and the Committee shall, in addition, exercise such other powers and perform 
such other duties as requested by the Employer’s Board of Directors may deem necessary, desirable, 
advisable or proper for the supervision and administration of the Plan. 

Article 8, Section 8.7: Indemnification of Members of the Committee 

To the extent not covered by insurance, or if there is a failure to provide full insurance coverage for any 
reason, and to the extent permissible under applicable laws and regulations, the Employer agrees to 
hold harmless and indemnify the members of the Committee against any and all claims and causes of 
action by, or on behalf of anyone and all losses, and all parties whomsoever, and all losses there from, 
including, without limitation, costs of defense and attorneys’ fees, based upon, or arising out of, any act 
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or omission relating to, or in connection with, the Plan and Trust Agreement, other than losses resulting 
from such person’s the member’s fraud or willful misconduct. 

Article 8, Section 8.8: Actuary 

An actuary shall will be appointed by the Administrator and approved by the Committee to do such 
technical and advisory work as the Administrator, the Committee or the Employer may request, 
including periodic analysis of the experience of the Plan from time to time, the and preparation of 
actuarial tables for the making of computations and the submission of an annual actuarial report at least 
annually to the Committee for review prior to submission to the Employer. This The actuarial report 
shall must contain an actuarial valuation showing the financial condition of the Plan, a statement of the 
contributions that are recommended to be made by the Employer for the ensuing year, and such other 
information as may be requested by the Administrator, the Committee, or the Employer. 

In computing benefits to which a Participant may be entitled upon his or her retirement, termination, or 
request for an In Service Distribution, such the actuary uses assumptions of mortality and interest rates 
as are specified in the Plan shall be used. The actuarial assumptions specified in the Plan and the 
computations based thereon on those assumptions are, shall be conclusive and binding. The Neither 
the Administrator, the Committee and nor the Employer shall be are not liable for any mistakes or errors 
in such computations made in good faith, and the Trustee shall is not be liable for any such mistakes or 
errors in any event. 

Article 8, Section 8.9: Fiduciaries 

The Trustee shall be the is a Fiduciary with respect to the powers, duties, and responsibilities described 
in Article 9 for investment of the Trust Fund. The Committee and the Administrator shall be are 
Fiduciaries hereunder with respect to the other powers, duties, and responsibilities of the administration 
of the Plan; provided however, that certain powers, duties, and responsibilities of the Fiduciaries may 
be delegated by written agreement to others, to the extent permitted under the provisions of the Plan 
and Trust Agreement. 

Nothing in the Plan shall be construed to prohibit any Fiduciary from: 

(a) receiving any a benefit to which the Fiduciary may be entitled as a Participant or Beneficiary in the 
Plan, so long as the benefit is computed and paid on a basis which is consistent with the terms of 
the Plan as applied to all other Participants and Beneficiaries; or 

(b) receiving any reasonable compensation for services rendered, or for the reimbursement of 
expenses properly and actually incurred in the performance of the Fiduciary’s duties with respect to 
the Plan, except that no person so serving who already receives full-time pay from the Employer 
shall receive additional Ccompensation for serving in a fiduciary capacity, except for reimbursement 
of expenses properly and actually incurred. 

Each Fiduciary shall be bonded as required by applicable law or statute of the United States or 
Colorado, unless such the bond may under such law or statute be waived by the parties to the Trust 
Agreement. The Employer shall pays the cost of bonding any a Fiduciary who is its Employee. 
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The Platte River Power Authority Defined Benefit Plan as amended December 7, 2023 
and restated effective January 1, 2024 (the Plan) provides Platte River Power Authority (the 
Employer) with the power and right to amend the Plan. 

The Employer amends the Plan by the adoption of the following amendments effective 
January 1, 2026: 

1) Article 6, Section 6.7 of the Plan relating to Notification of Mailing Address is 
amended to read as follows: 

6.7  Notification of Mailing Address. Each Participant and Beneficiary entitled to 
benefits shall notify the Plan Administrator or Trustee of his or her address and 
each change of address. Any payment hereunder and any communication 
addressed to a Participant, former Participant, or Beneficiary at his last address 
provided to the Plan Administrator (or, if no such address has been filed, then at 
his last address as indicated on the records of the Employer) shall be binding on 
such person for all purposes of the Plan, and neither the Plan Administrator nor 
the Trustee, nor the Employer, shall be obligated to ascertain the receipt of such 
payment. If the Plan Administrator, for any reason, is in doubt as to whether 
payments are being received by the person entitled thereto, it may take reasonable 
steps to locate the Participant or Beneficiary. If the Plan Administrator is not 
furnished with satisfactory evidence of such person’s proper mailing address, or 
with evidence of his death, and the Plan Administrator is unable to find any person 
to whom payment is due under the provisions of the Plan within three years of the 
date such payment of benefit was scheduled to have commenced, all retirement 
income and other benefit payments due shall be forfeited. If claim for any forfeited 
benefit is subsequently made by any such person to whom payment is due under 
the Plan, such forfeited benefits due such person shall be reinstated subject to 
Sections 7.10 and 7.11. 

2) Article 6, Section 6.8 of the Plan relating to Written Communications Required is 
amended to read as follows: 

6.8  Written Communications Required. Any notice, request, instruction, or other 
communication regarding bank account changes must be in writing. 

3) Article 8, Section 8.1 of the Plan relating to Retirement Committee is amended to 
read as follows: 

8.1  Retirement Committee. The Retirement Committee consists of up to eight 
members; four are members of the Board of Directors appointed by the Board of 
Directors, two are senior members of the Employer’s management, namely the 
General Manager (who serves as the Administrator of the Plan) and the Chief 
Financial Officer, and at least two must be Plan Participants. 

The Administrator recommends Plan Participant members to the Committee. Upon 
recommendation, the Committee will review the recommended members and 
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confirm the recommendations to the Board of Directors for consideration. The 
Board of Directors will review the recommendations and appoint the Plan 
Participant members to the Committee.  

Each member appointed by the Board of Directors serves at the pleasure of the 
Board of Directors. Upon resignation or removal of a Committee member, the 
Board of Directors will appoint a successor at its next meeting, or at its second 
meeting after resignation or removal if it does not appoint a successor at the next 
meeting. 

4) Article 8, Section 8.2 of the Plan relating to Officers of the Committee is amended 
to read as follows: 

8.2  Officers of the Committee. The Committee elects a Chairperson. The Chief 
Financial Officer acts as Secretary. 

5) Article 8, Section 8.3 of the Plan relating to Action by the Committee is amended 
to read as follows: 

8.3  Action by the Committee. A majority of the members of the Committee 
constitutes a quorum. The Committee may act only at a meeting at which a quorum 
is present. The Committee must keep minutes. The Secretary keeps a written 
record of actions, including recommendations to the Administrator or the Board of 
Directors. 

 A member of the Committee may not vote in any matter that enhances his or her 
individual right or claim to any benefit under the Plan. If a Committee member is 
prohibited from voting, the Board of Directors may appoint a temporary substitute 
member to exercise all of the powers of the disqualified member concerning the 
matter in question. 

6) Article 8, Section 8.4 of the Plan relating to Functions and Powers of the 
Committee is amended to read as follows: 

8.4  Functions and Powers of the Committee. The Committee’s principal functions 
may include, but are not limited: 

(a) exercise overall responsibility for overseeing the management of the Plan Trust 
Fund investments; in so doing, the Committee will abide by the governing legal 
standards and comply with all applicable laws, reporting, and disclosure 
requirements; 

(b) establish and maintain an INVESTMENT POLICY STATEMENT in order to 
assist in the investment decision-making process by communicating 
investment objectives, asset allocation strategies (including risk tolerance and 
anticipated liquidity needs), clearly stated investment guidelines (including 
performance benchmarks and time horizon(s)), and an investment structure; 
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(c) retain an Investment Consultant to assist the Committee in the oversight of the 
overall investment program for the Fund or an Investment Manager and retain 
investment management firms to manage the assets of the Fund; 

(d) receive, at intervals the Committee considers appropriate, but no less 
frequently than quarterly, reports from the Investment Consultant and from the 
investment management firms that have been retained to manage the assets 
of the Fund; and 

(e) make recommendations to the Administrator for engaging a Trustee, an 
Actuary, one or more paying agents for the Trust Fund, and to the Board of 
Directors regarding matters of policy concerning the Plan, including the 
budgeting and expenditure of funds. 

7) Article 8, Section 8.5 of the Plan relating to Administrative Duties of the 
Committee is amended to read as follows: 

8.5  Administrative Duties of the Committee. The Committee, as part of its general 
duty to review the administration of the Plan by the Administrator, has the 
discretion to: 

(a) obtain all facts with respect to any Employee’s age, amount of Compensation, 
length of service, Hours of Service, Vesting Service, Credited Service and date 
of initial coverage under the Plan and other material facts, and verify the 
amount, if any, of benefit payable under the Plan on behalf of a Participant; 

(b) pursuant to the provisions of Article 6, review claims and make decisions with 
respect to a claim for (or denial of a claim for) a benefit under the Plan, which 
decisions shall be final and binding; 

(c) pursuant to the provisions of Article 6, review the Administrator’s interpretation 
of the Plan, in which case the Committee’s interpretation of the Plan shall be 
final and binding; 

(d) pursuant to the provisions of Article 6, review all questions arising in the 
administration of the Plan, including, but not limited to, questions regarding the 
entitlement of Participants and Beneficiaries to benefits provided under the 
Plan, which decisions shall be final and binding; 

(e) periodically review the funding policy and method for the Plan for consistency 
with the objectives of the Plan and make recommendations to the Board of 
Directors and the Administrator; provided however, that any decisions 
pertaining to the amount and timing of contributions by the Employer to the 
Trust Fund are reserved to the Employer acting through the Board of Directors; 

(f) confirm directions for the Trustee with respect to the making of payments, the 
names of the payees, the amounts to be paid, and the time or times when 
payments are to be made; 
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(g) confirm that the Administrator has furnished to the Trustee information 
(including information relative to the liquidity needs of the Plan) necessary for 
the Trustee to carry out the purposes of the Trust Agreement. 

8) Article 8, Section 8.6 of the Plan relating to Delegation of Additional Powers, 
Functions, and Duties is amended to read as follows: 

8.6  Delegation of Additional Powers, Functions, and Duties. The foregoing lists of 
powers, functions, and administrative duties are not intended to be either complete 
or conclusive, and the Committee shall exercise other powers and perform other 
duties as requested by the Board of Directors for the administration of the Plan. 

9) Article 8, Section 8.7 of the Plan relating to Indemnification of Members of the 
Committee is amended to read as follows: 

8.7  Indemnification of Members of the Committee. To the extent not covered by 
insurance, or if there is a failure to provide full insurance coverage, and to the 
extent permissible under applicable laws and regulations, the Employer agrees to 
hold harmless and indemnify the members of the Committee against any and all 
claims and causes of action by, or on behalf of anyone and all losses, including, 
without limitation, costs of defense and attorneys’ fees, based upon, or arising out 
of, any act or omission relating to, or in connection with, the Plan and Trust 
Agreement, other than losses resulting from the member’s fraud or willful 
misconduct. 

10) Article 8, Section 8.8 of the Plan relating to Actuary is amended to read as follows: 

8.8 Actuary. An actuary will be appointed by the Administrator and approved by the 
Committee to do technical and advisory work as the Administrator, the Committee 
or the Employer may request, including periodic analysis of the experience of the 
Plan and preparation of an annual actuarial report. The actuarial report must 
contain an actuarial valuation showing the financial condition of the Plan, a 
statement of the contributions that are recommended to be made by the Employer 
for the ensuing year, and other information requested by the Administrator, the 
Committee, or the Employer. 

In computing benefits to which a Participant may be entitled upon his or her 
retirement, termination, or request for an In Service Distribution, the actuary uses 
assumptions of mortality and interest rates specified in the Plan. The actuarial 
assumptions specified in the Plan and the computations based on those 
assumptions are conclusive and binding. The Administrator, the Committee and 
the Employer are not  liable for mistakes or errors in computations made in good 
faith, and the Trustee is not liable for mistakes or errors. 
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11) Article 8, Section 8.9 of the Plan relating to Fiduciaries is amended to read as 
follows: 

8.9 Fiduciaries. The Trustee is a Fiduciary with respect to the powers, duties, and 
responsibilities described in Article 9 for investment of the Trust Fund. The 
Committee and the Administrator are Fiduciaries with respect to the other powers, 
duties, and responsibilities of the administration of the Plan; provided that certain 
powers, duties, and responsibilities of the Fiduciaries may be delegated to others 
to the extent permitted under the provisions of the Plan and Trust Agreement. 

Nothing in the Plan shall prohibit any Fiduciary from: 

(a) receiving a benefit which the Fiduciary may be entitled as a Participant or 
Beneficiary in the Plan, so long as the benefit is computed and paid on a basis 
which is consistent with the terms of the Plan as applied to all other Participants 
and Beneficiaries; or 

(b) receiving any reasonable compensation for services rendered, or for the 
reimbursement of expenses properly and actually incurred in the performance 
of the Fiduciary’s duties with respect to the Plan, except that no person who 
already receives full-time pay from the Employer shall receive additional 
compensation for serving in a fiduciary capacity, except for reimbursement of 
expenses properly and actually incurred. 

Each Fiduciary shall be bonded as required by applicable law or statute of the 
United States or Colorado, unless the bond may under law or statute be waived by 
the parties to the Trust Agreement. The Employer pays the cost of bonding a 
Fiduciary who is its Employee. 

 

ATTEST PLATTE RIVER POWER AUTHORITY  
 
 
  By:   
Secretary 
  Title: General Manager/CEO  
 
  Date:   
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RESOLUTION NO. 11-25 

Resolution No. 11-25: Defined Benefit Plan amendment 
Page 1 of 1 

Background 

A. Platte River Power Authority (Platte River) maintains the Platte River Power Authority 

Defined Benefit Plan (Plan). 

B. At its October 2025 meeting, the Retirement Committee, established under the Plan, 

approved the following:  

1. Retirement Committee recommended modifications to provisions used to determine 

the number of Retirement Committee members—specifically, increasing the number 

of Retirement Committee members from six up to a maximum of eight. At least two 

members of the Retirement Committee must be Plan Participants. 

2. Modifications to provisions in Article 6: Administrative Provisions and Article 8: 

Retirement Committee to revise outdated and extraneous language.  

C. To change these Plan sections as approved by the Retirement Committee, the board 

must amend the Plan.      

D. The Retirement Committee recommends in a memorandum prepared by staff dated 

December 3, 2025, that the board adopt the attached amendments to the Plan.  

Resolution 

 The board of directors of Platte River Power Authority adopts and approves the attached 

amendments to the Platte River Power Authority Defined Benefit Plan. 
 
 
AS WITNESS, I have signed my name as Secretary and have affixed the corporate seal of the 
Platte River Power Authority this 11th day of December, 2025. 
 
 
  
Secretary 
 
Adopted: 
Vote: 
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Memorandum 
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Jason Frisbie, general manager and chief executive officer 

Julie Depperman, director, treasury services (defined contribution committee chair) 
Libby Clark, director, human resources & safety 
Jennifer Hammitt, senior counsel 

  
Subject: Platte River Power Authority Defined Contribution Plan amendments 
 
 
The Defined Contribution Plan Committee recommends the board adopt the attached resolution 
amending the Platte River Power Authority Defined Contribution Plan (Plan). 

Platte River periodically reviews and updates the Plan to ensure it remains compliant with current law 
and Internal Revenue Service regulations and to reflect administrative and other recommended 
changes. The Plan’s outside pension counsel from Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren thoroughly reviewed 
the Plan document and recommended the attached amendments (highlighted in green) to: 

• clarify surviving Spouse’s required distributions from the Plan;  

• define surviving Spouse’s “life expectancy” for calculating distributions; and 

• remove outdated Treasury Regulation references.  

The amendments are effective as of 2022 and 2024 because they reflect practices Platte River 
previously implemented but not yet documented. 

Distributions and Withdrawals 

Clarify in the event the Participant dies before taking a distribution, the surviving Spouse may 
delay taking the distribution to a future date as defined in the Internal Revenue Code. Effective 
Jan. 1, 2024. 
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Article 7, Section 7.6[a][ii][B][i]: Death of Participant Before Distributions Begin.  

If the Participant’s surviving Spouse is the Participant’s sole Designated Beneficiary, then distributions 
to the surviving Spouse will begin by December 31 of the calendar year immediately following the 
calendar year in which the Participant died, or the surviving Spouse may delay the distribution at the 
option of the surviving Spouse by to a date no later than December 31 of the calendar year in which the 
Participant would have attained the applicable age as defined in Code section 401(a)(9)(C)(v). 

Remove outdated Treasury Regulation references. Effective Jan. 1, 2022. 

Article 7, Section 7.6[a][iii][A]: Amount of Required Minimum Distribution for Each Distribution Calendar 
Year. 

During the Participant’s lifetime, the minimum amount that will be distributed for each distribution 
calendar year is the lesser of: 
(i) the quotient obtained by dividing the Participant’s Account Balance by the distribution period in 

the Uniform Lifetime Table set forth in Treasury Regulation Section 1.401(a)(9)-9, Q&A-2, using 
the Participant’s age as of the Participant’s birthday in the distribution calendar year; or 

(ii) if the Participant’s sole Designated Beneficiary for the distribution calendar year is the 
Participant’s Spouse, the quotient obtained by dividing the Participant’s Account Balance by the 
number in the Joint and Last Survivor Table set forth in Treasury Regulation Section 
1.401(a)(9)-9, Q&A-3, using the Participant’s and Spouse’s attained ages as of the Participant’s 
and Spouse’s birthdays in the distribution calendar year. 

Add definition of surviving Spouse’s life expectancy and remove outdated Treasury Regulation 
reference. Effective Jan. 1, 2024. 

Article 7, Section 7.6[a]v][C]: Life Expectancy 

Life expectancy as computed by use of the single life table in Treasury Regulation Section 1.401(a)(9)-
9(b), Q&A-1. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that the Participant’s surviving Spouse is his or 
her sole designated Beneficiary, then "life expectancy" may be computed using the Uniform Life Table 
contained in Treasury Regulation section 1.401(a)(9)-9(c). 
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AMENDMENT TO THE PLATTE RIVER POWER AUTHORITY  
 401(a) DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 

WHEREAS, the Platte River Power Authority 401(a) Defined Contribution Plan as amended and 
restated effective January 1, 2024 (the “Plan”) provides Platte River Power Authority (the 
“Employer”) with the power and right to amend the Plan.  

NOW THEREFORE, the Employer hereby amends the Plan by the adoption of the following 
amendments: 

I. Section 7.6[a][ii][B][i] of the Plan is hereby amended to read as follows, effective 
January 1, 2024: 

If the Participant’s surviving Spouse is the Participant’s sole Designated Beneficiary, then 
distributions to the surviving Spouse will begin by December 31 of the calendar year 
immediately following the calendar year in which the Participant died, or the surviving 
Spouse may delay the distribution at the option of the surviving Spouse by  to a date no 
later than December 31 of the calendar year in which the Participant would have attained 
the applicable age as defined in Code section 401(a)(9)(C)(v). 

II. Section 7.6[a][iii][A] of the Plan is hereby amended to read as follows, effective 
January 1, 2022: 

[A] Amount of Required Minimum Distribution for Each Distribution Calendar Year. 
During the Participant’s lifetime, the minimum amount that will be distributed for 
each distribution calendar year is the lesser of: 

(i) the quotient obtained by dividing the Participant’s Account Balance by the 
distribution period in the Uniform Lifetime Table set forth in Treasury 
Regulation Section 1.401(a)(9)-9, Q&A-2, using the Participant’s age as of 
the Participant’s birthday in the distribution calendar year; or 

(ii) if the Participant’s sole Designated Beneficiary for the distribution calendar 
year is the Participant’s Spouse, the quotient obtained by dividing the 
Participant’s Account Balance by the number in the Joint and Last Survivor 
Table set forth in Treasury Regulation Section 1.401(a)(9)-9, Q&A-3, using 
the Participant’s and Spouse’s attained ages as of the Participant’s and 
Spouse’s birthdays in the distribution calendar year. 

III. Section 7.6[a][v][C] of the Plan is hereby amended to read as follows, effective 
January 1, 2024: 

[C] Life Expectancy. Life expectancy as computed by use of the single life table in 
Treasury Regulation Section 1.401(a)(9)-9(b), Q&A-1. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, in the event that the Participant’s surviving Spouse is his or her sole 
designated Beneficiary, then "life expectancy" may be computed using the 
Uniform Life Table contained in Treasury Regulation section 1.401(a)(9)-9(c). 
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ATTEST:  
 
 
___________________________________ 
Secretary 

PLATTE RIVER POWER AUTHORITY 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
 

Title: ________________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________________ 
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RESOLUTION NO. 12-25 

Resolution No. 12-25: Defined Contribution Plan amendments 
Page 1 of 1 

Background 

A. Platte River Power Authority (Platte River) maintains the Platte River Power 

Authority Defined Contribution Plan (Plan). 

B. At its November 2025 meeting, the Defined Contribution Plan Committee, 

established under the Plan, approved the following:  

1. Attorney-recommended modifications to provisions used to determine when a 

surviving spouse’s payments are required to begin from the Plan—

specifically, the required beginning date and time and manner of distributions 

used when a participant dies before payments begin. 

2. Attorney-recommended modifications to provisions used to determine the life 

expectancy of a surviving spouse—specifically, the use of the Uniform Life 

Table contained in Treasury Regulation section 1.401(a)(9)-9(c) to calculate 

the surviving spouse’s life expectancy applied when a participant dies before 

payments begin. 

3. Attorney-recommended modifications to provisions used to determine 

distributions and withdrawals to remove outdated Treasury Regulation 

references.  

C. To change these Plan sections as approved by the Defined Contribution Plan 

Committee, the board must amend the Plan.      

D. The Defined Contribution Plan Committee recommends in a memorandum 

prepared by staff dated December 3, 2025, that the board adopt the attached amendments to 

the Plan.  

Resolution 

 The board of directors of Platte River Power Authority adopts and approves the attached 

amendments to the Platte River Power Authority Defined Contribution Plan. 

 
AS WITNESS, I have signed my name as Secretary and have affixed the corporate seal of the 
Platte River Power Authority this 11th day of December, 2025. 
 
 
  
Secretary 
 
Adopted: 
Vote: 
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Memorandum 
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Jason Frisbie, general manager and chief executive officer 

Dave Smalley, chief financial officer and deputy general manager 
Shelley Nywall, director of finance 
Jason Harris, senior manager, financial reporting and budget 

  
Subject: 2026 Strategic Budget review and adoption 
 
 
Thank you for your engagement and support through the budget process. The steps in the budget 
process included a budget work session on Sept. 25, 2025. A public hearing with review of the 
proposed budget was held on Oct. 30, 2025. The budget is now in final form and ready for adoption. 
The final budget includes the following components. 

$350.2 millon total revenues 
  285.9 million prior reserves and debt financing 
$636.1 million total sources 
 
$534.1 total expenditures 
  102.0 million board contingency appropriation 
$636.1 million total uses 

Change in net position is projected to be $7.9 million after deferring $29.4 million of regulatory revenues 
under the board-approved deferred revenue and expense accounting policy. The fixed obligation 
charge coverage ratio is projected to be at 1.54 times. 

Included in the board packet is the proposed resolution to adopt the 2026 Strategic Budget and 
appropriation of funds for 2026 expenditures. A copy of the 2026 Strategic Budget document is 
provided with your board materials and is available on Platte River’s website. After approval, the final 
version will be printed, bound and distributed. At the December board meeting, staff will provide a brief 
budget overview. 

Staff recommends adoption of the 2026 Strategic Budget amounts as submitted and will be available at 
the board meeting to answer any questions. 
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Attachments 

• 2026 Strategic Budget at a glance 
• 2026 Strategic Budget 
• Resolution 13-25: 2026 Strategic Budget and Appropriation 
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2026 Strategic 
Budget at a glance

Operating and capital additions

Revenues
The Platte River Power Authority 2026 

Strategic Budget, produced under the 

direction of the organization’s leadership, 

aligns with the long-range strategic plan to 

provide community leaders, stakeholders 

and the public with a transparent roadmap of 

Platte River’s tactical, operational and capital 

plans for the coming year.

Platte River's 2026 budget enables ongoing 

investments to transform the organization 

based on its strategic initiatives and core 

operations. These reflect Platte River’s 

foundational pillars of system reliability, 

environmental responsibility and financial 

sustainability. The pillars guide the decision 

making process that directs the resource 

allocations, revenues and expenses detailed in 

the budget.

Platte River manages expenses from a broad 

perspective with the goal of operating the 

system in a safe, compliant and reliable 

manner while expanding environmental 

stewardship. Platte River communicates and 

collaborates with the owner communities to 

align processes and outcomes for the benefit 

of all customers.

Platte River’s budget includes $636.1 million 

in total uses consisting of operating, capital, 

debt and contingency. Sources total $350.2 

million from revenues and $285.9 million 

from prior reserves and debt financing. Of 

the $508.7 million in operating expenses and 

capital additions, approximately 53% and 47% 

are allocated to activities supporting strategic 

initiatives and core operations, respectively. 

Sales to owner communities 74%

Sales for resale 20%

Other operating revenues 3%

Interest and other income 3%

Generation 54%

Contract renewables and hydro 12%

General business 9%

Transmission 8%

Fuel 8%

Other energy purchases 5%

Distributed energy resources 3%

Facilities 1%

2024 actual 2025 budget 2025 estimate 2026 budget

Revenues and expenditures

570

475

380

285

190

95

$336$325$312
$350
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Core operations 47%

Strategic initiatives 53%

Operating expenses and 
capital additions 

Core operations

•	 Generation, including fuel, $122.5 million, 24%

•	 Energy purchases including wind, solar and hydropower energy in commercial operation, $62.9 million, 12%

•	 Transmission, $44.4 million, 9%

•	 Customer energy programs, $11.2 million, 2% 

Activities

•	 Rawhide Energy Station and Craig Generating Station preventive, proactive maintenance and capital 

improvements for reliability, safety, efficiency and environmental compliance

•	 Ongoing operations and maintenance of the transmission and fiber optic systems

•	 Proactive capital investments including frame combustion turbine projects, start of 

a new substation, transmission line upgrades and modifications, transformer replacement, and fiber optic 

replacement and expansion

•	 Continued generation from wind and solar resources under power purchase agreements

•	 Customer energy programs

•	 Community initiatives and facilities projects

•	 Staffing plan to support Rawhide Energy Station transition planning, organization changes and 

strategic initiatives

$241.0 million, 47% of operating and capital

Strategic initiatives

•	 Resource diversification planning and integration, $260.7 million, 51%

•	 Community partner and engagement, $2.2 million, <1%

•	 Workforce culture, $2.3 million, 1%

•	 Process management and coordination, $2.5 million, 1% 

Activities

•	 Noncarbon resources infrastructure and planning, including 

commercial operation of Black Hollow Sun (phase 2) and continued 

efforts on additional renewable resources

•	 Dispatchable capacity through energy storage including Weld Energy 

Storage and distribution-level batteries, virtual power plant including 

distributed energy resources management system and programs, and 

aeroderivative technology

•	 Operational flexibility and joining the Southwest Power Pool Regional 

Transmission Organization

•	 Public engagement including new strategy and surveys

•	 Workforce evolution and development

•	 Project management and enterprise risk management

$267.7 million, 53% of operating and capital

$508.7
million
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Letter from the 
board chair 
and general 
manager/CEO

Letter from the 
board chair 
and general 
manager/CEO

Letter from 
the board chair 
and general 
manager/CEO
Platte River Power Authority and our owner 
communities of Estes Park, Fort Collins, Longmont 
and Loveland are committed to transitioning to a 
noncarbon energy portfolio as sustainably and as 
financially responsibly as possible. The Resource 
Diversification Policy, passed in 2018, calls for 
leadership to work toward a 100% noncarbon energy 
future while maintaining our foundational pillars to 
provide reliable, environmentally responsible and 
financially sustainable energy and services. Platte River 
has invested time and resources to advance this goal 
and plans to meet additional significant milestones in 
2026.  

The 2026 Strategic Budget reflects current investments 
to continue decarbonizing our portfolio while 
maintaining our foundational pillars. It aligns with the 
strategic initiatives outlined by Platte River’s Board 
of Directors and senior leadership team in 2023 
that center on resource diversification planning and 
integration, community partnership and engagement, 
workforce culture and process management and 
coordination. 

We plan more than $534.1 million in expenditures, with 
approximately 53% of operating and capital budgets 
contributing to strategic initiatives and 47% allocated to 
core operations in 2026. These significant investments 
reflect the strategic integration of noncarbon 
resources, projects for dispatchable capacity solutions 
and efficiency upgrades to existing infrastructure 
supporting the energy transition while maintaining 
system reliability. 

The 2026 Strategic Budget includes tariff charges 
reflecting a 6.3% average wholesale rate increase. The 
rate supports Platte River’s Resource Diversification 
Policy. As we move forward, we will continue to 
evaluate our rate strategy to maintain financial 

sustainability and work with Platte River’s Board of 
Directors to adjust if needed to fulfill our goals and 
initiatives.  

We are pleased to have 150 megawatts (MW) of new 
solar on the Platte River system with phase 1 of the 
Black Hollow Sun project (commercially operational 
October 2025). Phase 2 (107 MW) is expected to reach 
commercial operation fall 2026. Combined, this is 
the largest solar project to date in northern Colorado. 
In addition to new solar, staff is working diligently to 
secure additional renewable energy to add to Platte 
River’s system. 

As we continue to replace our coal-fired generation 
resources with renewable energy, we are 
simultaneously progressing on our three-pronged 
approach of dispatchable capacity comprised of 
energy storage, a virtual power plant (VPP) and 
aeroderivative combustion turbine units (aeroderivative 
units). We continue to explore long-duration energy 
storage technology; we will manage the next steps 
toward developing a VPP, including four-hour storage 
in our owner communities and coordinating with the 
selected vendors for the distributed energy resources 
management system (DERMS); and we plan to start 
construction of the aeroderivative units at the Rawhide 
Energy Station in 2026. All of these projects help 
maintain system reliability as we decarbonize our 
portfolio. 

Developing and integrating distributed energy 
resources (DER) in our owner communities as part 
of the VPP remains a continued priority in 2026. This 
technology will improve our ability to provide energy 
and reliability services to the market and support the 
owner communities’ energy needs. Our Efficiency 
WorksTM team will build on the relationships they 
created with over two decades of energy efficiency 

Letter from 
the board chair 
and general 
manager/CEO
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Jason Frisbie
General manager/CEO

Kevin Gertig
Board chair

Jason Frisbie
General manager/CEO

Jeni Arndt
Board chair

successes in our owner communities and will continue 
to help customers take a more active role in our 
shared energy transition by providing education and 
services for building electrification, electric vehicle (EV) 
adoption and demand response participation. 

Platte River will transition from the Southwest Power 
Pool (SPP) Western Energy Imbalance Service (WEIS) 
to the SPP Regional Transmission Organization (SPP 
RTO) Integrated Marketplace in April 2026. This budget 
includes ongoing expenses related to market entry. 
Entering the SPP integrated marketplace will achieve a 
key milestone outlined in the Resource Diversification 
Policy. Joining a power market facilitates strong 
regional collaboration by enabling utilities across 
different areas to share resources, balance supply and 
demand, and support one another during times of high 
demand or even emergencies. This not only enhances 
grid reliability but also benefits our communities with a 
more resilient and interconnected energy system.  

Staff continues to seek out ways to reduce emissions 
and increase operational efficiency for existing 
generation assets as performance needs change based 
on SPP RTO market characteristics and energy goals. 
We will maintain all Platte River assets, including those 
scheduled to retire before 2030, to support continual 
reliable service for our owner communities. We will 
maintain and further upgrade our existing frame 
combustion turbine units (frame units) to increase 
operational flexibility and reduce emissions. These 

assets will continue to be an important asset in Platte 
River’s energy portfolio moving forward.  

With seven years of progress behind us, Platte River 
and our owner communities remain committed to 
advancing the Resource Diversification Policy. While 
the journey has had many challenges—from a global 
pandemic to supply chain disruptions and rising 
costs—the shared vision remains clear, transitioning to 
a noncarbon energy future while upholding reliability 
and financial sustainability. Together, we continue 
moving forward with purpose and resilience. Public 
power is a vital public health and safety service and 
we are committed to reliably serving the people of our 
communities for years to come.	
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at a glance
Platte River 
at a glance
Platte River Power Authority is a not-for-profit, community-owned public power generation 
and transmission utility that provides safe, reliable, environmentally responsible and 
financially sustainable energy and services to Estes Park, Fort Collins, Longmont and 
Loveland, Colorado, for delivery to their distribution utility customers.

Headquarters

Jason Frisbie 4,623,097 MWh

673 MW

2026 peak demand of 
owner communitiesFort Collins, Colorado

General manager/CEO 2026 deliveries of energy

3,247,675 MWh

2026 deliveries of energy 
to owner communities1973

Began operations

318

2026 budget positions
Platte River has equipment in 28 
substations and owns 806 miles of 
transmission lines.

Transmission system

$264.6 million

$350.2  million

2026 revenues

2026 operating expenses

$244.1 million

2026 capital additions

$25.4 million

2026 debt service
expenditures
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2026 budget 
capacity and 
energy

Coal  38.3%

Other purchases  23.9%

Wind  15.3%
 
Solar  11.6%

Hydropower  8.9%

Natural gas  2.0%

Adjusted other purchases and wind for renewable 
energy certificate (REC) sales.

Due to drought conditions, not all hydropower 
may be considered noncarbon.

2026 system energy 
(percent)

(1)   Represents summer season capacity available at the end of the year. Additional information is available in the 
nameplate table of the budget section.

(2)   Hydropower capacity varies monthly and with drought conditions.

(3)   Includes 72 MW of wind currently sold to other entities, 60 MW of which will return to Platte River in 2030. 

Energy deliveries
(MWh)

Coal

Natural gas

Hydropower (2)

Wind power (3)

Solar 

Storage

Other purchases

Total

1,769,714

91,530

411,698

1,106,502

535,890

Not applicable

707,763

4,623,097

Nameplate
(MW) (1)

354

425

75

297

309

101

Not applicable

1,561

Noncarbon emitting
resources will 

represent 35.8% of 
Platte River’s 2026 
energy deliveries
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Our philosophy

Vision
To be a respected leader and responsible power 
provider improving the region’s quality of life through 
a more efficient and sustainable energy future.

Mission
While driving utility innovation, Platte River will 
safely provide reliable, environmentally responsible 
and financially sustainable energy and services to 
the owner communities of Estes Park, Fort Collins, 
Longmont and Loveland.

Reliability

Environmental
responsibility

Financial
sustainability

Platte River has long been guided by three foundational pillars that drive our mission and are among the 
requirements for achieving the Resource Diversification Policy. Together with our vision and values, these 
pillars inform all Platte River activities and serve as the foundation for our decarbonization efforts. 
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Values
Safety
Without compromise, we will safeguard the public, 
our employees, contractors and assets we manage 
while fulfilling our mission.

Innovation
We will proactively deliver creative solutions 
to generate best-in-class products, services 
and practices.

Integrity
We will conduct business equitably, transparently 
and ethically while complying fully with all 
regulatory requirements.

Operational
excellence
We will strive for continuous improvement and 
superior performance in all we do.

Respect
We will embrace diversity and a culture of 
inclusion among employees, stakeholders 
and the public.

Sustainability
We will help our owner communities thrive while 
working to protect the environment we all share.

Service
As a respected leader and responsible energy 
partner, we will empower our employees to 
provide energy and superior services to our 
owner communities.

2026 Strategic Budget Page 9
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Our communitiesOur communities
Platte River Power Authority is a Colorado political subdivision established to provide wholesale electric 
generation and transmission to the communities of Estes Park, Fort Collins, Longmont and Loveland.

Town of Estes Park
Estimated population*: 
5,904

Utility: Estes Park Power 
and Communications, 
established in 1945

Number of customers: 
11,158

2024 retail energy sales: 

131,505 MWh

City of Fort Collins
Estimated population*: 
169,810

Utility: Fort Collins Utilities, 
established in 1938

Number of customers: 
79,990

2024 retail energy sales: 

1,459,862 MWh

*Based on data from the U.S. Census Bureau

Page 10 2026 Strategic Budget
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City of Loveland
Estimated population*: 
76,378

Utility: City of Loveland 
Utilities, established in 1925

Number of customers: 
42,097

2024 retail energy sales: 
708,378 MWh

City of Longmont
Estimated population*: 
98,885

Utility: Longmont Power &
Communications, 
established in 1912

Number of customers: 
43,741 

2024 retail energy sales: 

817,331 MWh

2026 Strategic Budget Page 11
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Board of 
directors
Board of 
directors
Platte River is governed by an eight-person board of directors designed to bring relevant expertise to the 
decision making process. The board includes two members from each owner community.

The mayor may serve or designate some other member of the governing board of their owner community to 
serve in their place on Platte River’s Board of Directors. Each of the other four directors is appointed to a four-
year staggered term by the governing body of the owner community represented by that director.

Gary Hall
Vice chair

Mayor
Town of Estes Park

Susie Hidalgo-Fahring
Mayor
City of Longmont

Reuben Bergsten
Director of utilities
Town of Estes Park

Darrell Hahn
Electric utility director
City of Longmont

Jeni Arndt
Board chair

Mayor
City of Fort Collins

Patrick McFall
Mayor
City of Loveland

Tyler Marr
Deputy city manager
City of Fort Collins

Sharon Israel
Director of City of 
Loveland Utilities 
City of Loveland
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Platte River operates under the direction of a general manager who serves at the pleasure of the board of 
directors. The general manager is the chief executive officer with full responsibility for planning, operations and 
the administrative affairs of Platte River. Platte River’s senior leadership team has substantial experience in the 
utility industry.

Jason Frisbie
General manager/
CEO

Dave Smalley
Chief financial officer 

and deputy general 

manager

Angela Walsh
Executive director 
of board and 
administration, board 
secretary

Sarah Leonard
General counsel

Senior leadership 
team
Senior leadership 
team

Tim Blodgett
Chief strategy officer

Melie Vincent
Chief power supply 

officer

Travis Hunter
Chief generation and 

transmission officer

Mark Weiss
Chief technology 

officer
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The 2026 Strategic Budget supports Platte River’s ongoing efforts to carry out the Resource 
Diversification Policy while maintaining our foundational pillars to safely provide reliable, environmentally 
responsible and financially sustainable energy and services to the owner communities. 

2026 performance 
dashboard
2026 performance 
dashboard

Reliability

Transmission

No loss of load to Platte River’s 
owner communities

100%

Rawhide Unit 1

No controllable outages

0

Fiber communications

No unplanned communication outages to 
Platte River’s owner communities

0

Rawhide Unit 1

Adjusted equivalent availability factor

97%≥

Rawhide frame combustion turbines

Adjusted equivalent availability factor

≥ 97%
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Environmental responsibility

Financial sustainability

Fixed obligation charge 
coverage ratio

1.54x

1.50x
Target minimum

Change in net position as 
a percentage of annual             

operating expenses

3%

3% 
Target minimum

Adjusted debt ratio

39%

Less than 50% 
Target minimum

Days adjusted liquidity 
on hand

219

200
Target minimum

Strategic Financial Plan metricsA
A

C
re

d
it

 r
at

in
g

System total

Other purchases  23.9%

Carbon  40.3%

Noncarbon  35.8%
35.8% 

noncarbon

Adjusted for REC sales.

Due to drought conditions, 
not all hydropower may be 
considered noncarbon.

Customer energy program impacts

17,270 MWh 
energy savings to 

reduce Platte 
River’s load

2,860 MWh 
electrification load 

to support customer 
carbon reduction

268,000 therms
natural gas savings 
to reduce regional 

emissions

7,900 MTCO2e
Metric tons of CO

2
 equivalent saved based on 

State Clean Energy Plan emission rates

MTCO2e is a unit of measure to report the impact of different 
greenhouse gases in terms of the amount of carbon dioxide that would 
have the same global warming potential.
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Platte River’s organizational structure consists of seven divisions, each containing the departments needed to 
safely deliver reliable, environmentally responsible and financially sustainable energy and services to the owner 
communities. A brief description follows of each division and its departments, including 2026 objectives.

Organizational 
structure

Platte River Power Authority 
Board of Directors

Business strategies

Tim Blodgett
Chief strategy officer

General manager

Jason Frisbie
General manager/CEO

Angela Walsh
Executive director of board and 
administration, board secretary

Generation and transmission

Travis Hunter
Chief generation and transmission officer

General counsel

Sarah Leonard
General counsel

Technology services

Mark Weiss
Chief technology officer

Power supply

Melie Vincent
Chief power supply officer

Financial services

Dave Smalley
Chief financial officer and deputy general manager

Page 16 2026 Strategic Budget

Page 76



 

  

 

General manager 

The general manager provides strategic leadership and direction for the safe, ethical and 
effective operation of Platte River. The general manager consults with, advises and makes 
recommendations to the board of directors about Platte River’s strategic direction and 
operations, based on Platte River’s foundational pillars of system reliability, environmental 
responsibility and financial sustainability. The general manager also provides oversight and 
direction for the board secretary and all centralized business and office management 
functions. 

In addition to ongoing operational oversight in 2026, the general manager will continue 
leading efforts to diversify Platte River’s energy mix and achieve the board’s and owner 
communities’ carbon reduction goals. Platte River will work with utility leaders from the 
owner communities to integrate community energy storage projects, enable customer 
distributed energy resources and facilitate development of the VPP. The general manager will 
lead these and other essential collaborative efforts between Platte River, the owner 
communities and regional utilities. 

Business strategies  
In collaboration with the owner communities, the business strategies division manages 
relationships critical to Platte River’s success, including those with staff, elected officials, 
owner communities, stakeholders and the public.  

Communications, marketing and external affairs develops and executes tactical and 
strategic plans to support Platte River’s mission and provides information about the utility to 
staff, board members, stakeholders and the public. The department specifically manages 
internal and external communications, public relations, public education and outreach, 
community engagement and support, state and federal legislation, and government affairs. 
These functions support Platte River, Efficiency Works, and other specialized programs like 
DER. During 2026, the department will deploy significant communications and outreach 
programs to support Platte River’s strategic initiatives. These will build on engagement and 
collaboration with the owner communities to pursue a noncarbon energy future. Other focus 
areas include targeted public education efforts about the Resource Diversification Policy, 
continuing growth in community engagement, including community-wide surveys, 
navigating public policy proposals at the local, state and federal levels, and supporting 
regulatory processes for key projects. 

Human resources serves as a strategic partner to internal departments, supporting Platte 
River’s organizational goals through effective workforce planning and development. The 
department remains focused on attracting, developing and retaining top talent, while 
managing healthcare costs and maintaining competitive employee benefits. In 2026, human 
resources will prioritize ongoing process improvements, particularly in support of the 
Rawhide Energy Station transition plan. Efforts also include ongoing refinements to the 
human resources information system, formally documenting processes and enhancing 
operational efficiency to support the organization’s transition to a noncarbon future. 
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Safety supports Platte River’s core value of workforce, public and asset safety by 
administering and managing policies that leverage workforce training and education while 
sustaining and enhancing a safety culture. During 2026, the department will facilitate planned 
training for all employees and specialized groups while tracking safety certifications required 
for designated roles. The department will also conduct annual occupational health testing, 
evaluate and acquire personal protective equipment and systems, provide issue-specific 
safety training through traditional training methods, improve ongoing video training and 
engage with third-party subject-matter experts to further enhance and foster a healthy and 
strong culture of safety throughout the organization. 

The emergency response team protects staff and infrastructure at the Rawhide Energy 
Station and provides mutual aid assistance to the owner communities, the Nunn Fire 
Protection District and the Wellington Fire Protection District. The team of firefighters is 
certified by the state of Colorado in structural firefighting, hazardous material operations and 
medical response. The team includes several licensed and certified emergency medical 
technicians. In 2026, they are scheduled to conduct 10 training events and perform the 
required annual system testing and inspection following National Fire Protection Association 
standards.   

Generation and transmission  
The generation and transmission division manages several of Platte River's core functions – 
power generation and delivering high-voltage electricity to substations in the owner 
communities. This division comprises several departments and teams collaborating to fulfill 
Platte River's core operations and strategic direction.  

Power generation  

The power generation departments perform every job associated with the generation of 
electricity at the Rawhide Energy Station. These departments manage plant operation and 
maintenance, control systems and design and engineering. 

Power generation administration oversees power generation, plant operations, maintenance 
and engineering at the Rawhide Energy Station. Continued efforts in 2026 will include further 
adapting the Rawhide Energy Station to changing market conditions driven primarily by 
increased use of intermittent renewable resources and participation in the SPP WEIS market 
while transitioning to the SPP RTO. The team will continue to work on the Rawhide Energy 
Station transition plan and decommissioning plan for Rawhide Unit 1.  

Plant engineering services  supports operations and maintenance activities for all Rawhide 
Energy Station infrastructure related to power generation. Primary functions include 
troubleshooting process issues, inspecting and assessing major plant equipment during 
outages, providing maintenance assistance, and identifying and implementing capital 
projects. During 2026, the department will continue to make reliability and availability 
improvements to the frame units and enhance the flexibility of Rawhide Unit 1 to meet 
evolving market demands and accommodate increased noncarbon resources more 
effectively. The team will also help prepare Platte River enter the SPP RTO and manage the 
aeroderivative combustion turbine project. 
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Plant mechanical maintenance conducts safe and effective maintenance of all mechanical 
equipment and systems at the Rawhide Energy Station. The team plans to execute all projects 
with the highest regard to safety for personnel and the equipment. The team will also 
conduct ongoing mechanical maintenance on all generating assets at the Rawhide Energy 
Station.  

Plant instrumentation and electrical conducts safe and effective maintenance of all low- 
and medium-voltage electrical equipment, instrumentation and control systems at the 
Rawhide Energy Station. The team performs troubleshooting and repair services for Rawhide 
Unit 1 and the frame units. It is also responsible for North American Electric Reliability 
Corporation (NERC) compliance activities for several reliability and critical infrastructure 
protection standards, state-required maintenance of the boiler instrumentation and controls 
and performing covered tasks supporting the Colorado Department of Transportation 
regulation of the natural gas pipeline. During 2026, the team will perform preventive 
maintenance and prioritize corrective action to maintain generation reliability. The team will 
also support various capital improvement projects and preparation for the new aeroderivative 
units at the Rawhide Energy Station. 

Plant operations manages and maintains all systems and components of Rawhide Unit 1 and 
the frame units to maintain reliable generation that meets load demand and other 
obligations. In addition, the department supports operations of the water pump stations that 
serve the Rawhide Energy Station. The group will work in 2026 to support the reliability of 
Rawhide Unit 1 with greater operational flexibility, allowing quicker adjustments to power 
output and improved efficiency at lower levels when needed. 

Power delivery  

Power delivery manages the complex, long-term planning and real-time demands of Platte 
River’s high-voltage transmission and fiber optic systems to deliver energy and services to the 
owner communities. Power delivery also oversees facilities, plant fuel handling, security and 
fleet. Staff leverages various tools to continually monitor thousands of system components 
to enhance performance and maintain system reliability. This requires developing plans to 
upgrade existing transmission facilities and building new transmission facilities to meet future 
customer reliability requirements and optimize participation in the SPP WEIS market and SPP 
RTO. Power delivery is critical to the continued resilient operation of Platte River’s 
transmission system that supports the distribution systems of the owner communities. 

System engineering is responsible for transmission planning, transmission line design, 
substation design, substation relaying, and many compliance-related activities. The 
department also provides engineering services under intergovernmental agreements with the 
owner communities when requested. In 2026, the team will provide engineering support and 
project management for the Rawhide Substation expansion to accommodate 
interconnecting new generation resources to the transmission network, as well as increase 
the reliability and operation of the existing generation interconnection. Engineering will also 
support interconnection of the utility-scale energy storage project to the Severance 
Substation. 
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System maintenance is responsible for maintaining and supporting the building of electrical 
substation assets, including those wholly owned by Platte River and assets owned by the 
distribution utilities of the owner communities. The department also inspects and maintains 
Platte River’s 230 kV and 115 kV transmission lines. Collaborating with internal and external 
groups, the department manages equipment installations and inspections for capital projects, 
provides ongoing maintenance and conducts testing of substation equipment. During 2026, 
the team will perform relay and meter testing, transformer maintenance, battery 
maintenance and breaker maintenance at Platte River substations. The team will perform 
ongoing systemwide vegetation management and oversee contracted maintenance on the 
transmission system. The department will also work with system engineering to complete 
upgrades and improvements to substations and transmission line configuration changes for 
highway construction. 

System operations safely and reliably operates Platte River’s transmission system, delivers 
power to the owner communities, administers the transmission tariff and provides training to 
applicable Platte River personnel and selected employees of the owner communities. The 
department also conducts coordinated transmission operations with neighboring reliability 
operators while complying with all required NERC and Western Electric Coordinating Council 
(WECC) reliability standards and in accordance with Platte River’s processes and procedures. 

Fiber optics manages and maintains the fiber optic network, which provides high-speed, 
digital connectivity between Platte River’s generating assets, transmission system and 
community distribution systems. Fiber optic cables ring each of the owner communities, 
enabling more fully integrated systems and are interconnected by long-haul cables. Core 
activities include maintenance, management and documentation of the physical fiber optic 
infrastructure, new installation and relocation of existing fiber optic cable. 

Telecommunications maintains the safe operations, reliability and security of Platte River’s 
wide-area communication network that drives and protects the transmission system’s 
operation. Telecommunication infrastructure supports supervisory control and data 
acquisition (SCADA) and other transmission system functions including real-time operations 
communication with interconnected utilities. Support for the Open Systems Interconnection 
model deployment will continue into 2026. The department will shift focus to expanding this 
network and new connection needs as they arise from internal and external customers. 

Facilities is responsible for all building and grounds maintenance and repairs at the 
headquarters campus, substations and the Rawhide Energy Station. The team also manages 
the bison herd. The team oversees maintenance activities so that spaces, structures, and 
infrastructure are in optimal operating condition. Facilities also oversees maintenance at 27 
sites around the owner communities. During 2026, the team will focus on completing 
facilities condition assessments as a part of the facilities master plan, design for a new 
outbuilding and a small construction project at the Boyd Substation. 

Plant fuel handling manages the coal supply to Rawhide Unit 1. The department is 
responsible for operating the rotary car dumping system, suppressing dust in all plant areas, 
maintaining the Rawhide short-line railroad system and managing fly and bottom ash from 
Rawhide Unit 1. Objectives for 2026 include maintaining an adequate coal supply, efficiently 
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transferring ash from the plant to the monofill in compliance with regulatory requirements 
and sustaining effective dust suppression throughout the facility. 

Security designs, implements and supports access control systems, administers intrusion 
detection systems at substations, manages video surveillance systems, oversees security 
guard services, reviews security policies and procedures for all Platte River locations, and 
oversees multiple critical infrastructure protection standards to support compliance. In 
addition to ongoing operations in 2026, the team will replace security components at all 
Platte River-maintained sites that have reached the end of their lives. 

Fleet is responsible for purchasing, licensing and maintaining all Platte River vehicles. The 
group also maintains records and performs inspections required by the Department of 
Transportation. In 2026, the department will continue developing the Department of 
Transportation compliance program for all Platte River commercial motor vehicle operators.  

General counsel  
The general counsel division oversees Platte River’s legal, environmental compliance and 
reliability compliance functions.  

Legal provides a broad range of services to support Platte River’s operations and strategic 
initiatives. Services include managing complex transactions, legal and regulatory compliance, 
support and advice to senior leadership and the board of directors, risk management and 
dispute resolution, contract management and review, and support for human resources and 
real estate matters. The legal department also supervises relationships with retained counsel 
who assist in specialized areas such as water law, public finance, pension and Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (FERC) regulations. The legal department works with outside counsel 
in legal proceedings to protect Platte River’s interests, as appropriate. In 2026, the legal 
department will support Platte River to develop further renewable energy and storage 
projects and the VPP. This includes requests for proposals (RFP) through term sheet 
development and final contract negotiations, advising on the legal implications of legislative 
and regulatory changes, continuing to support modernizing contracting processes and 
documents, improving information governance and privacy practices and helping train staff 
on legal and compliance obligations. Legal will support Platte River as it enters the SPP RTO. 

Environmental compliance oversees Platte River’s adherence to federal, state and local 
environmental regulatory requirements governing Platte River’s operations. The department’s 
primary activities include obtaining and managing compliance with various permits, reporting 
key operational data to local, federal and state regulatory agencies, monitoring emissions, 
managing environmental projects, assessing emerging regulatory changes, and collaborating 
with trade groups and other utilities on environmental topics. The department will continue 
supporting activities in 2026 that advance the Resource Diversification Policy, including 
environmental support for permitting and constructing the new aeroderivative units.  

Reliability compliance provides oversight and guidance on all NERC and WECC reliability 
obligations enforceable under the Energy Policy Act of 2005. Activities include compliance 
risk analysis and monitoring as well as compliance implementation guidance and support. In 
addition to providing reasonable assurance to senior leadership that Platte River meets all 
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NERC and WECC regulatory compliance obligations, the department will continue to develop 
and implement a risk assessment and internal controls framework in 2026. This framework 
enables Platte River to demonstrate effective risk mitigation practices to WECC staff ahead of 
Platte River’s next formal audit.  

Financial services 
The financial services division protects the short- and long-term financial sustainability of 
Platte River, manages the organization's financial risk and supports organizational leadership 
through the following functions.  

Accounting manages the transactional side of accounting, including capital, fuel and 
invoicing for the organization. This team also provides reporting to managers, directors and 
senior leaders to make informed decisions in these areas. Accounting also assists with 
coordinating the annual financial audit and budget preparation. 

Treasury manages Platte River’s cash, investments and debt to verify that the organization 
has sufficient financial resources to fund projects and initiatives while meeting the 
organization’s financial targets. Treasury includes Platte River’s accounts payable, purchasing, 
warehousing, inventory control and contract administration functions. 

Financial reporting and budgeting monitors and reports on Platte River’s financial status. 
Focuses include budget development and monthly and annual financial reporting, which 
provide managers, directors, senior leaders and the board of directors with the tools and 
information they need to make informed decisions. This team manages the financial system, 
including evaluating opportunities to leverage best practice and take advantage of additional 
functionality and updates to the system in close collaboration with other stakeholders. This 
team also coordinates Platte River’s annual financial audit and leads the budget process in 
compliance with Colorado local government budget law.  

Financial planning and rates is responsible for long-term financial planning using established 
models and works closely with the resource planning department. In collaboration with 
senior leadership and the board of directors, this team establishes rate strategy and design, 
maintains the rate-setting policy and establishes rate tariffs. This team is also responsible for 
counterparty credit management within the energy trading and risk management system and 
maintaining the energy risk management policy and guidelines.  

Enterprise risk management drives the coordination of risk management activities across 
Platte River. This includes facilitating risk assessments, supporting mitigation efforts in 
collaboration with risk owners and reporting to the risk oversight committee. The enterprise 
risk management team partners with internal audit and the risk oversight committee to 
proactively enhance, sustain and evolve the enterprise risk management program to meet 
emerging challenges.   

Internal audit  provides independent, objective assurance and advisory services. These 
include evaluating the effectiveness of governance, risk management and control processes, 
identifying risks to organizational objectives, and evaluating processes for compliance with 
regulations, policies and procedures. Internal audit helps Platte River leadership understand 

Page 22 2026 Strategic Budget

Page 82



 

  

 

risks and provides recommendations to improve the effectiveness of governance, risk 
management and internal control processes.  

During 2026, the financial services departments will continue to support best practice, 
training and functionality expansion and enhancements within financial information systems; 
continue supporting SPP RTO entry; and analyze cost allocations, rate designs and financial 
modeling improvements. The risk team will continue to expand the enterprise risk 
management program.  

Power supply  
The power supply division oversees ongoing participation in power markets and generation 
dispatch to minimize the net variable cost to serve owner community load, while driving 
Platte River’s evolution toward a noncarbon energy future.  

Power markets and generation dispatch plans and schedules generating resources to 
reliably and economically meet energy requirements of the owner communities. The 
department optimizes available resources using bilateral transactions and organized energy 
markets. In 2026, Platte River will transition from the SPP WEIS market to the SPP RTO on 
April 1. This move supports Platte River’s strategic initiatives and the Resource Diversification 
Policy. The change requires new market software, new market products and completion of 
all data submissions and training requirements.  

Portfolio strategy and integration advances the Resource Diversification Policy through 
resource planning and procurement of renewable energy and storage resources. Staff utilizes 
industry-standard modeling software and extensive analysis to develop long-term integrated 
resource plans and quarterly power supply plans for budgeting, financial modeling and 
wholesale rate projections. The department also provides analytical support for power 
transactions and portfolio optimization. During 2026, the department will continue to focus 
on planning and portfolio optimization by marketing excess capacity and procuring 
resources, as needed. Additionally, the department will support Platte River’s portfolio 
integration into the SPP RTO and begin working on the 2028 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP). 

The DER team leads the coordinated and collaborative effort between Platte River and the 
owner communities to integrate DER, making them part of a reliable, financially sustainable 
and increasingly noncarbon electric system. DER are technologies deployed on the electric 
distribution system or on customer premises that can provide benefits to all customers 
through electric system optimization. DER technologies include efficiency, electrification, 
demand response, storage and distributed generation.  

The department helps plan, develop and operate technologies that support DER 
management through increased visibility, predictability and, where possible, dispatchability. 
This includes working with the owner communities and Platte River’s distributed energy 
solutions department to support deployment and registration of customer DERs and working 
with the owner communities to develop and deploy utility-procured DERs, like battery 
storage, on the distribution system. In 2026, the department will focus on several projects 
including grid DERMS and the VPP as well as support for planning, permitting and 
construction of four-hour energy storage in the owner communities. 
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Distributed energy solutions leads the development and implementation of customer 
energy programs, providing technical and financial support to help customers use energy 
more effectively. The department works with staffs from the owner communities to provide 
distributed energy solutions under the Efficiency Works brand. They also track and report on 
customer energy program effectiveness. In 2026, the department will continue to expand 
program offerings to include DER technologies that advance the Resource Diversification 
Policy. The department will continue to evolve customer energy programs, focusing on 
energy efficiency, building electrification and non-controlled EV services. The existing 
distributed energy solutions offerings will provide the foundation for future customer 
programming by including EV charge management, demand flexibility and battery storage 
initiatives.  

Fuels and water manages the procurement and delivery of critical resources necessary to 
operate generation facilities reliably and efficiently. Primary activities include contract 
management, optimization of coal and rail agreements, water supply management and 
planning for future fuel and water needs. In 2026, staff will continue to provide key leadership 
for the Chimney Hollow Reservoir project during the fill phase, the Northern Water regional 
water organization, and the Trapper Mine board as that facility approaches retirement and 
requires reclamation. In addition, staff will explore future water projects and partnerships to 
optimize Platte River’s water resources portfolio, including marketing two Windy Gap units 
for sale in 2026. Coal delivery management for Rawhide Unit 1 will remain a priority while 
staff also advances natural gas firming strategies to support current and future dispatchable 
generation. 

Technology services 
The technology services division, composed of six functional teams, enables a secure and 
reliable technology ecosystem by leading Platte River’s digital transformation with innovative 
strategies and solutions. 

Information and cyber governance develops the cybersecurity strategy and manages the 
cyber risk remediation program. The department designs and implements Platte River’s asset 
and vulnerability management programs. It also provides information governance support to 
the organization, making data and information more available, reliable, secure and 
transparent. The department researches technical security controls, manages security 
systems and provides cybersecurity education for the organization.  

Client technology and endpoint security manages end-user computing devices and 
applications, as well as other departments’ backend systems to deliver services to end users. 
This includes managing laptops and desktops, special-purpose computers, non-enterprise 
software, audio and video systems, building support systems, printers, mobile devices and 
other technology. The team handles service desk support, client-facing system 
administration and mobile device management via on-premises and cloud tools. The 
department collaborates with others to supply project resources, provides access services for 
market resources (local security administration), coordinates technology services 
communications and remediates security vulnerabilities on client devices. 
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SCADA services maintains the reliability, resilience, security and compliance of the central 
control systems that are used to operate Platte River’s high-voltage transmission lines and 
electrical substations and monitors the surrounding regional transmission systems that 
impact load. The team provides transmission system asset control, situational awareness, 
advanced applications and operations data exchange with critical partners while overseeing 
compliance with NERC regulations. 

Enterprise applications manages the lifecycle of all enterprise applications, including data 
center and cloud-based applications used across the enterprise or by a large part of Platte 
River’s user community. Examples include the financial, maintenance management and 
human resources information systems. Activities include supporting other departments with 
applications-related business needs analysis, requirements gathering, product research, 
vendor evaluations, project planning, contractor management and ongoing maintenance. 

Enterprise infrastructure manages other departments' backend systems to deliver services to 
end users. The department maintains reliability for the information technology network and 
systems. The team designs, implements and manages wired and wireless enterprise 
networks, firewalls, servers, virtualization systems, storage systems and backup and recovery 
solutions.  

Project office maintains the project portfolio and works with leaders, staff and other 
departments to perform project intake and assist in project document creation. This 
functional team represents continued evolution of project portfolio management at Platte 
River as the organization works toward best practices in project planning, prioritization and 
execution. During 2026, the project office will initiate and manage multiple projects central 
to Platte River's operations and long-term objectives.  
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Operating and capital additions

Revenues

Generation 54%

Contract renewables and hydro 12%

General business 9%

Transmission 8%

Fuel 8%

Other energy purchases 5%

Distributed energy resources 3%

Facilities 1%

Sales to owner communities 74%

Sales for resale 20%

Other operating revenues 3%

Interest and other income 3%

The Platte River Power Authority 2026 

Strategic Budget, produced under the 

direction of the organization’s leadership, 

aligns with the long-range strategic plan to 

provide community leaders, stakeholders 

and the public with a transparent roadmap of 

Platte River’s tactical, operational and capital 

plans for the coming year.

Platte River's 2026 budget enables ongoing 

investments to transform the organization 

based on its strategic initiatives and core 

operations. These reflect Platte River’s 

foundational pillars of system reliability, 

environmental responsibility and financial 

sustainability. The pillars guide the decision 

making process that directs the resource 

allocations, revenues and expenses detailed 

in the budget.

Platte River manages expenses from a broad 

perspective with the goal of operating the 

system in a safe, compliant and reliable 

manner while expanding environmental 

stewardship. Platte River communicates and 

collaborates with the owner communities to 

align processes and outcomes for the benefit 

of all customers.

Platte River’s budget includes $636.1 million 

in total uses consisting of operating, capital, 

debt and contingency. Sources total $350.2 

million from revenues and $285.9 million 

from prior reserves and debt financing. Of 

the $508.7 million in operating expenses and 

capital additions, approximately 53% and 47% 

are allocated to activities supporting strategic 

initiatives and core operations, respectively. 

2024 actual 2025 budget 2025 estimate 2026 budget

Revenues and expenditures

570

475

380

285

190

95

$336$325$312
$350

2026 Strategic Budget at a glance
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Core operations 47%

Strategic initiatives 53%

Operating expenses and 
capital additions 

Core operations

•	 Generation, including fuel, $122.5 million, 24%

•	 Energy purchases including wind, solar and hydropower energy in commercial operation, $62.9 million, 12%

•	 Transmission, $44.4 million, 9%

•	 Customer energy programs, $11.2 million, 2% 

Activities

•	 Rawhide Energy Station and Craig Generating Station preventive, proactive maintenance and capital 

improvements for reliability, safety, efficiency and environmental compliance

•	 Ongoing operations and maintenance of the transmission and fiber optic systems

•	 Proactive capital investments including frame combustion turbine projects, start of 

a new substation, transmission line upgrades and modifications, transformer replacement, and fiber optic 

replacement and expansion

•	 Continued generation from wind and solar resources under power purchase agreements (PPAs)

•	 Customer energy programs

•	 Community initiatives and facilities projects

•	 Staffing plan to support Rawhide Energy Station transition planning, organization changes and 

strategic initiatives

$241.0 million, 47% of operating and capital

Strategic initiatives

•	 Resource diversification planning and integration, $260.7 million, 51%

•	 Community partner and engagement, $2.2 million, <1%

•	 Workforce culture, $2.3 million, 1%

•	 Process management and coordination, $2.5 million, 1% 

Activities

•	 Noncarbon resources infrastructure and planning, including 

commercial operation of Black Hollow Sun (phase 2) and continued 

efforts on additional renewable resources

•	 Dispatchable capacity through energy storage including Weld Energy 

Storage and distribution-level batteries, VPP including DERMS and 

programs, and aeroderivative technology

•	 Operational flexibility and joining the SPP RTO

•	 Public engagement including new strategy and surveys

•	 Workforce evolution and development

•	 Project management and enterprise risk management

$267.7 million, 53% of operating and capital

$508.7
million
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Strategic initiatives  
$267.7 million, 53% of operating and capital 

Platte River is committed to pursuing the board-adopted Resource Diversification Policy that 
directs leadership to work toward a 100% noncarbon energy mix by 2030 while maintaining 
the organization’s foundational pillars. According to the policy, achieving this goal requires 
key advancements in battery storage technology, transmission infrastructure, distributed 
generation resource performance and active participation in an organized energy market. 
Additional information about Platte River’s progress toward the Resource Diversification 
Policy is available at prpa.org/future. 

In 2026, staff will continue following the guidance of the 2023 Strategic Plan that provides 
high-level direction for implementing Platte River’s vision and mission, anchored by the 
foundational pillars. The 2023 Strategic Plan is available at prpa.org/2023-strategic-plan. The 
current strategic initiatives are: 

• Resource diversification planning and integration 
• Community partner and engagement 
• Workforce culture 
• Process management and coordination 

The following information highlights investments in 2026 that support each strategic 
initiative. 

Resource diversification planning and integration  

$260.7 million, 51% 

Platte River’s resource diversification planning and integration efforts focus on implementing 
a resource portfolio that reliably serves Platte River’s owner communities ahead of the 
retirement of all coal-fired resources. This initiative includes implementing technology and 
data analytics to modernize the electric grid, optimize assets for participation in an organized 
market and capture opportunities as the industry continues to evolve. These efforts prioritize 
new noncarbon resources, dispatchable capacity, emerging technologies, strategic 
transmission expansion, participation in the SPP RTO, operational flexibility of existing 
resources and investments in critical water resources. 

Noncarbon resources 

Noncarbon resources are projected to supply 35.8% of Platte River’s total energy portfolio in 
2026, which includes the impact of REC sales. By adding solar, wind, and storage ahead of 
coal retirements, Platte River is spreading out necessary investments and resulting rate 
impacts across multiple years while building critical operational experience. This approach 
supports interim carbon reduction goals of the owner communities. 
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Black Hollow Sun (150 MW-phase 1) entered commercial operation October 2025. In fall 
2026, Black Hollow Sun (phase 2), a 107 MW expansion, will begin commercial operation. 
Combined, these projects are the largest solar project to date in northern Colorado and will 
generate over 600,000 MWh annually, equivalent to the energy needed for approximately 
73,000 homes. During 2026, Platte River staff will work actively to identify additional 
renewable resources to advance Platte River’s and the owner communities’ shared 
decarbonization goals. 

Dispatchable capacity 

In accordance with the Resource Diversification Policy, Platte River is working to replace 
traditional coal generation with renewable energy and investing in dispatchable technologies 
to maintain reliability. In 2023, Platte River’s Board of Directors unanimously approved a 
resolution of support for highly flexible, dispatchable capacity through a three-pronged 
approach: energy storage, a VPP and aeroderivative combustion turbine technology. This 
approach will help Platte River manage dark calms (extended periods of low or no renewable 
generation) while supporting regional markets and transmission services to maintain reliable 
delivery of energy to the owner communities. 

Energy storage  

During 2025, Platte River entered into an agreement for a utility-scale 100 MW four-hour 
(400 MWh) lithium-ion battery project known as Weld Energy Storage, the first large-scale 
energy storage project in Platte River’s history. Permitting and construction will begin in 2026 
in Severance, Colorado, adjacent to the Black Hollow Sun project. Utility-scale batteries are 
generally installed at the site of a generating resource or placed on the transmission system 
at substations to help balance electric supply and demand. Commercial operation is 
expected by December 2026. The agreement is a financing arrangement under the principles 
of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 87, Leases, requiring the 
recognition of a lease liability and corresponding amortizable lease asset, currently estimated 
to be $198.9 million, with funding appropriated as debt service of approximately $14.7 million 
per year beginning in 2027 through 2046. Additional information is available in the debt 
service expenditures and debt-like obligations section of this document. 

To facilitate this project, Platte River completed an additional interconnection bay at 
Severance Substation to connect the utility-scale battery to the grid. The battery developer 
will partially reimburse these costs to complete this multiyear project total cost of 
approximately $1.5 million, net of reimbursement, started in 2024. 

Platte River is partnering with all four owner communities to develop distribution-level 
battery storage. In 2021, Platte River issued an RFP for vendors to provide dispatchable 
capacity from battery storage systems connected to owner community distribution systems. 
The goal is to have at least one 5 MW, four-hour (20 MWh) battery in each owner community 
to enhance distribution systems’ load flexibility, improve local distribution reliability and offer 
potential market benefits.  
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Owner community-specific objectives: 

• Loveland, Longmont and Fort Collins: These battery storage projects may help address 
future renewable generation, load mismatches and manage peak distribution 
equipment constraints. 

• Estes Park: In addition to similar services listed above, the battery may support a future 
microgrid. In 2024, Platte River and Estes Park received a contingent $0.4 million 
award from Colorado’s Microgrids for Community Resilience Grant Program.  

These distribution-level battery systems will be owned, installed and maintained by a third-
party vendor. The battery systems will be Platte River resources operated in collaboration 
with the owner community distribution systems through the VPP initiative. Site assessment 
and design began in 2025, with project commissioning targeted for early 2027. 

To prepare for these distribution-level storage projects, Platte River will oversee and 
construct the interconnections, investing an estimated $0.8 million in 2026 to finalize the 
total $3.8 million multiyear project. The interconnection facilities procured by Platte River 
include: 

• Medium voltage cables, relaying and interrupters 
• Conduit systems 
• Control, metering and communication equipment 

Virtual power plant 

A VPP aggregates flexible DER like, batteries, EVs, and controllable devices (for example, air 
conditioners) to provide grid services like a traditional power plant. Customers can voluntarily 
enroll their DER to support grid capacity and energy needs. The VPP is expected to grow 
significantly, with projected capacity reaching 30 MW by 2030 and 93 MW by 2040, 
excluding the 20 MW of distribution-level storage discussed previously. 

In 2024, Platte River issued an RFP to obtain technology and services to support the VPP's 
development. The RFP has two main scopes: 

• Design and implement a grid DERMS: This system will support the coordinated 
operation of grid-scale DER by Platte River and the owner communities, enabling the 
VPP to support renewable energy integration and system reliability. 

• Customer incentive programs and edge DERMS: Develop programs to incentivize 
customers to enroll their DER in the VPP as well as a system that can communicate 
with and control customer DER at the grid edge, behind the meter. 
 

In 2026, Platte River will invest $1.5 million to continue a $5.2 million implementation of 
phase 1 of its DERMS software. This phase will integrate owner community data from 
customer information systems, geographic information systems, advanced metering 
infrastructure and meter data management systems. The next phase for market and 
distribution management modes is a separate project and is anticipated to begin in 2027. 

Phase 1 also includes hardware and software installation purchased from the vendor selected 
through the 2024 RFP, with final scope and contracting underway. Key components include: 
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• Developing a DER registry to compile data from various utility sources for the DERMS. 
• Creating a unified DERMS for monitoring and controlling diverse DER (like solar, 

storage, EVs, smart thermostats) to optimize their impact on the electric system. 
• Monitoring and forecasting distributed solar performance using weather-based 

models. 
• Managing the edge DERMS, which manages consumer DER through cloud-based 

integrations, supporting customer DER operations like smart thermostats, EVs and 
storage. 

Platte River will also invest approximately $1.0 million in developing, implementing and 
incentivizing enrollment in customer programs managed through an edge DERMS. Beyond 
these edge DERMS-specific investments, an additional estimated $3.1 million is planned for 
distributed energy solutions and other DER expenses that support long-term, strategic VPP 
and DER initiatives. 

Aeroderivative technology 

Platte River engaged an independent consultant to assess the landscape of low- and no- 
carbon fuels and dispatchable power generation technologies. Platte River’s 2024 IRP 
explains the technology selection process. Both the IRP and the results from the generation 
technology screening by the third-party consultant are available at prpa.org/2024irp. After 
assessing options, Platte River accepted the consultant’s recommendation and concluded 
the best option is highly flexible, state-of-the-art aeroderivative combustion turbine 
technology. 

Aeroderivative units will support reliability and financial sustainability as Platte River increases 
investment in renewable resources to offset retirement of its coal-fired generation by the end 
of 2029. These units start and ramp quickly to respond to the changing output of wind and 
solar resources, allowing Platte River to reliably invest in more noncarbon generation. They 
have lower maintenance and fuel costs compared to Platte River’s existing frame units. 
Additionally, aeroderivative units can provide ancillary services to support overall grid stability 
by operating in synchronous condenser mode (synchronized to the grid but not consuming 
fuel or producing energy). 

In 2025, Platte River completed preliminary engineering for new aeroderivative units at 
Rawhide Energy Station. The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment 
accepted Platte River’s emissions permit application, and Larimer County issued a 1041 land 
use permit to site the aeroderivative units at Rawhide Energy Station. A final state-issued 
construction permit is anticipated by early 2026. 

To stay on track with its decarbonization timeline, Platte River must advance aeroderivative 
unit construction activities alongside the permitting process. A key focus in 2026 will be 
procurement, with approximately $210.5 million of a total estimated $623.1 million multiyear 
investment through 2028 needed for milestone equipment payments and engineering, 
procurement and construction services. 
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In 2026, Platte River will also invest in the following projects that support the aeroderivative 
units: 

• Water infrastructure: This project includes design, procurement and construction of a 
new service and potable water treatment system, expanded demineralized water 
infrastructure and a 500,000 gallon storage tank. The new system will use direct 
filtration technology and can operate alongside or replace the existing system. 
Demineralized water upgrades will include pumps, filters and piping to connect with 
portable units that can be serviced offsite. With a 2026 investment of $1.0 million, the 
total project cost is estimated to be $25.1 million, but depends on final project scope. 
These upgrades address flexibility and capacity constraints to meet future demands of 
the aeroderivative units. 

• 12.47 kV switchgear replacement: This project will phase out the aging 12.47 kV 
switchgear in the Rawhide Substation control building, which supports multiple facility 
loads. Initially, the new switchgear will operate in parallel with the existing system, with 
cables retained for future flexibility. After Rawhide Unit 1 retires, the original switchgear 
will be retired and the breaker repurposed. The project also includes upgrading the 
feeds for maximum reliability and supports reliable load sourcing for the next 45 years. 
Procurement and construction will continue in 2026, with an investment of $2.1 
million of an estimated total project cost (at expected completion in 2028) of $8.7 
million. 

• Control room upgrades: This project will upgrade and reconfigure the distributed 
control system displays to enable unified monitoring of Rawhide Unit 1, the existing 
frame units and future aeroderivative units. The scope includes potential structural 
expansion of the control room, installation of a horseshoe-style operator console, 
three video walls and repositioned desks and displays. Additional work includes 
network and control cable rerouting, reassignment of display functions and new 
flooring for improved cable management. The reconfiguration is estimated to cost 
$1.0 million in 2026, out of the total multiyear cost of $2.0 million, and will enhance 
efficiency, operator visibility and scalability. 

• Rawhide Substation expansion: To support the aeroderivative units and other possible 
future resources, Platte River will continue efforts to expand the existing Rawhide 
Substation for completion in 2028 by investing approximately $9.0 million toward site 
development and equipment procurement. With a total multiyear project cost of 
approximately $21.4 million, this project includes grading land at the site, foundations, 
modifications to existing structures, equipment installation and additional perimeter 
fencing. 

Operational flexibility 

Platte River’s existing natural gas frame units play a growing role in supporting noncarbon 
resource integration, participating in the SPP WEIS market and SPP RTO and meeting peak 
energy demand. In 2026, one frame unit will receive upgrades to increase summer peaking 
capacity by 12 MW and potentially improve heat rate and reduce NOx emissions. The 2026 
budget includes the first $0.6 million of the total estimated $1.3 million multiyear cost for this 
upgrade. 
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Approximately $0.5 million will be invested for additional infrastructure installed on a frame 
unit to enable zero purge credit startup capability which reduces startup time by eliminating 
the need to perform an air purge, allowing faster grid synchronization. Workers will achieve 
this by installing a triple block and bleed system upstream of the gas control valves. These 
modifications improve system safety, reduce fuel use, minimize component wear and 
increase revenue potential without increasing maintenance requirements. 

Natural gas infrastructure at Owl Creek gas yard will also be upgraded. Pipeline modifications 
and new interconnections with additional gas suppliers are needed to meet higher pressure 
demands of the aeroderivative units, diversify supply and add redundancy. A new fuel flow 
meter will also be installed for accurate measurement of gas purchases. Estimated costs in 
2026 are $0.3 million to begin design of this estimated $24.1 million multiyear project 
expected to run through 2029. 

Platte River will also work with consultants and industry experts in 2026 to gain more 
knowledge on firming natural gas supply options given the growing role of this fuel type in 
supporting overall system reliability during noncarbon resource integration. 

SPP RTO 

Platte River will join the SPP RTO in April 2026, achieving active participation in an organized 
regional market, which the Resource Diversification Policy recognized as a necessary 
advancement. Organized power markets foster strong regional collaboration by enabling 
utilities across different areas to share resources, balance supply and demand, and support 
one another during times of high demand or even emergencies. The SPP RTO offers day-
ahead, real-time and ancillary services markets as well as transmission components with 
enhanced operational efficiencies and improved reliability. It provides access to more robust 
market tools, such as economic dispatch and unit commitment, resulting in greater value for 
participants, increased reliability, reduced overall system costs and a more rapid transition to 
a cleaner energy future. Additional information about the SPP RTO is available on SPP’s 
website at spp.org/western-services/rto-expansion/. 

In 2025, Platte River began implementing new market software including new modules and 
upgrades to existing systems to support SPP RTO participation. With a total estimated $2.3 
million multiyear project cost, 2026 final implementation and pre-implementation 
subscription costs to complete the project will be funded through unspent 2025 funds 
planned to be carried over. The software will support bid development, settlements and 
market analytics, enhancing Platte River’s ability to operate efficiently in the SPP RTO. In 
addition to software, approximately $0.3 million will be invested to complete contracted 
project management, process development and other implementation services necessary to 
successfully enter the SPP RTO. 

Staff will continue participating in ongoing RTO development, implementation and operation. 
This strategy includes exploring natural gas firming options and transmission congestion 
rights management to best position the organization within the complexity of the RTO. 

Participation in the SPP RTO represents a significant shift in how many revenues and 
expenses originate and are transacted. For example, bilateral purchases are expected to 
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decrease significantly after joining the SPP RTO based on the market’s ability to dispatch 
diverse resources more economically than two independent counterparties. While Platte 
River gains experience in the expanded markets, the full impact of the SPP RTO is uncertain. 
Modeled market and operating assumptions will differ from actual results.  

Community partner and engagement  
$2.2 million, <1% 

The 2023 Strategic Plan emphasizes greater engagement and collaboration with the owner 
communities to collectively pursue a noncarbon energy future and build a regional identity. 
Platte River will work to enhance partnerships with the owner communities and increase 
regional visibility through continued engagement efforts, accessible education and 
communication, and ongoing community support and involvement activities. 

Communications, marketing and external affairs 

In 2026, the communications, marketing and external affairs team will coordinate events to 
commemorate milestone projects, including commercial operation of Black Hollow Sun. 
These events bring together diverse stakeholders to recognize and celebrate the owner 
communities’ progress toward a noncarbon energy future.  

A formal public relations strategy will be launched midyear to expand awareness of Platte 
River’s role in the energy transition. Additionally, an external affairs and advocacy strategy will 
be developed to strengthen relationships with policymakers and stakeholders, support 
regulatory processes and maintain a stable policy environment. Platte River will also conduct 
surveys in 2026 to inform education and engagement efforts. 

Platte River’s public education program, launched in 2023, will continue to reinforce regional 
identity and highlight collaboration with the owner communities. A $0.4 million investment 
supports a multimedia outreach campaign showcasing Platte River’s Resource Diversification 
Policy progress.  

Workforce culture  
$2.3 million, 1% 

In 2026, Platte River will continue strengthening its high-performing workforce by enhancing 
hybrid and remote work models, refining performance management and fostering both 
digital and in-person engagement. The human resources team will support cross-functional 
collaboration and employee morale through structured initiatives and appreciation events. 

Workforce planning will expand to support the Rawhide Energy Station transition plan, with a 
focus on cross-training and building a multi-skilled team. Human resources initiatives are 
now guided by a project management framework, aligning with strategic goals through data-
driven planning and measurable outcomes. 

Platte River will also continue evaluating total rewards and benefits strategies to support 
recruitment and retention. As new positions are filled, benefit costs, including contributions 
to defined contribution plans, are expected to rise. Programs like the Platte River Power 
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Employee Association and milestone celebrations will remain central to sustaining a strong 
workforce culture. 

Workforce evolution and development 

Three dedicated teams  ––  workforce planning, career path development and additional tools  
––  have been established to guide this effort. Workforce planning will continue its iterative 
work to project future roles and staffing needs across all areas, beginning with Rawhide and 
including all parts of the organization. Career path development will use workforce planning 
insights to map potential internal career transitions, define required skills and credentials and 
connect employees with resources to pursue those paths. The additional tools team is 
developing and implementing options to support staff at all career stages, such as 
educational assistance, exploring retention initiatives and other flexible incentives.  

A comprehensive skills assessment, led by human resources, will continue throughout the 
year to track employment trends and skill gaps, ensuring the workforce is equipped for the 
evolving operational landscape. Platte River anticipates no involuntary reductions because of 
the Rawhide Energy Station transition plan and remains committed to reskilling and upskilling 
employees for long-term success.  

Process management and coordination  
$2.5 million, 1% 

The Resource Diversification Policy challenges Platte River to change how it generates and 
delivers electricity to its owner communities. To meet this challenge, staff must also change 
how it organizes and manages processes and projects. This requires a new or refined 
approach to systems thinking and change management, project management, technology 
integration and long-term planning, and comprehensive risk management. 

Project management 

The project office department maintains the technology project portfolio and works with 
leaders, staff, and other departments to perform project intake and assist in project 
document creation. Established in 2025, this functional team represents an important step in 
the evolution of project portfolio management at Platte River as the organization works 
toward best practices. 

During 2026, Platte River will expand the department to oversee planning, prioritization and 
execution of projects across the organization. Project managers and business analysts, 
including three new positions and two positions repurposed from elsewhere in the 
organization, will work with other departments on project intake, requirements gathering and 
documentation to help Platte River complete projects on time and on budget. 

In addition to project management, project office adds value by supporting Oracle Fusion 
Cloud applications and vendor management, SmartSheet administration and training, and 
sprint planning and facilitation. The project office will contribute to organizational change 
management at Platte River and remain agile to meet the needs of Platte River beyond a 
traditional project management scope.  
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During 2026, the department will initiate and continue managing multiple projects central to 
Platte River’s operations and long-term objectives. Prioritized projects include: 

• Migration from the legacy Survalent system to AspenTech’s OSI Advanced Distribution 
Management System for Loveland and Estes Park 

• Selection and implementation of governance, risk and compliance software  
• Deployment of the new software required for entry into the SPP RTO 
• Deployment of network connectivity, authentication and cybersecurity, data 

management and integrations for DERMS  
• Implementation of a data strategy and governance program for the organization’s 

various dispersed data sources  
 

Enterprise risk management 

Enterprise risk management will deepen its alignment with Platte River’s strategic initiatives to 
proactively safeguard against emerging threats, strengthen decision-making and preserve 
organizational value. In 2026, the enterprise risk management program will continue to 
mature, with a focus on embedding risk-informed thinking across business functions. As the 
risk landscape continues to shift, shaped by technology changes, regulatory pressures, 
geopolitical instability, environmental impacts and a dynamic political climate, enterprise risk 
management will play a critical role in helping the organization anticipate and respond to risk 
across all functions. 

Targeted education and outreach efforts will expand to elevate risk awareness across all 
levels of the organization, equipping employees to anticipate and navigate uncertainty in 
support of operational resilience and long-term success. Special attention will be given to 
cross-functional integration of risk data, strengthening risk ownership culture and aligning 
risk treatment with Platte River’s strategic initiatives.  
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Core operations 
$241.0 million, 47% of operating and capital 

Platte River will continue to invest in core operations to maintain the safe, reliable production 
and transmission of environmentally responsible and financially sustainable energy and 
services to the owner communities. To diversify its resource portfolio, Platte River has PPAs 
for wind, solar and hydropower. With a focus on preventive and predictive maintenance 
strategies, core operations and maintenance expenses are relatively consistent from year to 
year. 

Generation 
In 2026, 40.3% of Platte River’s energy is planned from owned coal and natural gas-fired 
resources. Through SPP WEIS market participation and the transition to the SPP RTO in April 
2026, Platte River will have more opportunities to purchase power if market prices are lower 
than the cost to generate, and to sell excess energy if production costs are below market 
prices. Purchasing power decreases fuel expenses which is partially offset by higher 
purchased power expense; selling power increases revenue, which is partially offset by higher 
fuel expense. Additional information about Platte River’s generation and energy mix is 
available on Platte River’s website at prpa.org/generation. Resources and load information, 
including the resource mix for the trailing 24-hour period, is available at prpa.org/energy-
production. 

Rawhide Energy Station 

The Rawhide Energy Station began commercial operation in 1984 and continues to build on 
its legacy as a world-class facility by incorporating future-focused technologies. It will soon 
include highly efficient, low emission aeroderivative units to support reliability as Platte River’s 
energy portfolio continues to transition to renewable resources. Current onsite energy 
resources include coal, natural gas, solar and battery storage with interconnections for wind. 

While Platte River advances the Resource Diversification Policy, Rawhide Unit 1 continues to 
be its largest energy source. As additional weather-dependent resources (wind and solar) are 
added to the portfolio, optimal performance of Rawhide Unit 1 and the frame units is critical 
to system reliability and a key factor for deeper levels of decarbonization. Platte River will 
emphasize efforts to upgrade and maintain these units to become more flexible and efficient 
as the generation portfolio evolves. In 2026, Rawhide Unit 1 and the frame units will generate 
32.7% and 2.0%, respectively, of Platte River’s energy. 

Frame units 

To further increase system reliability and efficiency while optimizing equipment performance 
and emissions reductions, Platte River plans to perform several replacement and upgrade 
projects to the frame units in 2026: 

• Evergreen controls hardware upgrade - gas yard: Platte River will upgrade end-of-life 
hardware and network systems at the Rawhide gas yard to improve security and 
reliability with an investment of approximately $1.1 million, completing an estimated 
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total $2.1 million multiyear project in 2027. The aging equipment risks operator 
console downtime and provides limited monitoring. 

• 480 V switchgear replacement - combustion turbine Unit F: Staff will replace the 
outdated 480 V switchgear on Unit F to improve reliability and safety, with an 
estimated investment of $0.9 million. The current system uses obsolete breakers with 
no replacement parts, posing a risk of outage and control issues. New equipment will 
enable continued dependable operation of Unit F’s power distribution system. 

• Gas control valve replacement - frame combustion turbine: Platte River will invest 
approximately $0.7 million to replace outdated gas valves with modern electric ones, 
improving reliability, especially during cold weather. This will include new controls and 
wiring and removing the old hydraulic oil system to improve safety and reduce 
environmental risks. 

• Generator step-up protection migration - combustion turbine units A-D: Platte River 
will invest an estimated $0.3 million to upgrade backup protection systems for the 
generator step-up transformers on units A–D to improve consistency across 
substations. As part of this project, control and protection equipment will also move 
from the Rawhide substation to a new yard-based control house to support a new 
generation resource. 

• Turbine lube oil filtration skids upgrade - combustion turbine units A-D: The oil 
filtration systems on units A–D will be upgraded to meet General Electric’s 
recommended standards, with an investment of approximately $0.2 million. These 
improvements will better remove particles, water and varnish from the turbine oil, 
supporting smoother and more reliable operations. 

• Dissolvable gas analysis - combustion turbine units A-D: Dissolved gas analyzers will 
be added to units A–D, an approximately $0.2 million investment. This technology will 
help detect potential problems early by identifying key gases during annual oil testing. 
New conduit and fiber connections will support online access to results, making it 
easier to track turbine health and address issues before they become serious. 

Water 

Platte River will continue to collaborate with its partners as Chimney Hollow Reservoir 
continues to fill. As the key component of the Windy Gap Firming Project, the reservoir 
supports long-term, reliable delivery of Windy Gap water,  critical for operational reliability 
and optimizing Platte River’s water portfolio.  

The 2026 budget reflects start-up costs of approximately $0.7 million for the firming project, 
including filling and initial operations costs. Debt service for the firming project is also 
included, as described in the debt service expenditures and debt-like obligations section of 
this document. Full reservoir fill may take several years, depending on water supply 
availability. Water stored, including start-up costs, will be treated as inventory and expensed 
only when used, helping to stabilize water costs during the filling period. 

If hydrological conditions limit pumping, Platte River may revert to Windy Gap “short” 
operations and lease a portion of the water to meet needs. This investment supports the 
reliability of both current and future generation assets. 
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Craig Generating Station 

The 2026 budget is the first to reflect no expenditures or energy generated at Craig Unit 1, 
with the asset’s scheduled retirement by Dec. 31, 2025, completing 45 years of commercial 
operation. Craig Unit 2 is on track to retire by Sept. 30, 2028. Platte River’s share of planned 
production and transmission operating expenses, excluding fuel, is approximately $7.6 
million. One capital project for approximately $0.2 million is planned for an upgrade at the 
station’s switchyard. Craig Unit 2 will generate 5.6% of Platte River’s 2026 energy.  

Trapper Mine reclamation activities continue to progress as the retirement of both Craig units 
draws closer. Platte River annually appropriates capital funding for mine reclamation as an 
asset retirement obligation, as discussed in the financial governance section. The mine’s 
post-closure care period is expected to run through 2041, with currently estimated total 
capital funding of $11.1 million, including $1.5 million expected in 2026. Platte River will 
evaluate these plans as additional information develops, including the impact to the mine’s 
reclamation plan from highwall mining and decisions on final mining activity and scope 
through mine closure.  

Purchased power 
The remaining 59.7% of Platte River’s energy is from wind, solar, hydropower and other 
purchases. The operating expenses section has more information on each of these 
purchased power resources.   

The Western Area Power Administration (WAPA) continues to increase rates and reduce 
energy deliveries. Energy from WAPA’s Colorado River Storage Project (CRSP) is expected to 
increase 1.9% from 2025’s budget, but actual allocations depend on water conditions, 
including drought. A CRSP rate increase of 5.0% is also expected. A small reduction in energy, 
less than 1%, is expected from the Loveland Area Projects (LAP), with an 8.2% rate increase in 
2026. Combined, these impacts require approximately $1.0 million of additional funds, an 
approximately 6.3% increase, for approximately 1.3% more delivered hydropower energy.  

Transmission, substations and fiber optics 
Transmission and substation capital projects are determined through an annual 10-year load 
study that identifies areas Platte River must address to meet operational standards. 
Scheduling future delivery points and other system improvements requires collaboration and 
coordination with the owner communities. 

Transmission  

Platte River will invest $1.8 million to strengthen a two-mile stretch of the 115 kV Drake 
transmission line in Fort Collins by adding custom bracing to structures showing corrosion 
and damage. Grading changes from nearby development buried many pole bases 
throughout the years, increasing wear. This critical safety project will require coordination 
across departments and community partners to maintain reliable service. 
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Platte River will invest approximately $0.2 million to begin work to replace three identified 
transmission structures on the Gateway to Longs Peak 230 kV transmission line to meet 
updated ice loading standards. The current structures do not comply with newer 
requirements, so they will be removed and replaced to maintain safety and reliability. With 
expected completion in 2027, the estimated multiyear total project cost is $0.9 million. 

Substations 

Platte River is working with the City of Loveland to add a new substation, accommodating 
two transformers in the southeast part of the city’s service territory. Because the site is next 
to an existing Platte River transmission line, the city qualifies for an incentive under Platte 
River’s siting guidelines. Platte River will incur $0.6 million in 2026 of an estimated multiyear 
total cost of $10.7 million to complete the substation by the end of 2028. This includes costs 
to adjust the existing transmission line to connect to the new substation. Loveland will be 
responsible for site development, including grading, fencing and key equipment. 

At Airport Substation, Platte River will invest an estimated $3.1 million to replace relay panel 
and breaker equipment. This project will improve reliability, support expansion and provide a 
new power connection requested by the City of Loveland. Work will include replacing old 
relay panels and breakers, adding new equipment, and improving wiring and foundations. 
These replacements will modernize aging systems, reduce maintenance needs and allow 
future growth. At a total multiyear projected cost of $3.5 million, work will be coordinated 
with Loveland’s switchgear project to minimize service disruptions. 

At Longs Peak Substation, Platte River will invest the final $1.0 million of an estimated $4.6 
million multiyear project started in 2022 to replace three aging transformers with a single, 
more efficient unit to support long-term reliability. The project includes new foundations, 
updated wiring and monitoring systems, and upgraded control panels to meet current 
standards. 

At Valley Substation, Platte River will begin work to add Transformer T3 and replace outdated 
control equipment. The upgrade will boost capacity and reliability by installing a new breaker, 
switchgear and updated systems for monitoring and control. This project invests the first 
approximately $0.1 million of an estimated $6.2 million multiyear project total to help 
Loveland continue reliably serving its growing energy needs. 

At Rogers Road Substation, Platte River will invest approximately $0.8 million of a multiyear 
project total of $1.7 million to continue upgrading transformers T1 and T2 by replacing 
outdated disconnect switches with modern circuit switchers. This change simplifies 
ownership boundaries with the City of Longmont, eases compliance requirements and 
improves maintenance and high-voltage operations. 

Starting in 2026, Platte River will begin replacing three substation battery banks each year 
throughout the system as part of a 12-year infrastructure investment, $0.1 million of which is 
planned in 2026. This phased approach supports system reliability, regulatory compliance, 
and cost-effective planning, as most batteries last around 20 years. 
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Fiber optics  

Platte River has agreed to trade fiber routes with a counterparty, gaining access from Fort 
Collins to Longmont in exchange for use of Platte River’s alternate route. This agreement 
ends in May 2027, and the counterparty’s long-term plans are unclear. Although some 
capacity expansions have been made elsewhere, there are still constraints in some areas, 
particularly south of Loveland. An investment of approximately $2.0 million in 2026 of a 
multiyear total of approximately $4.9 million to expand Platte River’s Long-Haul West fiber 
line to Longmont will improve reliability, reduce risk and give more control over critical 
communications. 

Platte River will upgrade and migrate data for its fiber manager system as the current format 
is being phased out. The upgrade will also make it easier to share fiber network data with the 
owner communities, though Platte River will not host a shared system. Because few users 
have completed this migration, cost remains uncertain but the estimated investment is $0.2 
million.  

Customer energy programs 
The distributed energy solutions team collaborates with the owner communities to deliver 
Efficiency Works customer energy programs. In 2026, Platte River will invest $11.2 million in 
customer assessments, rebates, incentives, and income-qualified programming, aiming to 
save 17,270 MWh of energy and reduce summer peak demand by 2.1 MW. Building and 
transportation electrification initiatives will further impact 2,860 MWh supporting customer 
carbon reduction efforts. Owner communities will provide an additional $0.4 million, outside 
Platte River's budget,  to support local community energy improvement initiatives, with Platte 
River staff facilitating. 

2026 activities include: 

• Providing customer service and energy solutions to the owner communities and their 
customers 

• Leading customer-facing programs for distributed energy solutions, aligning program 
development and implementation with the DER team’s recommendations in support 
of VPP development 

• Providing programming activities to support annual carbon reductions of 7,900 
MTCO2e from customer upgrades 

• Providing DER product education to support customers in their journey to effectively 
use energy as the adoption rate of various DER technologies continues to grow 

Ongoing communications and community engagement 
Beyond strategic outreach, the communications, marketing and external affairs team is 
strengthening community engagement by fostering partnerships that enhance quality of life, 
economic growth, public health and science, technology, engineering and math education 
across northern Colorado. An additional $0.3 million investment reinforces Platte River’s 
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commitment to initiatives such as the NoCo Time Trials, scholarships, nonprofit 
organizations and chambers of commerce partnerships.  

Facilities improvements  
Platte River plans to build a new storage facility on the northwest corner of its headquarters 
building to relieve capacity concerns over warehouse space. This building, designed to 
support future growth, will be an estimated $5.5 million multiyear investment through 2027, 
with $0.1 million in 2026.  

Platte River will evaluate and replace aging audiovisual equipment at headquarters and 
Rawhide to improve reliability and functionality. Major projects to enhance performance and 
support audiovisual systems include:   

• Transmission and power supply desks with vendor-supported installations based on 
user feedback  

• Conference rooms and signage monitors, upgraded for better sound, video quality and 
meeting recordings  

• Technology improvements, replacing outdated equipment to eliminate technical 
issues and ease operation  

Personnel 
Approximately 28% of the operating expense budget covers employee salaries and benefits, 
which include retirement, medical and dental. Combined, these expenses are expected to 
rise 4.1% from 2025. Platte River awards merit-based salary adjustments following the 
performance management framework of the compensation philosophy established in 2022. 
Benefits for employees are spread across all functional areas as a percentage of salaries.  

During 2025, Platte River increased emphasis on longer-term planning for positions 
influenced by the Rawhide Energy Station transition. Vacant positions, reorganizations and 
long-term organizational needs were considered. Positions no longer required were 
evaluated and redesigned to best align resources where they are needed most to support 
strategic initiatives or eliminated to support financial sustainability. Additional positions are 
planned for redesign or elimination in 2026. Based on these efforts and plans, net year-over-
year positions decreased by five; twelve eliminated and seven added. Of the new positions 
with the 2026 budget, two serve in the general counsel division, four in technology services 
and one in power supply.  

Additional information, including new position justification, is presented to the board annually 
in September through staffing update memorandums available at prpa.org/about-
prpa/board-meetings. As discussed in the workforce culture strategic initiative section, the 
Rawhide Energy Station transition plan will continue to shape future position realignments. 
Below is a summary of full-time positions by division, based on organizational structure 
expected at the end of 2025. 

2026 Strategic Budget Page 43

Page 103



 

 

Positions by division
2024 

actual
2025

budget
2025 

estimate
2026

budget
General manager 5                            6                            6                            6                            
Business strategies 27                          27                          26                         26                         
General counsel 14                          14                          13                          15                          
Financial services 30                         31                          31                          31                          
Generation and transmission 148                       152                        143                        141                        
Power supply 43                         47                          45                         46                         
Technology services 43                         46                         49                         53                          

Total positions 310                       323                       313                        318                         

Revenues 
Platte River anticipates approximately $350.2 million in revenues during 2026. The majority of 
revenues, 74%, come from energy sales to the owner communities. The remainder come 
from sales for resale, other operating revenues, interest and other income. Owner 
community revenues include a 6.3% average wholesale rate increase and a reduction in loads 
of 1.2%. Revenues from sales for resale are 20% of revenues and are expected to increase by 
approximately $13.9 million, primarily due to new revenues streams from transmission 
congestion rights and operating reserves and higher volume of energy sold at higher average 
prices, partially offset by decreased resold capacity. Other operating revenues, 3%, are 
expected to increase due to new revenue streams from REC sales partially offset by lower 
wheeling revenue expected after joining the SPP RTO. Interest and other income is expected 
to decrease based on lower average investment and operating funds balances. 

Wholesale rates 

Platte River establishes service offerings and a supporting rate structure that complement its 
foundational pillars, vision, mission, values, strategic initiatives and underlying policies. Platte 
River strives to provide stable and financially sustainable wholesale rates to advance the 
Resource Diversification Policy. The tariffs and charges are established to achieve the 
Strategic Financial Plan targeted financial metrics. The rate structure provides unbundled 
transmission and generation rates and transparent fixed and variable costs, sending clear 
pricing signals that foster system benefits.  

Platte River’s Board of Directors must review the rates for electric power and energy 
furnished to the owner communities at least once each calendar year and approve the rate 
tariff schedules for the next year. Staff prepares long-term average wholesale rates 
projections for a 10-year planning horizon using current assumptions. The long-term 
projections can change as assumptions are updated. Platte River’s rate philosophy includes 
implementing incremental increases to provide a more predictable path of smaller, more 
consistent annual rate increases.  

The 2026 budget includes a 6.3% average wholesale rate increase, which reflects application 
of the board-approved deferred revenue and expense accounting policy. This accounting 
policy helps reduce rate pressure during the resource transition and supports greater long-
term rate stability. During 2025, the board affirmed commitment to the Resource 
Diversification Policy and concurred with staff recommendations to manage increased 
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wholesale rate pressure including 7.5% average wholesale rate increases in both 2027 and 
2028. Platte River’s website has additional information about rates at prpa.org/wholesale-
rates. 
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Financial review 
In addition to the budget items discussed, the table below compares Platte River’s financial 
results to Strategic Financial Plan metrics, with more information on those metrics included 
in the financial governance section. In the years represented, all financial metrics were or are 
expected to be met. 

Depreciation, amortization and accretion expense is a non-budgeted expense and is 
expected to decrease in 2026 by $12.5 million. Depreciation expense relates to capital assets 
in use and will increase as new capital improvements are placed into service and remaining 
estimated useful lives shorten with evaluation of future capital needs. Amortization expense 
relates to other assets due to board-approved accounting policies and GASB 
pronouncements. Amortization expense will decrease reflecting a gain on the expected sale 
of Windy Gap water units, a decrease for the Trapper Mine post-mining reclamation estimate 
based on timing of the underlying contract and a decrease of one Rawhide Energy Station 
impoundment that was accelerated in 2025. Partially offsetting these decreases are increases 
for lease and subscription assets as new subscriptions and the Weld Energy Storage project 
are placed into service. Accretion expense will increase for inflation to reflect the accrual for 
the board-approved accounting policy for decommissioning costs at the Craig Generating 
Station. The financial governance section includes more information on board-approved 
accounting policies. 

Strategic Financial Plan 
metrics

Target 
minimums

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Fixed obligation charge 
coverage ratio 1.50 times 1.85x 2.00x 1.65x 1.54x
Change in net position as a 
percentage of annual operating 
expenses 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Adjusted debt ratio less than 50% 24% 22% 22% 39%

Days adjusted liquidity on hand 200 423               252               307               219               

Other selected data ($000 except bond service coverage ratio)

Change in net position 6,992$         7,508$         7,354$          7,947$          

Accumulated deferred regulatory revenues 79,174$        89,755$       124,168$      153,565$      

Accumulated net position 673,405$     681,677$      680,759$     688,706$    

Dedicated reserves and available funds 277,805$     181,773$      214,935$     169,019$     

Long-term debt and other long-term obligations 214,902$     210,485$     210,603$     335,981$     

Capital additions 78,882$       139,821$      140,372$     244,077$     

Bond service coverage ratio (minimum 1.1x) (2) 4.45x 4.19x 5.12x 3.67x
(1) 2025 estimate represents ten months actual and two months budget adjusted for revised projections on all budget 
schedules.

(2)  Effective July 2025, the bond service coverage calculation excludes deferred revenues and expenses accounted for under the 
deferred revenue and expense accounting policy. Previously stated amounts have been restated to conform with the change in 
calculation.

(1)
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expenses and changes in net 
position

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Operating revenues

Sales to owner communities 229,323,094$     248,437,053$     243,077,395$      260,939,776$     

Sales for resale 58,041,723          55,270,429          67,970,738          69,205,165          

Other operating revenues 10,157,925           9,452,245            12,242,335           9,723,644            

Deferred regulatory revenues (26,199,896)        (11,994,613)          (44,994,795)        (29,396,685)        

Total operating revenues 271,322,846        301,165,114         278,295,673        310,471,900        

Operating expenses

Purchased power 63,229,594          69,788,991          68,709,061         83,804,201         

Fuel 42,172,915           42,435,488         45,087,025         39,380,243         

Production (1) 57,628,725          55,750,919          56,847,209         58,337,937          

Transmission (1) 19,678,888          23,900,687         22,157,838           21,694,115           

Administrative and general (1) 38,260,518          43,185,930          40,143,198          46,421,681          

Distributed energy resources (1) 12,100,191           15,199,969          12,201,894          15,246,983          

Depreciation, amortization and 

accretion (1) 44,573,949          51,873,561           36,551,509          39,342,340         

Total operating expenses 277,644,780        302,135,545        281,697,734        304,227,500       

Operating income (6,321,934)           (970,431)              (3,402,061)           6,244,400           

Nonoperating 
revenues (expenses)

Interest income 11,547,103           10,393,098         10,748,010          9,277,542             

Other income 2,916,676            851,090               1,929,950            833,128                

Interest expense (4,708,447)           (4,092,429)          (4,123,929)           (9,591,858)           

Amortization of bond 

financing costs (1)
1,328,895            1,173,834             1,173,834             1,011,435             

Net increase in fair value of 

investments (1) 2,229,832            152,698                1,028,582            171,908                

Total nonoperating 
revenues (expenses) 13,314,059          8,478,291            10,756,447          1,702,155             

Change in net position 6,992,125            7,507,860            7,354,386            7,946,555            

Net position at beginning of period 666,412,947        674,168,585        673,405,072       680,759,458       

Net position at end of period 673,405,072$     681,676,445$     680,759,458$     688,706,013$     

Statements of revenues,

(1) Includes nonappropriated expenses when applicable due to basis of accounting differences discussed in the financial 
governance section.  
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Consolidated budget schedules 

Source and use of funds
2024 

actual
2025 

budget
2025 

estimate 
2026 

budget

Source of funds

Operating revenues

Sales to owner communities 229,323,094$     248,437,053$     243,077,395$      260,939,776$     

Sales for resale - long-term 16,634,274          17,641,416           16,630,400         9,378,316             

Sales for resale - short-term 41,407,449          37,629,013          51,340,338          59,826,849         

Wheeling 10,157,925           9,452,245            10,512,335           7,618,644            
Renewable energy certificate sales -                            -                            1,730,000            2,105,000           

Total operating revenues 297,522,742        313,159,727         323,290,468       339,868,585       

Other revenues

Interest income 11,756,370           10,545,796          10,900,708         9,449,450           

Other income 2,916,676            851,090               1,929,950            833,128                

Total other revenues 14,673,046          11,396,886          12,830,658          10,282,578          

Total revenues 312,195,788         324,556,613        336,121,126         350,151,163         
Funds from prior reserves and 
debt financing 17,244,992          159,333,864        67,991,215           285,961,662        

Total sources 329,440,780$     483,890,477$     404,112,341$      636,112,825$      

Use of funds

Operating expenses

Purchased power 63,229,594$       69,788,991$        68,709,061$       83,804,201$       

Fuel 42,172,915           42,435,488         45,087,025         39,380,243         

Production 56,950,095         55,511,915           56,753,941          58,098,933         

Transmission 19,590,740          23,900,687         21,882,352          21,694,115           

Administrative and general 37,447,788          43,185,930          39,973,744          46,421,681          

Distributed energy resources 12,003,251          15,199,969          12,236,231           15,246,983          

Total operating expenses 231,394,383        250,022,980       244,642,354       264,646,156       

Capital additions

Production 42,242,622          101,163,078        121,226,729         219,655,451        

Transmission 25,010,924          14,404,775          9,458,553            16,947,559          

General 10,957,812           20,242,808         6,940,928           5,935,669            

Asset retirement obligations 670,072               4,010,574            2,745,905            1,538,649            

Total capital additions 78,881,430          139,821,235         140,372,115         244,077,328        

Total operating expenses and 
capital additions 310,275,813         389,844,215        385,014,469       508,723,484       

(1)
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Source and use of funds
(continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Use of funds (continued)

Debt service expenditures

Principal 14,456,520$        14,953,833$        14,973,943$        16,491,805$        

Interest expense 4,708,447            4,092,429           4,123,929            8,897,536            

Total debt service expenditures 19,164,967          19,046,262          19,097,872          25,389,341          

Total expenditures 329,440,780       408,890,477       404,112,341        534,112,825         

Contingency appropriation -                            75,000,000        -                            102,000,000      

Total uses 329,440,780$     483,890,477$     404,112,341$      636,112,825$      

(1) Excludes projections for contingency transfers.

(1)

(1)
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2026 sources

 

 

 41%
Sales to owner 
communities 260,939,776$    

 9%
Sales for resale - 
short-term 59,826,849        

 2%
Interest and other 
income 10,282,578         

 1%
Sales for resale - 
long-term 9,378,316            

 1% Wheeling 7,618,644           

 1%
Renewable energy 
certificate sales 2,105,000          

Total revenues 350,151,163        

 45%
Funds from prior 
reserves and debt 
financing 285,961,662       

Total sources 636,112,825$      

2026 uses

 

 

 

 38% Capital additions 244,077,328$    

 13% Purchased power 83,804,201        

 9% Production 58,098,933        

 7%
Administrative and 
general 46,421,681         

 6% Fuel 39,380,243        

 4%
Debt service 
expenditures 25,389,341         

 4% Transmission 21,694,115          

 3%
Distributed energy 
resources 15,246,983         

Total expenditures 534,112,825        

 16% Board contingency 102,000,000     

Total uses 636,112,825$      
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Revenue and expenditure 
detail (x)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Revenues

Operating revenues

Sales to owner communities 229,323,094$     248,437,053$     243,077,395$      260,939,776$     

Sales for resale - long-term 16,634,274          17,641,416           16,630,400         9,378,316             
Sales for resale - short-term 41,407,449          37,629,013          51,340,338          59,826,849         

Wheeling 10,157,925           9,452,245            10,512,335           7,618,644            

Renewable energy certificate sales -                            -                            1,730,000            2,105,000           

Total operating revenues 297,522,742        313,159,727         323,290,468       339,868,585       

Other revenues

Interest income 11,756,370           10,545,796          10,900,708         9,449,450           

Other income 2,916,676            851,090               1,929,950            833,128                

Total other revenues 14,673,046          11,396,886          12,830,658          10,282,578          

Total revenues 312,195,788         324,556,613        336,121,126         350,151,163         
Funds from prior reserves and 
debt financing 17,244,992          159,333,864        67,991,215           285,961,662        

Total revenues and prior funds 329,440,780$     483,890,477$     404,112,341$      636,112,825$      

Expenditures

Operating expenses

Personnel expenses

Salaries

Regular wages 43,379,573$        47,881,682$        45,086,676$       48,931,128$        

Overtime wages 2,537,758             3,418,999            3,525,398            2,824,161             

Total salaries 45,917,331           51,300,681          48,612,074          51,755,289           

Benefits

Pension - defined contribution 2,741,392             3,259,370            2,665,129            3,513,361             

Pension - defined benefit 6,571,899            7,258,782             7,258,782             8,226,659            

Social security 3,180,787             3,619,988            3,350,734            3,828,117             

Long-term disability 161,379                176,882                171,733                 178,833                

Medical and dental 6,094,680           7,948,793            6,858,703            9,025,060           

Recruiting 254,193                339,000              148,493               312,276                

Life insurance 164,357                157,300                173,157                 187,000               

Accidental death 35,306                 36,300                 37,060                 41,445                  

Workers' compensation 106,096               140,000              148,633                147,000               

Unemployment compensation 27,445                  18,000                 22,537                  18,414                  

Salary and pension services 321,818                368,175                479,631                436,170                

Total benefits 19,659,352          23,322,590          21,314,592           25,914,335          

Total personnel expenses 65,576,683          74,623,271           69,926,666         77,669,624          
Less charged to capital and 
other 2,969,601            2,693,485            2,280,518            2,812,374             

Total operating personnel 
expenses 62,607,082         71,929,786          67,646,148          74,857,250           
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Revenue and expenditure 
detail (continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Expenditures (continued)

Operating expenses (continued)

Materials and other expenses

Office expenses 21,746$               22,325$               19,229$               20,000$              

Safety expenses 196,058               253,415               223,108               280,256               

Furniture and equipment 29,736                 37,700                 48,512                 37,700                 

Local business expense 652,882               771,674                694,003              806,859              

Postage and deliveries 20,600                46,850                 42,133                 25,959                 

O&M materials and supplies 3,806,310            7,890,985            8,004,396           5,567,218            

Coal 36,314,886          32,944,050         38,751,390          33,042,112          

Oil 150,794               220,000              238,002               123,000               

Natural gas 5,059,536            8,536,668            5,206,620            5,674,278            

Gasoline and diesel 128,962               220,070               167,576                150,605               

Tools and shop equipment 85,625                 123,668               119,115                135,812                

Purchased power 62,912,404          71,061,272           69,981,342          83,804,201          

Craig units 1 and 2 operating 
expenses 9,566,585            8,660,973            9,487,663            7,741,797             

Computer equipment 435,512               548,542               395,976               595,248               

Wheeling expense 3,444,042           4,167,053            3,667,007            1,771,253             

Outage accrual 4,209,175            (11,669,807)         (11,669,807)         -                           

Total materials and other 
expenses 127,034,853        123,835,438        125,376,265        139,776,298        

Contractual services

Contracted services 25,195,488          34,612,092          32,132,091          25,181,678           

Insurance 3,161,672             3,441,221             3,230,969            3,535,430            

Travel and training 1,262,068            1,632,572             1,393,514             1,856,328            

Telephone services 165,833               165,635               157,293                154,142                

Utilities 878,909               738,728               593,927               796,473               

Dues, memberships and fees 1,084,770            1,409,621            1,497,805            3,257,797             

Trustees fees 12,000                 12,000                 18,000                 18,000                 

Pooled financing expenses 2,964,246            3,769,570            3,488,850           5,900,453            

Leases and rents 520,623               915,047               1,789,385            1,298,948            

Direct community support 120,000               120,000               120,000               120,000               

Fiscal impact payment 23,209                 23,209                 23,209                 23,209                 

Rebates/incentives for retail 
customers: non-controlled 4,611,319             5,260,011            5,711,355             5,689,150            

Rebates/incentives to owner 
communities: controlled 125,694               132,000               141,214                132,000               

Audits/assessments for retail 
customers 1,591,453             1,754,150             1,288,628            1,853,600             

2026 Strategic Budget Page 53

Page 113



 

  

 

Revenue and expenditure 
detail (continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Expenditures (continued)

Operating expenses (continued)

Contractual services (continued)

Rebates/incentives for retail 
customers: controlled -$                          223,000$            -$                          151,500$              

Other financing expenses 35,164                  48,900                 33,701                  43,900                 

    Total contractual services 41,752,448          54,257,756          51,619,941           50,012,608         

Total operating expenses 231,394,383        250,022,980       244,642,354       264,646,156       

Capital additions 

Personnel expenses

Regular wages 1,598,968            1,495,078            1,068,436            1,595,056            

Overtime wages 127,076                109,223                143,730                105,828               

Benefits allocation 761,818                693,907               524,262               763,561                

Total personnel expenses 2,487,862            2,298,208            1,736,428             2,464,445            

Capital expenditures 75,959,583          133,512,453         135,969,441        242,081,234        
Capital reimbursements and 
trade-in value (236,087)              -                            (79,659)                (2,007,000)          
Asset retirement obligations 670,072               4,010,574            2,745,905            1,538,649            

Total capital additions 78,881,430          139,821,235         140,372,115         244,077,328        
Total operating expenses and 
capital additions 310,275,813         389,844,215        385,014,469       508,723,484       

Debt service expenditures

Principal 14,456,520          14,953,833          14,973,943          16,491,805          

Interest expense 4,708,447            4,092,429           4,123,929            8,897,536            

Total debt service
expenditures 19,164,967          19,046,262          19,097,872          25,389,341          

Total expenditures 329,440,780       408,890,477       404,112,341        534,112,825         

Contingency appropriation -                            75,000,000        -                            102,000,000      

Total expenditures and 
contingency appropriation 329,440,780$     483,890,477$     404,112,341$      636,112,825$      

(1) Excludes projections for contingency transfers.

(1)

(1)

(1)

 

  

Page 54 2026 Strategic Budget

Page 114



 

  

 

2026 resources

Rawhide Unit 1 (1,510,369 MWh)

Wind (1,106,502 MWh)

Market purchases (638,743 MWh)

Solar (535,890 MWh)

Hydropower (411,698 MWh)

Craig Unit 2 (259,345 MWh)

Frame combustion turbines (91,530 MWh)

Bilateral purchases and owner community solar
(69,020 MWh)

Total resources* = 4,623,097 MWh
* Excludes adjustments for REC sales

2026 deliveries

Owner communities (3,247,675 MWh)

Sales for resale (1,320,990 MWh)

Losses and other (54,432 MWh)

Total deliveries = 4,623,097 MWh
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Nameplate (MW)
2024 

actual
2025 

budget
2025 

estimate 
2026 

budget

Coal

Rawhide Unit 1 280                  280                  280                  280                  

Craig units 1 and 2

Craig Unit 1 (1) 77                     77                     77                     -                       

Craig Unit 2 74                     74                     74                     74                     

Total Craig units 1 and 2 151                   151                   151                   74                     

Total coal 431                   431                   431                   354                  

Natural gas

Rawhide Unit A (2) 65                    65                    65                    75                     

Rawhide Unit B 65                    65                    65                    65                    

Rawhide Unit C (3) 65                    77                     75                     75                     

Rawhide Unit D 65                    65                    65                    65                    

Rawhide Unit F (3) 128                   158                   145                   145                   

Total natural gas 388                  430                  415                   425                  

Hydropower

WAPA-CRSP (4) 57                     48                    60                    45                    

WAPA-LAP (5) 27                     30                    30                    30                    

Total hydropower 84                    78                     90                    75                     

Wind power

Roundhouse 225                  225                  225                  225                  

Spring Canyon II (6)
32                     32                     32                     32                     

Spring Canyon III (6)
28                    28                    28                    28                    

Silver Sage (6)
12                     12                     12                     12                     

Medicine Bow (7) 6                       -                       -                       -                       

Total wind power 303                  297                  297                  297                  

Solar

Black Hollow (8)
-                       150                  150                  257                   

Rawhide Flats 30                    30                    30                    30                    

Rawhide Prairie 22                     22                     22                     22                     

Total solar 52                     202                  202                  309                     
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Nameplate (MW) (continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Storage

Rawhide Prairie 1                       1                       1                       1                       

Weld Energy (9) -                       -                       -                       100                  

Total storage 1                       1                       1                       101                   

Total nameplate 1,259               1,439               1,436               1,561                  

(9) Commercial operation budgeted December 2026.

(8) Phase 1 (150 MW) budgeted for commercial operation June 2025, actually commercial October 2025. Phase 2 (107 MW) 
budgeted for commercial operation September 2026.

(6) Energy and renewable attribute currently sold to other entities.

(5) Capacity available varies by month and may fluctuate with drought conditions. The values shown in the table reflect capacity 
available at Platte River's system peak.

(1) Retirement planned by Dec. 31, 2025.

(3) Capacity increase budgeted May 2025, now estimated effective December 2025.

(7) Stopped providing energy October 2024 and decommissioned December 2024.

(2) Capacity increase budgeted October 2026. Unit A is planned to receive the necessary upgrades, but Unit D may be selected 
instead as project timelines advance.

(4) Contract rate of delivery is 106 MW in the summer season and 136 MW in the winter season. Actual capacity available varies 
by year and month and may fluctuate with drought conditions. The values shown in the table reflect capacity available at Platte 
River's system peak.
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Owned generation
resources

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Rawhide Unit 1

Generation (MWh) 1,162,355        1,071,523        1,363,587        1,510,369        

Capacity factor 47.3% 43.7% 55.6% 61.6%

Fuel cost ($/MWh) 19.19$             19.33$             17.15$              16.87$             

O&M cost ($/MWh) 28.73               44.73               37.52               27.86               

Total Rawhide ($/MWh) 47.92$               64.06$              54.67$               44.73$               

Craig units 1 and 2 (1)

Generation (MWh) 466,527          409,553          489,074          259,345          

Capacity factor 35.2% 31.0% 37.0% 40.0%

Fuel cost ($/MWh) 31.82$             32.53$             33.83$             31.90$             

O&M cost ($/MWh) 19.72                20.39               18.27                29.17                

Total Craig ($/MWh) 51.54$                52.92$               52.10$               61.07$               

Frame combustion turbines

Generation (MWh) 125,120           164,346          96,967            91,530             

Capacity factor 3.7% 4.5% 2.8% 2.5%

Fuel cost ($/MWh) 40.12$             51.15$              52.56$             61.51$              

O&M cost ($/MWh) 42.24               16.83               24.00              36.22               

Total frame combustion 
turbines ($/MWh) 82.36$               67.98$               76.56$               97.73$                

(1) 2026 budget reflects retirement of Craig Unit 1.
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Purchased power
resources

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Wind

Roundhouse

Generation (MWh) 845,451           837,468             850,044            837,499             

Capacity factor 42.8% 42.5% 43.1% 42.5%
Total Roundhouse ($/MWh) - 

delivered (1) 21.30$               23.14$                22.46$               18.76$                

Spring Canyon II

Generation (MWh) 71,930             125,208             106,563             125,208             

Capacity factor 25.6% 44.7% 38.0% 44.7%
Total Spring Canyon II

($/MWh) - delivered (1) 53.36$               46.41$               49.55$               38.29$               

Spring Canyon III

Generation (MWh) 96,334            105,945             101,472              105,945             

Capacity factor 39.2% 43.2% 41.4% 43.2%
Total Spring Canyon III

($/MWh) - delivered (1) 46.46$               46.75$               45.53$               38.32$               

Silver Sage

Generation (MWh) 31,044             37,850               31,337                37,850               

Capacity factor 29.5% 36.0% 29.8% 36.0%
Total Silver Sage 
($/MWh) - delivered 68.49$               70.15$                70.22$               71.91$                

Medicine Bow

Generation (MWh) 9,446              -                         -                         -                         

Capacity factor 22.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total Medicine Bow 
($/MWh) - delivered 52.84$               -$                       -$                       -$                       

Total wind

Generation (MWh) 1,054,205       1,106,471           1,089,416          1,106,502          

Capacity factor 39.8% 42.5% 41.9% 42.5%

Total wind ($/MWh) 27.46$               29.64$               28.63$               24.66$               

Solar

Black Hollow Sun

Generation (MWh) -                       220,160             121,213              423,304            

Capacity factor 0.0% 28.6% 18.2% 26.0%
Total Black Hollow Sun ($/MWh) - 
including ancillary services -$                       32.46$               26.28$               32.33$                
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Purchased power 
resources (continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Solar ((ccoonnttiinnuueedd))

Rawhide Flats Solar

Generation (MWh) 61,049            59,226               60,264              60,016               

Capacity factor 23.2% 22.5% 22.9% 22.8%
Total Rawhide Flats Solar ($/MWh) 
- including ancillary services and 
maintenance 54.00$              54.30$               54.19$               53.90$               

Rawhide Prairie Solar

Generation (MWh) 42,956            51,517                46,228               52,570               

Capacity factor 22.2% 26.7% 24.0% 27.3%
Total Rawhide Prairie Solar 
($/MWh) - including ancillary 
services, maintenance, 
interconnection and battery fee 31.62$                33.38$               32.92$               33.03$               

Total solar
Generation (MWh) 104,005          330,903            227,705             535,890            

Capacity factor 22.8% 27.0% 21.3% 25.7%

Total solar ($/MWh) 44.76$               36.51$                35.01$               34.82$               

Hydropower
WAPA-CRSP

Generation (MWh) 361,648          297,904            341,319              303,673             

Capacity factor 34.0% 28.1% 32.1% 28.6%
Total WAPA-CRSP ($/MWh) 33.41$                37.91$                34.66$               39.30$               

WAPA-LAP

Generation (MWh) 109,196           108,502             108,025             108,025             

Capacity factor 40.1% 40.0% 39.7% 39.8%
Total WAPA-LAP ($/MWh) 34.65$               37.67$                37.75$                40.85$               

Total hydropower

Generation (MWh) 470,844          406,406            449,344            411,698             

Capacity factor 35.3% 30.5% 33.7% 30.9%
Total hydropower ($/MWh) 33.70$               37.85$               35.41$                39.71$                

Other purchases

Market purchases

Energy (MWh) 985,937          866,367             643,656            638,743             

Total market purchases ($/MWh) 14.19$                12.28$                18.80$               26.97$               
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Purchased power 
resources (continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Other purchases ((ccoonnttiinnuueedd))

Bilateral purchases

Energy (MWh) 13,256             26,819               89,051               61,407               

Total bilateral purchases
($/MWh) 33.47$               27.73$                39.54$               41.96$               

Owner community solar 
programs

Energy (MWh) 7,270               7,639                 6,756                 7,613                  

Total owner community
solar programs ($/MWh) 39.44$               23.41$                45.88$               32.98$               

Total other purchases

Energy (MWh) 1,006,463       900,825            739,463             707,763             

Total other purchases ($/MWh) 14.63$               12.84$               21.55$                28.33$               

(1) 2026 budget reflects significant impact of the SPP RTO market on wheeling and ancillary service charges.
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Revenues 
Operating revenues 
Platte River’s operating revenues consist of sales to owner communities, sales for resale, 
wheeling and REC sales. The production cost model determines the forecast of revenues for 
the budget, but actual results are strongly influenced by weather and various market 
conditions and will vary from budget.  

Sales to owner communities 

Budgeted revenues from sales to owner communities are based on Platte River’s load 
forecast and tariff charges. Average wholesale rate increases, when applicable, support Platte 
River’s strategic initiatives and core operations. Sales to the owner communities represent the 
largest source of revenue.  

Sales for resale 

Sales for resale include long-term sales and short-term sales. Long-term sales are for a 
contracted term greater than one year. Short-term sales are for a term of one year or less 
and include seasonal, monthly, day-ahead and real-time market and bilateral sales. Short-
term sales also include revenues from transmission congestion rights and operating reserves. 
Platte River may also sell excess capacity. The production cost model determines the volume 
and price of sales for resale for the budget based on current market projections.  

Market sales occur through participation in the SPP WEIS market and SPP RTO, which give 
participants access to lowest-cost resources and increased operational efficiencies while 
enhancing reliability. The SPP WEIS market is a real-time organized energy market operated 
by SPP, in which generation and load are balanced regionally based on marginal cost and 
generation resource characteristics calculated every five-minute interval. Platte River entered 
the SPP WEIS market in April 2023 and will participate until joining the SPP RTO April 2026. 

Before entering the SPP RTO, Platte River sells when available energy exceeds requirements 
of the owner communities and prices are higher than the marginal cost resource. Because of 
Platte River’s must-take obligations under noncarbon PPAs, certain sales may reflect that it is 
more economical to sell energy at a low price than to curtail generation. These sales typically 
occur when the coal-fired facilities are at minimum output levels. 

In the SPP RTO day-ahead and real-time market structure, all load is considered served 
through market purchases and all generation is offered into the market and sold. SPP 
economically dispatches energy from Platte River’s resources based on market signals and 
overall system needs of all participants. When Platte River’s overall energy from resources 
into the market exceeds the energy required to serve load, the excess energy is recorded as 
sales for resale. Conversely, when Platte River’s energy into the market is less than deliveries 
to load, purchased power expense will be recognized. Sales for resale are expected to occur 
when market prices exceed Platte River’s incremental cost to generate, but sales may still 
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occur at lower prices due to must-take obligations under noncarbon PPAs and other 
operational factors. 

Transmission congestion rights are a new revenue stream from participation in the SPP RTO 
and represent payments from financial rights that hedge against the costs of physical 
transmission congestion, offsetting price differences between two settlement locations on 
the transmission system. Operating reserves revenues are also a new revenue stream from 
participation in the SPP RTO and represent payments for providing reliability services to the 
market. 

Sales for resale help offset the rates for the owner communities, help manage variability and 
high noncarbon output during lower-load conditions and benefit the regional grid by 
providing access to the reliable, economic and environmental performance of Platte River’s 
resources. 

Wheeling 

Wheeling revenues represent payments from other parties that use Platte River’s transmission 
system. Platte River will charge others for transmission service under its Wholesale 
Transmission Service tariff until joining the SPP RTO. In the SPP RTO, SPP will become the 
transmission service provider and will collect wheeling revenue on Platte River’s behalf under 
SPP’s transmission tariff. 

Renewable energy certificate sales 

REC sales represent proceeds from the sale of RECs, which are renewable attributes 
unbundled from renewable energy and separately sold in the open market. These sales 
eliminate Platte River’s ability to claim those attributes in its own noncarbon metrics.  

Other revenues 

Interest and other income 

Interest and other income represent a small portion of the revenue budget. Interest income 
fluctuates with investment balances and interest rates. Other income includes fiber leases, 
fiber administration fees, a dividend from Trapper Mine, the bison program net of expenses 
and other miscellaneous revenues. 

2026 Strategic Budget Page 63

Page 123



 

  

 

Total revenues ($000)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Operating revenues

Sales to owner communities 229,323$             248,437$             243,077$             260,940$            

Sales for resale - long-term 16,634                  17,642                  16,630                  9,378                    

Sales for resale - short-term 41,408                 37,629                  51,340                  59,827                  

Wheeling 10,158                  9,452                    10,513                  7,619                    

Renewable energy certificate sales -                            -                            1,730                    2,105                    

Total operating revenues 297,523                313,160                323,290               339,869               

Other revenues

Interest income 11,756                   10,546                  10,901                  9,449                   

Other income 2,917                     851                        1,930                    833                       

Total other revenues 14,673                  11,397                   12,831                   10,282                  

Total revenues 312,196$              324,557$              336,121$              350,151$               
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Owner communities' loads
2024 

actual
2025 

budget
2025 

estimate 
2026 

budget

Summer peak demand (MW) (1) 691                     701                     678                     673                     

Nonsummer peak demand (MW) (1) 529                     502                     517                      516                     

Metered coincident demand (MW) (2) 6,144                  6,302                 6,271                  6,246                 

Billing determinants  (2) (3)

Noncoincident billing demand (MW) 6,734                  6,847                 6,742                  6,723                  
Coincident billing demand (MW) 6,655                 6,786                 6,665                 6,666                 
Energy (MWh) 3,181,430          3,287,172           3,198,313           3,247,675          

Sales for resale
Energy (MWh) (4) 1,266,660         1,046,709         1,262,720          1,320,990         

Capacity (MW-Mo) (2) 1,555                  2,165                  2,165                  1,700                  

(3) Billing demand is subject to a monthly minimum demand charge and excludes large customer service.

(1) Summer season is June through September. The nonsummer season is January through May and October through
December.

(2) Accumulated monthly values.

(4) Includes long-term and short-term sales.  
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Sales to owner
communities

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Fort Collins

Owner community allocation 47.3% 47.0% 47.0% 46.7%

Noncoincident billing demand 

(MW) (1) 3,011                     3,075                    3,013                    3,004                   

Coincident billing demand (MW) (1) 3,007                    3,070                    3,006                   3,004                   

Energy supplied (MWh) 1,471,417              1,527,900            1,473,259             1,507,696            

Owner community charge 7,409,154$          8,652,432$          8,652,438$          9,437,700$          

Demand charges

Transmission demand 20,109,926$       20,602,608$      19,836,703$        21,150,888$        

Generation demand 16,727,863           20,008,538         19,891,677           21,572,442           

Total demand charges 36,837,789$        40,611,146$        39,728,380$       42,723,330$        

Energy charges

Fixed cost energy 24,734,516$        27,043,822$        26,076,678$       28,208,999$       

Variable cost energy 35,711,286           37,555,772           36,212,698          38,943,798          

Total energy charges 60,445,802$       64,599,594$       62,289,376$        67,152,797$         

Total charges 104,692,745$     113,863,172$       110,670,194$      119,313,827$       

Average blended rate ($/MWh) 71.15$                   74.52$                  75.12$                   79.14$                  

Longmont

Owner community allocation 25.7% 25.9% 25.9% 26.2%

Noncoincident billing demand 

(MW) (1) 1,887                    1,908                    1,874                    1,882                    

Coincident billing demand (MW) (1) 1,864                    1,901                    1,862                    1,878                    

Energy supplied (MWh) 836,157                865,021               838,592               852,672                

Owner community charge 4,028,963$         4,776,612$           4,776,617$           5,284,704$          

Demand charges

Transmission demand 12,604,933$        12,781,915$         12,337,627$         13,246,936$        

Generation demand 10,383,287          12,391,488          12,320,151           13,487,978          

Total demand charges 22,988,220$       25,173,403$        24,657,778$        26,734,914$        

Energy charges

Fixed cost energy 14,055,801$        15,310,876$        14,843,081$        15,953,492$        

Variable cost energy 20,293,532          21,262,220          20,612,595          22,024,515          

Total energy charges 34,349,333$        36,573,096$       35,455,676$        37,978,007$        

Total charges 61,366,516$        66,523,111$         64,890,071$       69,997,625$       

Average blended rate ($/MWh) 73.39$                  76.90$                 77.38$                  82.09$                  
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Sales to owner 
communities (continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Loveland

Owner community allocation 22.8% 22.8% 22.8% 22.8%

Noncoincident billing demand 

(MW) (1) 1,562                    1,587                     1,572                     1,556                    

Coincident billing demand (MW) (1) 1,556                    1,582                    1,565                    1,552                     

Energy supplied (MWh) 737,328                751,399                748,196                747,240               

Owner community charge 3,115,355$           3,675,024$          3,675,030$          4,047,900$         

Demand charges

Transmission demand 10,435,783$        10,630,677$        10,347,144$        10,951,911$         

Generation demand 8,670,168            10,310,229          10,375,188           11,143,875           

Total demand charges 19,105,951$         20,940,906$      20,722,332$        22,095,786$       

Energy charges

Fixed cost energy 10,969,659$       11,687,782$         11,622,767$         12,282,357$         
Variable cost energy and large 
customer service 20,748,764          21,579,890          21,492,146          22,489,195          

Total energy charges 31,718,423$         33,267,672$        33,114,913$         34,771,552$         

Total charges 53,939,729$        57,883,602$       57,512,275$         60,915,238$        

Average blended rate ($/MWh) 73.16$                  77.03$                  76.87$                  81.52$                  

Estes Park

Owner community allocation 4.2% 4.3% 4.3% 4.3%

Noncoincident billing demand 

(MW) (1) 274                       277                        283                       281                        

Coincident billing demand (MW) (1) 228                       233                       232                       232                       

Energy supplied (MWh) 136,528                142,852                138,266                140,067               

Owner community charge 659,741$              786,588$             786,586$             868,992$             

Demand charges

Transmission demand 1,830,995$          1,858,289$          1,858,107$           1,982,084$          

Generation demand 1,233,623             1,482,503            1,514,310             1,623,447             

Total demand charges 3,064,618$          3,340,792$          3,372,417$           3,605,531$          

Energy charges

Fixed cost energy 2,286,914$          2,528,482$          2,447,294$          2,620,645$         

Variable cost energy 3,312,831             3,511,306             3,398,558            3,617,918             

Total energy charges 5,599,745$          6,039,788$         5,845,852$          6,238,563$          

Total charges 9,324,104$          10,167,168$         10,004,855$       10,713,086$        

Average blended rate ($/MWh) 68.29$                 71.17$                   72.36$                  76.49$                   
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Sales to owner 
communities (continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Total owner communities

Owner community allocation 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Noncoincident billing demand 

(MW) (1) 6,734                    6,847                    6,742                    6,723                    

Coincident billing demand (MW) (1) 6,655                    6,786                    6,665                    6,666                   

Energy supplied (MWh) 3,181,430             3,287,172             3,198,313             3,247,675             

Owner community charge 15,213,213$         17,890,656$        17,890,671$        19,639,296$        

Demand charges

Transmission demand 44,981,637$        45,873,489$       44,379,581$        47,331,819$         

Generation demand 37,014,941          44,192,758          44,101,326          47,827,742          

Total demand charges 81,996,578$        90,066,247$       88,480,907$       95,159,561$        

Energy charges

Fixed cost energy 52,046,890$       56,570,962$       54,989,820$       59,065,493$       
Variable cost energy and large 
customer service 80,066,413         83,909,188         81,715,997           87,075,426          

Total energy charges 132,113,303$       140,480,150$     136,705,817$      146,140,919$      

Total charges 229,323,094$     248,437,053$     243,077,395$      260,939,776$     

Average blended rate ($/MWh) 72.08$                  75.58$                  76.00$                 80.35$                 
(1) Accumulated monthly values.  
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Operating expenses 
Expenses incurred to generate and deliver electricity include purchased power, fuel, 
production, transmission and administrative and general. In addition, operating expenses 
include investments in DER. The production cost model determines the majority of budgeted 
expenses for purchased power and fuel, whereas expenses for production, transmission, 
administrative and general and DER are predominately determined by departmental budgets. 
Platte River emphasizes preventive and predictive maintenance to help control expenses, 
while also investing in strategic initiatives and working to advance the Resource 
Diversification Policy. 

Purchased power 
Purchased power is the largest classification of operating expenses. Purchased power 
includes purchases under long-term contracts for wind, solar and hydropower energy. Other 
purchases supplement additional energy and operating reserve requirements. Purchased 
power fluctuates with weather, market conditions and outages. 

Platte River continues to diversify its resource portfolio by adding more noncarbon resources 
and by relying less on coal-fired resources through the PPAs listed below. 

Wind 

Wind generation includes 297 MW of nameplate capacity provided under long-term PPAs. 
The agreements are for deliveries from the following facilities. 

• Roundhouse Wind Energy Center (225 MW) in Wyoming; contract ends May 31, 2042.  
• Spring Canyon Wind Energy Center Phase II and III (60 MW combined) in Colorado; 

contracts end Oct. 31, 2039, and Dec. 10, 2039, respectively. To accommodate 
additional energy available from the Roundhouse Wind Energy Center and reduce 
ancillary services expense, Platte River sold the energy and renewable attribute from 
these sites under a 10-year contract that began in 2020. This energy is therefore not 
delivered to the owner communities for the term of the sales contract. At the end of 
the sales contract, the energy will return to Platte River. 

• Silver Sage Windpower Project (12 MW) in Wyoming; contract ends Sept. 30, 2029. To 
accommodate additional wind available from the Roundhouse Wind Energy Center 
and to reduce transmission and ancillary services expenses, Platte River sold the 
energy and renewable attribute from this site under a long-term contract. This energy 
is therefore not delivered to the owner communities. 

Solar and associated battery storage 

Solar generation includes 309 MW of nameplate capacity with 2 MWh of battery storage 
provided under long-term PPAs. The agreements are for deliveries from the following 
facilities. 
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• Black Hollow Sun project phase 1 and phase 2 (257 MW combined) in Weld County; 
contract ends 20 calendar years from the first Jan. 1 after phase 2 achieves 
commercial operation, expected in fall 2026. 

• Rawhide Flats Solar facility (30 MW) located at the Rawhide Energy Station; contract 
ends Dec. 14, 2041. 

• Rawhide Prairie Solar facility (22 MW) located at the Rawhide Energy Station; contract 
ends March 18, 2041. This project has an integrated battery storage system of 2 MWh, 
which can be discharged once daily at a rate up to 1 MW per hour. 

Hydropower 

Platte River receives hydropower under two long-term contracts with WAPA. The 
hydropower contracts are subject to periodic price changes. The CRSP and LAP contracts 
end Sept. 30, 2057, and Sept. 30, 2054, respectively. 

• CRSP contract rate of delivery amounts are 106 MW in the summer and 136 MW in the 
winter, which are not being met due to drought conditions. Actual capacity available 
varies by month. During the summer season, estimated available capacity ranges from 
30 MW to 45 MW. In the winter season, estimated available capacity ranges from 36 
MW to 42 MW. Available capacity and energy may further change with drought 
conditions, and if conditions worsen, there may be periods with no delivered energy. 

• LAP capacity is 30 MW in the summer and 32 MW in the winter. The available capacity 
from LAP varies from 23 MW to 30 MW in the summer season and 26 MW to 32 MW in 
the winter season.  

Other purchases 

Market purchases provide energy through participation in the SPP WEIS market and SPP RTO 
as previously described in the strategic initiatives and revenues sections. 

Bilateral purchases involve a single counterparty and are specifically negotiated deals. These 
provide energy to satisfy loads, replace power during outages and meet reserve 
requirements. 

Platte River purchases capacity of approximately 4.022 MW and 0.333 MW from Fort Collins 
and Loveland community solar facilities, respectively. For these two facilities, the owner 
communities retain the renewable attributes and the facilities are not part of Platte River’s 
noncarbon resource portfolio. 

Fuel 
Fuel expense is one of the largest classifications of operating expenses, although it has 
declined as a percentage of total operating expenses as fossil-fueled generation becomes a 
smaller component of Platte River’s resource portfolio. Changes to market conditions, 
primarily in coal and natural gas pricing, have significant impact on fuel expense. Fuel 
expense includes coal purchased for Rawhide Unit 1 and Craig Unit 2, and natural gas 
purchased for the frame units. The production cost model determines the majority of fuel 

2026 Strategic Budget Page 71

Page 131



 

  

 

expense for the budget year, which fluctuates with commodity prices, and as resource 
availability changes with outages and market conditions, including weather. 

Rawhide Unit 1 (280 MW) is Platte River’s largest baseload resource. As Platte River adds more 
noncarbon energy to its resource portfolio and participates in organized energy markets that 
help balance regional noncarbon generation, Rawhide Unit 1 operates with greater variability 
to accommodate higher intermittent renewable resource output. 

Platte River purchases coal for Rawhide Unit 1 under a long-term contract that supplies all 
coal needed through the unit’s life. The coal price defaults to a market index unless Platte 
River chooses to use price lock provisions outlined in the contract, which Platte River has 
exercised for 2026 projected coal purchases. The current coal contract is for low-sulfur coal 
from Antelope Mine in the Powder River Basin in Wyoming. A long-term transportation 
contract through 2026 establishes a base rate per delivered ton, which is subject to an annual 
adjustment based on specified indices and a fuel adjustment charge. 

Platte River owns 18% of Craig Unit 2 (74 MW). Platte River purchases coal for Craig Unit 2 
under a long-term contract with Trapper Mining, Inc. The agreement with Trapper Mining 
currently runs through 2025 and will be extended through September 2028. Platte River has 
a minority ownership share of the mine. Platte River will work to structure future fuel supply 
deliveries and fuel inventory levels to align with operations and the planned closure timeline 
of Craig Unit 2. As mining operations at Trapper Mine begin to wind down, final reclamation 
efforts will ramp up significantly over the next several years. These activities will be followed 
by a ten-year monitoring period to ensure compliance and environmental stewardship.  

Natural gas-fired combustion turbines include five simple-cycle frame combustion turbines: 
four General Electric 7EAs (Rawhide units A and C, 75 MW each; Rawhide units B and D, 65 
MW each) and one General Electric 7FA (Rawhide Unit F, 145 MW). The combustion turbines 
meet peak load demand, provide reserves during outages of the coal-fired units and serve 
sales for resale. Platte River purchases natural gas at market prices as needed. Natural gas 
needs fluctuate with load, market energy prices and the addition of noncarbon energy 
resources. Platte River is engaged in long-term natural gas planning and developing 
strategies to strengthen its supply as Rawhide Unit 1 approaches retirement.  

Production 

Production expenses include operations and maintenance expenses (excluding fuel) incurred 
for the Rawhide Energy Station, the Craig Generating Station and power operations. Rawhide 
expenses are predominately determined by departmental budgets. Craig expenses are 
determined by Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. (Tri-State), the 
operating agent, and approved by the engineering and operations committee, of which Platte 
River is a member. 

Rawhide Energy Station 

Rawhide Unit 1 is Platte River’s largest resource and will retire by the end of 2029. Platte River 
plans continued investment in preventive and predictive maintenance so that the resource is 
reliable, safe and compliant through its remaining operating life. Based on needs ahead of 
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retirement, the final scheduled major maintenance outage is planned for the fall of 2025. 
After this outage, no accruals for estimated future costs are expected. Personnel expenses 
that are charged to operations and maintenance can fluctuate with labor charged to capital 
projects and fluctuations in headcount in any given year. 

Craig Generating Station 

Routine operations and maintenance expenses for Craig Unit 2 maintain reliability and 
environmental compliance until retirement. To limit reliance on coal-fired resources and 
avoid excessive capital costs to comply with changing environmental regulations, 
participants in Craig Unit 2 agreed to retire the facility by September 2028. 

Power operations 

Power operations relates to managing resources, including purchases, to meet load and sales 
for resale obligations. The focus is to provide the owner communities with a reliable energy 
supply, cost-effectively optimize how that demand is served and create additional value 
through the sale of available energy and capacity to third parties. 

Transmission 

Transmission maintenance supports the safe and reliable delivery of power across Platte 
River’s regional transmission system. Transmission expenses also include Platte River’s share 
of operating and maintaining jointly owned transmission facilities, ancillary services and 
transmission wheeling expenses for load. Transmission expenses are primarily developed 
through departmental budgets. Personnel expenses charged to operations and maintenance 
can fluctuate with the amount of labor charged to capital projects and changes in headcount 
in any given year. 

Administrative and general 
Administrative and general expenses include all expenses incurred that are not directly 
allocated to capital or assigned to fuel, production, transmission or DER. These expenses 
include those related to the general manager, communications, community and government 
affairs, human resources, safety, general counsel, technology services, financial services, 
facilities and fleet. The largest expense is personnel, which includes salaries and benefits. 
With the changing environment and continued focus on operational excellence, Platte River 
has invested and will continue to invest in employees to achieve strategic initiatives and 
goals. 

Distributed energy resources 
DER expenses include all expenses to administer and implement Platte River’s DER programs. 
Distributed energy solutions investment continues due to its success and positive system and 
community benefits. Development and testing continue with other DER, DERMS and demand 
response programs as Platte River works to implement the long-range DER strategy to 
support the resource diversification planning and integration strategic initiative and the 
Resource Diversification Policy. 
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Operating expenses ($000)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Purchased power 63,230$               69,789$               68,709$               83,804$               

Fuel 42,173                  42,435                  45,087                 39,380                 

Production 56,950                 55,512                  56,754                  58,099                 

Transmission 19,590                  23,901                  21,882                  21,694                  

Administrative and general 37,448                  43,186                  39,974                  46,422                 

Distributed energy resources 12,003                  15,200                  12,236                  15,247                  

Total operating expenses 231,394$              250,023$             244,642$             264,646$              
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Purchased power
2024 

actual
2025 

budget
2025 

estimate 
2026 

budget

Wind

Roundhouse

Energy (MWh) 845,451                837,468               850,044              837,499               

Energy $ 14,626,254$        14,488,210$        14,749,827$        14,488,742$        

Spring Canyon II (1)

Energy (MWh) 71,930                  125,208                106,563               125,208                

Energy $ 2,435,698$          4,339,994$         3,696,923$          4,448,146$          

Spring Canyon III (1)

Energy (MWh) 96,334                 105,945               101,472                105,945               

Energy $ 3,248,652$          3,665,331$          3,511,011$            3,756,682$          

Silver Sage (2)

Energy (MWh) 31,044                  37,850                  31,337                   37,850                  

Energy $ 2,126,284$          2,655,268$          2,200,455$         2,721,664$          

Medicine Bow

Energy (MWh) 9,446                   -                            -                            -                            

Energy $ 370,429$             -$                          -$                          -$                          

Total wind

Energy (MWh) 1,054,205            1,106,471             1,089,416            1,106,502            

Energy $ 22,807,317$        25,148,803$        24,158,216$        25,415,234$        

Solar

Black Hollow Sun

Energy (MWh) -                            220,160               121,213                 423,304               

Energy $ -$                          6,996,682$         2,786,859$          13,629,070$        

Rawhide Flats Solar

Energy (MWh) 61,049                 59,226                  60,264                 60,016                 

Energy $ 3,263,062$          3,165,645$          3,224,425$          3,207,828$          

Rawhide Prairie Solar

Energy (MWh) 42,956                 51,517                   46,228                 52,570                  

Energy $ 1,334,278$           1,693,583$          1,495,926$          1,727,822$           

Total solar

Energy (MWh) 104,005               330,903               227,705                535,890               

Energy $ 4,597,340$          11,855,910$         7,507,210$          18,564,720$        

Hydropower

WAPA-CRSP

Demand (MW-Mo) 1,450                    1,450                    1,450                    1,450                    

Demand $ 7,612,512$           7,612,512$           7,612,512$           7,993,140$          

Energy (MWh) 361,648               297,904               341,319                303,673               

Energy $ 4,469,964$         3,682,096$         4,218,708$          3,941,063$          

Total CRSP 12,082,476$        11,294,608$        11,831,220$         11,934,203$        
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Purchased power (continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Hydropower (continued)

WAPA-LAP

Demand (MW-Mo) 372                        369                       369                       369                       

Demand $ 1,784,131$           1,926,306$          1,926,306$          2,084,988$         

Energy (MWh) 109,196                108,502               108,025               108,025               

Energy $ 1,999,388$          2,161,366$           2,151,850$           2,327,946$          

Total LAP 3,783,519$           4,087,672$          4,078,156$          4,412,934$          

Total hydropower

Demand (MW-Mo) 1,822                    1,819                     1,819                     1,819                     

Demand $ 9,396,643$         9,538,818$          9,538,818$          10,078,128$        

Energy (MWh) 470,844               406,406              449,344               411,698                

Energy $ 6,469,352$          5,843,462$          6,370,558$          6,269,009$         

Total $ 15,865,995$        15,382,280$        15,909,376$        16,347,137$         

Other purchases

Market purchases

Energy (MWh) 985,937               866,367               643,656               638,743               

Energy $ 13,993,490$       10,641,291$        12,102,336$        17,226,183$         

Bilateral purchases

Energy (MWh) 13,256                  26,819                  89,051                  61,407                  

Energy $ 443,647$             743,703$             3,520,865$          2,576,701$           

Owner community solar programs (3)

Energy (MWh) 7,270                    7,639                    6,756                    7,613                     

Energy $ 286,765$             178,818$              309,945$             251,040$             

Forced outage exchange

Energy (MWh) (9,500)                  -                            -                            -                            

Energy $ (217,621)$             -$                          -$                          -$                          

Total other purchases

Energy (MWh) 996,963               900,825               739,463               707,763                

Energy $ 14,506,281$        11,563,812$         15,933,146$        20,053,924$       

Reserves 4,585,251$          6,976,092$         6,339,019$          3,423,186$          

Renewable energy certificates 550,220$             134,375$              134,375$              -$                          

Replacement power outage accrual 317,190$              (1,272,281)$          (1,272,281)$          -$                          

Total purchased power 63,229,594$       69,788,991$        68,709,061$       83,804,201$       

(3) The owner communities retain the renewable attributes.

(1) Effective June 2020, Spring Canyon II and III energy and renewable attributes have been sold to a third party.

(2) Effective October 2018, Silver Sage energy and the renewable attribute have been sold to a third party.
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Fuel
2024 

actual
2025 

budget
2025 

estimate 
2026 

budget

Rawhide Unit 1

Coal burned (MBtu) 12,241,754           11,302,576           13,926,476          15,600,386         

$/MBtu 1.78$                     1.77$                     1.63$                    1.60$                    

Coal expense 21,816,849$        19,962,720$        22,706,287$        24,902,281$        

Car lease and other 3,730                    22,000                 6,500                   4,500                   

Oil 126,330                200,000              226,545               105,000               

Fuel ash disposal (142,161)               (100,000)             (156,005)              (100,000)             

Fuel handling 453,270               572,466               543,327                506,584               

Testing and analysis 50,197                  49,000                64,538                 59,000                 

Total Rawhide Unit 1 22,308,215$        20,706,186$       23,391,192$         25,477,365$        

Craig units 1 and 2

Coal burned (MBtu) 5,587,367             4,809,905           5,844,204           3,045,817            

$/MBtu 2.59$                    2.69$                    2.74$                    2.67$                    

Coal expense 14,494,307$        12,959,330$        16,038,603$       8,135,331$           

Oil 24,464                 20,000                11,457                   18,000                 

Natural gas 40,120                 130,000               54,157                  44,000                

Fuel handling 286,393               213,304                439,153                75,269                  

Total Craig units 1 and 2 14,845,284$        13,322,634$        16,543,370$        8,272,600$         

Rawhide units A, B, C, D and F 
(frame combustion turbines)

Natural gas burned (MBtu) 1,575,608            2,021,874            1,206,656            1,085,429            

$/MBtu 3.12$                     4.11$                     4.22$                    5.10$                    

Natural gas expense 4,909,314$          8,306,668$         5,096,935$         5,530,278$          

Other gas expense 110,102                100,000              55,528                  100,000              

Total Rawhide units A, B, C, D and 
F (frame combustion turbines) 5,019,416$          8,406,668$         5,152,463$          5,630,278$          

Total fuel 42,172,915$         42,435,488$       45,087,025$       39,380,243$        

Page 78 2026 Strategic Budget

Page 138



 

 
  

 

 -

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

2024 actual 2025 budget 2025 estimate 2026 budget

Fuel unit cost per MBtu 

Rawhide Unit 1 Craig units 1 and 2 Frame combustion turbines

$/MBtu

 

 

 -

 6

 12

 18

 24

 30

2024 actual 2025 budget 2025 estimate 2026 budget

$ millions

Fuel

Rawhide Unit 1 Craig units 1 and 2 Frame combustion turbines
 

2026 Strategic Budget Page 79

Page 139



 

 
  

 

Production
2024 

actual
2025 

budget
2025 

estimate 
2026 

budget

Rawhide Unit 1

Personnel expenses

Regular wages 10,899,990$       11,016,215$         11,094,954$        10,931,291$         

Overtime wages 1,436,274             2,505,958            2,801,432            1,832,980            

Benefits allocation 5,189,309            6,140,764            5,716,809            6,375,619             

Total personnel expenses 17,525,573           19,662,937          19,613,195           19,139,890          

Operations and maintenance

Office expenses 8,046                   19,200                 12,306                  18,000                 

Safety expenses 80,891                 129,700               114,154                 153,405                

Furniture and equipment 10,403                 20,200                 24,013                  20,200                 

Local business expense 36,755                  54,650                 62,833                  42,477                  

Postage and deliveries 8,034                   23,500                 16,311                   11,330                  

O&M materials and supplies 3,375,922             7,496,735            7,054,140            4,647,252            

Gasoline and diesel 67,986                 152,570                115,388                81,200                 

Tools and shop equipment 48,278                  83,820                 89,669                 83,300                 

Outage accrual 3,891,985            (10,397,526)         (10,397,526)         -                            

Total operations and maintenance 7,528,300            (2,417,151)             (2,908,712)           5,057,164            

Contractual services

Contracted services 6,471,291             13,408,458          17,456,057          8,411,783             

Insurance 1,231,708             1,409,512             1,318,576             1,400,667            

Travel and training 310,060               301,825                338,009               394,831                

Telephone services 44,568                 35,013                  19,931                  2,004                   

Utilities 608,297               494,628               336,089               520,173                

Dues, memberships and fees 66,301                  30,120                  29,829                 33,400                 

Total contractual services 8,732,225             15,679,556          19,498,491          10,762,858          

Windy Gap

Contracted services 84,036                 -                            -                            35,000                 

Pooled financing expenses 2,964,246            3,769,570            3,488,850           5,900,453           

Leases and rents 411,705                786,492               963,780               1,165,068            

Total Windy Gap 3,459,987            4,556,062            4,452,630            7,100,521             

Total Rawhide Unit 1 37,246,085          37,481,404          40,655,604         42,060,433         

Craig units 1 and 2

Operating expenses 9,168,804            8,328,662            8,912,585            7,541,965             

Fiscal impact payment 23,209                 23,209                 23,209                 23,209                 

Total Craig units 1 and 2 9,192,013             8,351,871             8,935,794            7,565,174             

Total thermal 46,438,098         45,833,275          49,591,398          49,625,607         
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Production (continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Rawhide units A, B, C, D and F 
(frame combustion turbines)

Personnel expenses

Regular wages 562,326$             884,645$             527,143$              947,568$             

Overtime wages 209,189               122,621                161,369                168,657                

Benefits allocation 340,220               459,260               317,269                538,082               

Total personnel expenses 1,111,735              1,466,526            1,005,781             1,654,307            

O&M materials and supplies 527,907                405,314               533,991                661,543                

Contracted services 3,079,306            540,902               514,987                642,752                

Insurance 543,513                262,988               240,688               273,862                

Travel and training 12,264                  37,000                 20,252                  31,450                  

Telephone services 652                       600                      593                       700                       

Utilities 1,015                     3,000                   1,881                     1,500                    

Dues, memberships and fees 8,979                    49,500                 8,766                    49,500                 

Total Rawhide units A, B, C, D and 
F (frame combustion turbines) 5,285,371             2,765,830            2,326,939            3,315,614             

Power operations

Personnel expenses

Regular wages 2,654,011             3,465,912            2,736,115             2,732,958            

Overtime wages 68,023                 90,843                 78,165                  56,669                 

Benefits allocation 1,156,459             1,586,663            1,219,664             1,429,866            

Total personnel expenses 3,878,493            5,143,418             4,033,944           4,219,493            

Local business expense 1,717                     3,200                   4,719                    3,500                   

Craig units 1 and 2 operating 
expenses 44,826                 30,834                 56,782                  41,626                  

Contracted services 1,207,738             1,606,217             653,444               773,755                

Travel and training 58,884                 77,100                  48,412                  75,546                  

Telephone services 13,115                   20,566                 11,873                   7,200                    

Dues, memberships and fees 21,853                  31,475                  26,430                 36,592                  

Total power operations 5,226,626            6,912,810            4,835,604           5,157,712              

Total production 56,950,095$       55,511,915$         56,753,941$        58,098,933$        
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Transmission
2024 

actual
2025 

budget
2025 

estimate 
2026 

budget

Platte River

Personnel expenses

Regular wages 7,499,567$          8,623,757$          8,315,275$           8,614,061$          

Overtime wages 573,170                512,963                537,184                546,883               

Benefits allocation 3,393,524            4,106,845            3,784,580            4,260,026           

Total personnel expenses 11,466,261           13,243,565          12,637,039          13,420,970          

Materials and other expenses

Safety expenses 7,833                    16,450                  9,569                    18,350                  

Local business expense 20,527                  13,750                  11,185                   14,750                  

Postage and deliveries 559                       500                       80                         500                       

O&M materials and supplies 247,084               336,691                241,977                633,753                

Gasoline and diesel 35,039                 35,100                  30,082                 39,405                 

Tools and shop equipment 13,601                  19,008                 18,302                  16,012                  

Computer equipment 6,382                    24,000                 9,531                    35,000                 

Total materials and other 
expenses 331,025                445,499               320,726               757,770                

Contractual services

Contracted services 3,615,090            4,929,171             4,230,578            2,946,016            

Insurance -                            228,274                209,130               228,978               

Travel and training 107,062               171,000                111,699                136,006               

Telephone services 35,852                  27,252                  18,146                  2,558                    

Utilities 3,239                    4,008                   12,531                   4,788                    

Dues, memberships and fees 402,126               456,700               434,311                2,207,173             

Leases and rents 108,918                128,555                150,605               133,880               

Total contractual services 4,272,287             5,944,960           5,167,000            5,659,399            

Total Platte River 16,069,573          19,634,024          18,124,765           19,838,139          

Craig Generating Station

Operating expenses 66,562                 88,173                  79,143                                    82,937 

Contracted services 10,563                  11,437                   11,437                   1,786                    

Total Craig Generating Station 77,125                   99,610                 90,580                 84,723                  

Transmission by others

Wheeling expense 3,444,042           4,167,053            3,667,007            1,771,253              

Total transmission 19,590,740$       23,900,687$       21,882,352$        21,694,115$          
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Administrative and general
2024 

actual
2025 

budget
2025 

estimate 
2026 

budget

Operations

Personnel expenses

Regular wages 17,230,225$        18,850,916$        18,485,991$        20,590,494$       

Overtime wages 78,658                  47,380                 88,722                  83,133                  

Benefits allocation 7,278,375             8,423,373            8,079,492            10,449,703          

Total personnel expenses 24,587,258          27,321,669          26,654,205         31,123,330           

Office operations

Office expenses 13,700                  3,125                     6,052                    2,000                   

Furniture and equipment 17,888                  12,500                  22,107                  12,500                  

Local business expense 160,292               230,224               191,734                308,632               

Postage and deliveries 10,186                  19,550                  24,051                  10,829                  

Gasoline and diesel 25,937                  32,400                 22,106                  30,000                

Computer equipment 479,130                641,598               431,066                              642,950 

Contracted services 565,053               709,552               469,457                               862,412 

Travel and training 148,819                219,313                131,701                               1,111,645 

Telephone services 58,299                 53,760                  67,389                                   88,008 

Utilities 266,358               237,092                               243,426                 270,012 

Dues, memberships and fees 261,715                 339,413                472,278                367,317                

Other financing expenses 35,164                  48,900                 33,701                  43,900                 

Total office operations 2,042,541            2,547,427             2,115,068             3,750,205            

Safety

Safety expenses 15,105                  7,015                    4,028                   9,072                    

Local business expense 7,040                   3,500                   6,856                    4,500                   

Contracted services 23,928                  31,125                   66,746                 35,450                 

Travel and training 559,867               740,734               681,204               25,000                 

Dues, memberships and fees 400                      700                       220                       700                       

Total safety 606,340              783,074               759,054               74,722                  

Wellness incentive

Safety expenses 92,283                  100,250               95,379                  99,550                 

Local business expense 40,680                 32,050                 31,641                  41,900                 

Furniture and equipment 1,445                    5,000                   2,392                    5,000                   

Contracted services 20,411                  43,300                 20,363                 27,800                 

Total wellness incentive 154,819                180,600               149,775                174,250                

Insurance 1,386,451             1,540,447            1,462,575             1,631,923             

Board and enterprise expenses

Local business expense 13,628                  12,000                 13,115                   14,000                 

Contracted services -                            -                            3,994                    20,500                 

Travel and training 25,251                  32,500                 26,241                  34,000                 

Dues, memberships and fees 123,212                 136,950               142,303                145,915                 
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Administrative and 
general (continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Operations (continued)

Board and enterprise expenses 
(continued)

Trustees fees 12,000$               12,000$               18,000$               18,000$               

Direct community support 120,000               120,000               120,000               120,000               

Total board and enterprise 
expenses 294,091               313,450                323,653                352,415                

Reporting and promotional 
expenses

Local business expense 133,047                124,300               123,070                96,800                 

Contracted services 1,092,888            1,283,150             495,186               594,000              

Total reporting and promotional 
expenses 1,225,935             1,407,450            618,256                690,800              

Community engagement expenses

Local business expense 236,634               293,000              245,837                275,300               

Dues, memberships and fees 38,767                  40,855                 38,976                  51,700                  

Total community engagement 
expenses 275,401                333,855                284,813                327,000               

Planning and customer service 
expenses

Local business expense 237                        -                            -                            -                            

Contracted services 461,611                1,331,325             735,984               1,172,610             

Dues, memberships and fees                 120,822                195,000 182,017                                 191,675 

Leases and rents -                            -                            675,000               -                            

Total planning and customer 
service expenses 582,670               1,526,325             1,593,001            1,364,285            

Compliance expenses

Local business expense 2,325                    5,000                   3,013                    5,000                   

O&M materials and supplies                             -                             -                    26,716                             - 

Contracted services 21,950                  47,000                 19,001                  10,000                 

Travel and training 38,553                  51,100                  35,996                 47,850                 

Total compliance expenses 62,828                 103,100               84,726                  62,850                 

Total administrative and general 
operations 31,218,334           36,057,397          34,045,126          39,551,780          

Maintenance

Building and grounds maintenance

O&M materials and supplies 156,650               150,684               164,357                200,286               

Tools and shop equipment 8,105                    5,000                   392                       19,500                 

Contracted services 626,705               727,850                585,084               663,659               

Total building and grounds 
maintenance 791,460               883,534               749,833               883,445                
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Administrative and 
general (continued)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Maintenance (continued)

Computer maintenance

Contracted services 4,867,311$           5,581,774$           4,511,438$           5,241,431$           

Total computer maintenance 4,867,311             5,581,774             4,511,438             5,241,431             

Office equipment maintenance

Postage and deliveries 1,821                     3,300                   1,691                     3,300                   

Telephone services 12,132                   14,572                  36,861                  53,672                  

Total office equipment 
maintenance 13,953                  17,872                   38,552                  56,972                  

Vehicle maintenance

O&M materials and supplies 36,692                 33,673                  26,407                 36,482                 

Tools and shop equipment 10,679                  12,000                 6,819                    12,600                 

Contracted services 2,080                   44,000                23,884                 11,224                   

Total vehicle maintenance 49,451                  89,673                  57,110                   60,306                 

Security maintenance

O&M materials and supplies 56,626                 85,965                 69,013                  119,305                

Tools and shop equipment 4,962                    3,840                   3,933                    4,400                   

Contracted services 445,691               465,875               498,739               504,042               

Total security maintenance 507,279                555,680               571,685                627,747                

Total administrative and general 
maintenance 6,229,454            7,128,533             5,928,618            6,869,901            

Total administrative 
and general 37,447,788$        43,185,930$        39,973,744$        46,421,681$         
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Distributed energy resources
2024 

actual
2025 

budget
2025 

estimate 
2026 

budget

Personnel expenses

Regular wages 2,171,039$           2,675,347$          2,184,639$          2,885,962$          

Overtime wages 309                       -                            2,256                    -                            

Benefits allocation 910,680               1,208,725             971,762                1,492,336            

Total personnel expenses 3,082,028           3,884,072            3,158,657             4,378,298            

Commercial and industrial

Contracted services 939,773                1,122,000            747,058               1,038,800           
Rebates/incentives for retail 
customers: non-controlled 2,757,361             3,462,008           3,208,463            3,792,000           
Audits/assessments for retail 
customers 1,285,617             1,337,000            872,714                1,357,800            
Rebates/incentives for retail 
customers: controlled -                            33,450                 -                            22,725                  

Total commercial and industrial 4,982,751             5,954,458            4,828,235            6,211,325             

Residential

Contracted services 466,947               487,260               288,581                351,710                

Rebates/incentives for retail 
customers: non-controlled 1,618,500            1,438,000           2,250,025                        1,597,400 

Audits/assessments for retail 
customers 305,836               417,150                415,914                               495,800 

Rebates/incentives for retail 
customers: controlled -                            189,550               -                            128,775                

Total residential 2,391,283             2,531,960            2,954,520            2,573,685            

Consumer engagement

Contracted services 555,754                520,696               482,614               225,800               
Rebates/incentives for retail 
customers: non-controlled 235,458               360,003              252,867                299,750               

Total consumer engagement 791,212                 880,699              735,481                525,550               

Other segments and general

Contracted services 587,165                1,672,000            252,949               1,252,300            

Travel and training 1,308                    2,000                   -                            -                            

Telephone services 1,215                     13,872                  2,500                   -                            

Dues, memberships and fees 40,595                 128,908               162,675                173,825                
Rebates/incentives to owner 
communities: controlled 125,694                132,000               141,214                 132,000               

Total other segments and general 755,977                1,948,780            559,338               1,558,125             

Total distributed energy 
resources 12,003,251$        15,199,969$        12,236,231$         15,246,983$         
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Capital additions 
Capital projects reflect a long-term outlook to support Platte River’s strategic initiatives, core 
operations and foundational pillars to safely provide reliable, environmentally responsible and 
financially sustainable energy and services to the owner communities. Capital additions 
generally consist of projects to maintain and improve system reliability, replace or upgrade 
aging infrastructure, implement technology improvements, diversify and transition resources, 
maintain compliance and improve efficiency.  

Production capital additions include new aeroderivative units and supporting projects, power 
plant upgrades and equipment replacements at the Rawhide Energy Station. Transmission 
capital additions include substations and supporting equipment, transmission line upgrades 
and modifications, and distributed battery storage. Projects are based on transmission studies 
and consultation with the owner communities’ staffs through the joint technical advisory 
committee. These projects will enhance system reliability and add capacity to serve new and 
existing loads. General plant capital additions include implementation costs for subscription-
based information technology arrangements, fiber expansion and replacements, audio and 
video replacements, a new storage outbuilding, security improvements and other general 
plant equipment purchases. Asset retirement obligations include payments to satisfy legally 
enforceable liabilities when tangible capital assets such as impoundment or electric 
generation facilities retire. 

Project management continues to be a focus. In the past several years, Platte River has 
emphasized resource availability and improving project planning and execution. This process 
will continue to evolve and foster operational excellence. Projects often experience schedule 
changes for various reasons. Staff will therefore request a portion of unspent 2025 budget 
capital additions be carried over into the 2026 budget. If overall capital additions are above 
budget at the end of the year, after considering the impact of carryovers, that above-budget 
amount will be funded through a contingency transfer. Current lead times, resource 
constraints and expected impacts of tariffs have been considered in the 2026 budget, but 
evolving economic conditions create uncertainty. 

The next pages include project descriptions, as well as estimated project cost and carryover 
amounts, noting which projects support strategic initiatives. 

Capital additions ($000)

2024
actual

2025
budget

2025
estimate

2026
budget

Production 42,243$               101,163$              121,227$              219,655$             

Transmission 25,011                  14,405                 9,458                   16,947                 

General plant 10,958                 20,243                 6,941                   5,936                   

Asset retirement obligations 670                      4,010                   2,746                   1,539                    

Total capital additions 78,882$               139,821$             140,372$             244,077$              
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2026 capital additions: $244.1 million

Strategic initiatives 92%

Core operations 8%

 

 

Aeroderivative combustion turbines and supporting
projects - Rawhide* 91%

Transmission and substation equipment 3%

Asset management and maintenance 2%

Other core Rawhide and Craig 2%

DERMS software* 1%

Asset retirement obligations 1%

Other strategic projects* <1%

*  Strategic projects
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Production capital additions
2026

budget
Total cost 
estimate(1) 

Rawhide projects

Aeroderivative combustion turbines ‐ Rawhide 210,458,343$     623,059,000$    

12.47 kV switchgear replacement - Rawhide 2,077,837            8,661,000           

Evergreen controls hardware upgrade - gas yard 1,118,405            2,052,000           

Control room upgrades - Rawhide 1,029,972            2,030,000          

Water infrastructure - aeroderivative units 1,005,128            25,100,000         

480 V switchgear replacement - combustion turbine Unit F 856,356              

Gas control valve replacement ‐ frame combustion turbine 739,829              

Wet compression - frame combustion turbine 601,143               1,348,000           

Purge credit - frame combustion turbine 475,597               

Gas infrastructure upgrades - Owl Creek gas yard 282,212               24,133,000         

Generator step-up protection migration - combustion turbine 
units A-D 275,135               

Turbine lube oil filtration skids upgrade - combustion turbine 
units A-D 200,000             

Dissolvable gas analysis - combustion turbine units A-D 197,808              

Water truck fill station - Rawhide 56,866                

Electric vehicle chargers - Rawhide 39,691                 

Cranking motor transformer replacement - combustion turbine Unit B 37,680                186,000              

Total Rawhide projects 219,452,002       

Other production projects

Craig Generating Station projects 203,449              

Total production capital additions 219,655,451$      

Transmission capital additions
2026

budget
Total cost 
estimate(1) 

Transmission projects

Substation expansion and reliability upgrade - Rawhide Substation 9,000,000$        21,439,000$       

Relay panel and breaker replacements transformer T3 addition - 
Airport Substation 3,095,666           3,515,000           

115 kV transmission line upgrades - Drake transmission line 1,841,207            1,843,000           

Transformer T1 replacement - Longs Peak Substation (2) 998,000              4,598,000           

Distribution battery storage interconnection - Town of Estes Park,

City of Fort Collins, City of Longmont and City of Loveland (2) 800,000             3,801,000           

Circuit switcher (T1, T2) addition - Rogers Road Substation (2) 750,000              1,689,000           

Transmission line modifications - Interstate 25 (2) 630,000              860,000             

Substation - Loveland Southeast (2) 600,000             10,701,000         

Transformer T3 replacement - Timberline Substation 400,000             5,698,000           

Relay upgrades - Meadow Substation 220,000              

Transmission line structure replacements - Gateway to Longs Peak 200,000             916,000              

Transformer T3 and control enclosure addition - Valley Substation 141,704               6,150,000           

Battery bank replacements - substations 124,433               
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Transmission capital additions (continued)
2026

budget
Total cost 
estimate(1) 

HVAC unit replacements - substations 123,749$             

Bay addition resource interconnection to Severance Substation (2) (2,000,000)         1,498,000$         

Total transmission projects 16,924,759          

Transmission purchases

Winding resistance test set 22,800                

Total transmission capital additions 16,947,559$       

General plant capital additions
2026

budget
Total cost 
estimate(1) 

General plant projects

Fiber optic expansion - Long-Haul West (Loveland to Longmont) (2) 2,000,000$        4,893,000$        

Distributed energy resources management system (2) 1,457,000           5,217,000           

Audio and video equipment replacement - transmission and 
generation 550,000              1,117,000            

Fiber Manager data migration 212,986               

Ambient adjusted rating software 206,537              

Gate access control - Boyd Substation 109,529              

Remote terminal unit replacements - substations 80,000                

Fiber optic cable replacement - headquarters to Timberline Substation 72,986                

Gunshot detection system - Horseshoe Substation 64,538                

Telecom data network capacity expansion 57,022                 

Voice recorder replacements 56,213                 

Gate access control - Longs Peak Substation 55,316                 

Fencing - vacant parcels 51,351                 

Storage outbuilding - headquarters 50,000                5,500,000          

Fiber optic cable modification - Coffman Street 35,687                 

Battery bank replacement - headquarters telecom room 32,022                

Transmission digital fault information network - substations 30,000                

Audio and video equipment replacement - conference rooms 22,000                

Fiber optic monitoring tool - headquarters 20,493             

Total general plant projects 5,163,680           

General plant purchases

Bucket truck - headquarters 350,000              

Vehicle fleet replacements 230,989              

Mini Lull forklift - headquarters 93,500                

Transient modeling software 35,000                

Snow removal machine - headquarters 18,000                

Tractor replacement - headquarters 16,000                

Dielectric truck testing equipment 13,000                
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General plant capital additions (continued)
2026

budget
Total cost 
estimate(1) 

Refrigerant recovery machine - headquarters 8,500$                

Copier replacements 7,000                  

Total general plant purchases 771,989               

Total general plant capital additions 5,935,669$         

Asset retirement obligations capital additions
2026

budget
Total cost 
estimate(1) 

Asset retirement obligations project

Trapper Mine post-mining reclamation 1,538,649$         11,149,000$        

Total capital additions 244,077,328$     

      Project supports strategic initiative.

(2) Projects with estimated unspent 2025 funds that will be requested to be carried over to the 2026 budget.

(1) If no amount is shown, the 2026 budget amount represents the total project cost estimate.

2026 Strategic Budget Page 95

Page 155



Rawhide projects

 210,458,343$     

Project time frame: 2024-2028

Total cost estimate: $623,059,000 

 12.47 kV switchgear replacement - Rawhide 2,077,837            

Project time frame: 2025-2028

Total cost estimate: $8,661,000 

Evergreen controls hardware upgrade - gas yard 1,118,405            

Project time frame: 2026-2027

Total cost estimate: $2,052,000 

Production capital additions

Aeroderivative combustion turbines - Rawhide

Construct flexible, high-efficiency, low-carbon aeroderivative combustion turbines at the Rawhide 
Energy Station to help reliably transition to a noncarbon energy portfolio under the Resource 
Diversification Policy. Aeroderivative units will support reliability and financial sustainability as Platte 
River increases investment in renewable resources to offset retirement of its coal-fired generation by 
the end of 2029. These units start and ramp quickly to respond to the changing output of wind and 
solar resources, allowing Platte River to integrate more noncarbon generation. They have lower 
maintenance and fuel costs compared to Platte River's existing frame units. Additionally, aeroderivative 
units can provide ancillary services to support overall grid stability by operating in synchronous 
condenser mode (synchronized to the grid but not consuming fuel or producing energy). This resource 
will provide needed capacity as other firm, noncarbon technologies, such as long-duration storage and 
green hydrogen, develop and reach maturity. Funds budgeted in 2026 will be used for milestone 
payments on long-lead-time equipment, procurement, design and site preparation earthwork.

Replace the existing 12.47 kV switchgear located in the substation control building to utilize power 
feeds from the station service transformer and the generation availability transformer as main power 
sources into the switchgear. A tie breaker will be used as an auto-transfer of power source to the 
construction management building, the substation control house, frame unit backup auxiliary power 
and auxiliary boiler 101 and 102 breakers. Currently, an outage is required on the 12.47 kV system to 
operate the existing switchgear, causing generating units to be unavailable. This replacement 
configuration will allow auto-transfer and manual switching to occur under load and increases unit 
availability. After retirement of Rawhide Unit 1, this switchgear will serve as the secondary auxiliary 
power source for the aeroderivative units and secondary auxiliary power for the frame units. Funds 
budgeted in 2026 will be used for continued procurement and construction.

Upgrade the hardware for the Rawhide gas yard and frame combustion turbine evergreen controls to 
the latest Ovation revision and replace hardware and network switches with security enhancements. 
The hardware is at the end of its useful life and part failures may cause reliability issues and downtime 
for the operator console which can diminish monitoring capabilities.
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 1,029,972$         

Project time frame: 2026-2027

Total cost estimate: $2,030,000 

 1,005,128            

Project time frame: 2026-2028

Total cost estimate: $25,100,000 

480 V switchgear replacement - combustion turbine Unit F 856,356              

Control room upgrades - Rawhide

Upgrade the Rawhide control room layout to include the aeroderivative units and allow all distributed 
control system screens to be in the operators' forward view and in the same field of vision. Currently 
the frame combustion turbine screens are behind the operator workstations and cannot be viewed 
simultaneously with the Rawhide Unit 1 screens. The project includes potential structural modifications 
to accommodate a larger control room footprint, installation of a horseshoe console supporting more 
monitors, video walls, and the replacement and repositioning of both desks and wall-mounted display 
screens. Additionally, the project will involve network and control system cable redirection, 
reassessment of display assignments and the installation of new flooring systems to facilitate more 
effective cable routing and management.

Water infrastructure - aeroderivative units

Design, procure and construct a new service and potable water treatment system, additional 
demineralized water treatment infrastructure and additional demineralized water storage. The current 
service and potable water treatment system does not have the operational flexibility and capacity to 
meet future demands of the aeroderivative and frame units. The water treatment system is anticipated 
to utilize direct filtration technology with multimedia filters or equivalent. The system will operate both 
in parallel or in place of the current water treatment system. The additional demineralized water 
infrastructure is anticipated to consist of forwarding pumps, carbon filters and piping infrastructure to 
allow connection to demineralized water treatment portable trailer mounted units. The portable 
demineralized water treatment trailers will greatly reduce onsite waste production. The additional 
demineralized water storage infrastructure is anticipated to be a 500,000 gallon storage tank. The 
project will also include all piping tie ins to current water infrastructure, as well as building infrastructure 
needed to house the additional treatment infrastructure.

Replace the 480 V switchgear with a new reliable switchgear. The combustion turbine becomes 
unavailable when the main 1 or main 2 breakers will not close. In normal operation, if one main breaker 
opens, the other main breaker should close, maintaining auxiliary power for combustion turbine 
operation. During routine maintenance, it was determined both breakers were not opening or closing 
properly when directed from the control room creating a safety hazard. The entire switchgear will be 
replaced as the breakers are obsolete and cannot be retrofit.

2026 Strategic Budget Page 97

Page 157



Gas control valve replacement ‐ frame combustion turbine 739,829$            

 Wet compression - frame combustion turbine 601,143               

Project time frame: 2026-2027

Total cost estimate: $1,348,000 

 475,597               

Install new infrastructure to qualify for a zero purge credit on a frame combustion turbine. Gas turbines 
are required by the National Fire Protection Association 85: Boiler and Combustion Systems Hazards 
Code to perform a fresh air purge upon startup of the unit, prior to ignition. The purge evacuates 
combustible fuels from the turbine to prevent fires or explosions during startup, but it also extends the 
time needed to synchronize to the grid. The purge credit package reduces the time to synchronize to 
the grid by eliminating the need to perform an air purge during turbine startup. The package installs a 
triple block and bleed system with one pressurized cavity in the gas fuel system. The system provides 
sufficient sealing capabilities of the gas fuel system and enables the operator to take credit for the air 
purge of the gas turbine during a prior unit shutdown. Maintaining this pressure differential from the 
previous shutdown will satisfy the fire code regulation. Additional benefits include an increase in system 
safety, reduced fatigue on gas path components and less electricity used during startup. Fast-start 
attributes have the potential to better serve load and energy markets due to the ability to come on line 
more quickly than units with longer start times.

Purge credit - frame combustion turbine

Replace all existing electro-hydraulic stop-speed ratio valves and gas control valves with electric-
actuated valves on a frame combustion turbine. The project includes installing new digital valve 
positioners for each component, new wiring and conduit and integration into the Ovation distributed 
control system. The current electro-hydraulic valves require disassembly, cleaning and rebuild every 
other year to prevent clogged servos and filters. The current valves have also been problematic during 
cold weather operation. Removal of the hydraulic oil system minimizes safety and environmental 
hazards. The new electric-actuated valves will increase reliability and provide advanced diagnostic 
capabilities. 

Add wet compression on a frame combustion turbine to increase energy output during summer 
months and replace existing fogging infrastructure for power augmentation. The project includes a 
high pressure pump skid, stainless steel high pressure feed lines, fog nozzle arrays and associated 
electrical and control instrumentation. The new fogging infrastructure will address a design flaw on the 
existing fogging arrays which caused cracked nozzle adapters. Fogging and wet compression have the 
potential to reduce heat rate, fuel costs and nitrogen oxide emissions due to the increased water vapor 
content of inlet air.
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 282,212$             

Project time frame: 2026-2029

Total cost estimate: $24,133,000 

Generator step-up protection migration - combustion turbine units A-D 275,135               

Turbine lube oil filtration skids upgrade - combustion turbine units A-D 200,000              

Dissolvable gas analysis - combustion turbine units A-D 197,808               

Water truck fill station - Rawhide 56,866                

Electric vehicle chargers - Rawhide 39,691                 

Add dissolvable gas analyzers to combustion turbine units A-D. The analyzers will test gases in each 
generator step up transformer for hydrogen and acetylene which are indicators of possible internal 
faults or extreme heating. The analyzers will be programmed to send alarms if these gases rise and can 
be used as secondary verification without additional costly oil testing. The project will include piping 
and conduit for power and fiber cables.

Replace the water truck fill station and tie into either the 10 inch raw water line or the raw water 
storage tanks. Currently the water truck fill station is supplied by potable water and is reliant on potable 
water production. The potable water has limited capacity and will be in higher demand for earthwork 
projects and the anticipated construction of the aeroderivative units.

Gas infrastructure upgrades - Owl Creek gas yard

Upgrade existing gas infrastructure and establish pipeline connections for new gas suppliers to 
guarantee proper performance and reliability of the aeroderivative units. The aeroderivative units 
require higher pressure than the frame units. Interconnections with other gas suppliers will be 
constructed to diversify gas supply and add redundancy to the gas delivery system. A new fuel flow 
meter will also be installed for accuracy of monthly gas purchases. Funds budgeted in 2026 will be 
used to begin design for infrastructure modifications.

Upgrade existing oil filtration systems on combustion turbine units A-D to the recommended oil 
standards provided by General Electric. The upgraded systems will include particulate filtration, water 
removal and varnish cleaning. 

Migrate the generator step up transformer backup protection from the Rawhide Substation control 
house to the local unit protection panel to be consistent with the typical substation interconnect with 
each owner community. The project will include design, procurement and installation of a new 
transformer protection package to backup the existing transformer protection at each combustion 
turbine unit.

Install four EV chargers at Rawhide due to higher demand by employees and visitors driving EVs.
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Cranking motor transformer replacement - combustion turbine Unit B 37,680$              

Project time frame: 2026-2027

Total cost estimate: $186,000 

Total Rawhide projects 219,452,002$     

Other production projects

Craig Generating Station projects 203,449$            

Total production capital additions 219,655,451$     

Procure and replace a transformer to ensure reliability of combustion turbine Unit B. Recent oil 
sampling indicates heating damage which could lead to transformer failure. The new transformer will 
have the same footprint and protection as the existing transformer. Funds budgeted in 2026 will be 
used for procurement of materials.

The engineering and operating committee approved a capital project for plant improvements and 
additions at the Craig Generating Station. The budget includes expenses for a switchyard station service 
project. The amount shown represents Platte River’s ownership share responsibility.
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Transmission projects

 Substation expansion and reliability upgrade - Rawhide Substation 9,000,000$        

Project time frame: 2024-2028

Total cost estimate: $21,439,000 

Relay panel and breaker replacements transformer T3 addition - Airport Substation 3,095,666           

Project time frame: 2022-2026

Total cost estimate: $3,515,000 

115 kV transmission line upgrades - Drake transmission line 1,841,207            

Project time frame: 2023-2026

Total cost estimate: $1,843,000 

Design and construct an expansion of the existing Rawhide Substation yard to provide additional 
interconnections for new generation resources. The scope of this project includes the installation of 
new 230 kV bus, 230 kV breakers, 230 kV switches, capacitor coupled transformers, relaying and 
control enclosures inside the existing Rawhide Substation site, existing combustion turbine site and 
new expansion substation site. Funds budgeted for 2026 will be used to continue the detailed electrical, 
civil and structural designs in addition to equipment, steel and material procurement. Final construction 
is scheduled to complete in 2027.

Install custom retro-fit pole braces on transmission structures along a two-mile segment of the Drake 
transmission line. Inspections completed on the 115 kV transmission line located along Drake Road in 
the City of Fort Collins between the Drake Substation and the Power Trail noted significant corrosion 
on the base plates, anchor bolts and pole base sections. Retro-fitting is necessary to continue safe and 
reliable operation of the transmission line.

Replace two 115 kV breakers, existing relay panels, control cables, high voltage bus, grounding and 
foundation work at Airport Substation. In addition, a new 115 kV breaker, circuit switcher, disconnect 
switches and modifications to high voltage bus, control and relaying are required to accommodate a 
new City of Loveland delivery point. The existing panels need expansion for the new T3 addition and 
are currently congested with equipment and wiring. Continued retro-fit designs and replacements pose 
a reliability risk. In addition, congested panels are more difficult to maintain and take more time to 
perform routine maintenance activities. The new relay panels are designed with more space and with 
removal panels to accommodate future relay replacement projects. In addition, the new modern relays 
have the latest hardware providing processing power and storage necessary to capture high resolution 
system data. The data is used to analyze and improve the transmission system's operation. The existing 
breakers are susceptible to gas leaks and require more maintenance to ensure they continue to operate 
reliably. The new breaker style is more reliable and requires minimal maintenance. This project will 
ensure the continued reliable operation of the transmission system.

Transmission capital additions
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Transformer T1 replacement - Longs Peak Substation 998,000$            

Project time frame: 2022-2026

Total cost estimate: $4,598,000 

Carryover estimate: $410,000 

 Distribution battery storage interconnection
Town of Estes Park 200,000$           

City of Fort Collins 200,000              

City of Longmont 200,000              

City of Loveland 200,000              

800,000$           
Project time frame: 2025-2026

Total cost estimate: $3,801,000 

Carryover estimate: $2,995,000 

Circuit switcher (T1, T2) addition - Rogers Road Substation 750,000              

Project time frame: 2025-2027

Total cost estimate: $1,689,000 

Carryover estimate: $909,000 

Replace the existing three single-phase 230-115 kV transformers with a single three-phase 230-115 kV 
autotransformer at Longs Peak Substation. The scope of the project includes completing a transformer 
specification and formal bid process; designing and installing a new foundation and oil containment 
system to accommodate new equipment; modifying the high voltage and low voltage connections; 
modifying the existing sensing and monitoring system; and modifying the ground grid system. The 
existing transformer is reaching the end of its design life and needs to be replaced in order to maintain 
reliable operation of the system.

Design, procure and construct the infrastructure to interconnect a distribution-level battery storage 
system in each of the owner communities. The goal is to have at least one 5 MW, four-hour battery in 
each owner community operational by early 2027, enhancing flexibility within the distribution systems' 
load and resulting in market benefits and improved local distribution reliability. The interconnection 
facilities include medium voltage cables, medium voltage relaying, medium voltage interrupters, 
conduit systems, control equipment, metering equipment and communication equipment. The battery 
systems will be owned, installed and maintained by a third-party vendor.

Replace the existing T1 and T2 motor operated disconnect switches with circuit switchers in addition to 
replacing all associated relaying and control systems. Replacing the motor operated disconnect 
switches with circuit switchers will provide a separation point between the City of Longmont and Platte 
River while also addressing NERC compliance standards for the City of Longmont and providing 
equipment maintenance benefits for Platte River.
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Transmission line modifications - Interstate 25 630,000$            

Project time frame: 2023-2026

Total cost estimate: $860,000 

Carryover estimate: $29,000 

Substation - Loveland Southeast 600,000              

Project time frame: 2025-2028

Total cost estimate: $10,701,000 

Carryover estimate: $91,000 

Transformer T3 replacement - Timberline Substation 400,000              

Project time frame: 2021-2026

Total cost estimate: $5,698,000 

Relay upgrades - Meadow Substation 220,000              

Construct a new substation in the southeast area of the service territory to serve new development in 
the area. The site is located adjacent to the transmission line along South County Road 11 and is south 
of East County Road 16E. The substation will be designed as a ring bus configuration that will 
accommodate two City of Loveland transformers. Transmission line structures will be added to 
appropriately route the transmission line to the new substation. Funds budgeted for 2026 will be used 
for design work and material procurement.

Replace an existing transmission structure located near Interstate-25 in the Fort Collins area to address 
safety concerns. The scope of the project also includes the installation of airflow spoilers on the portion 
of the transmission line crossing the interstate. The Colorado Department of Transportation widened 
Interstate-25 placing traveling lanes closer to the existing transmission structure. The Colorado 
Department of Transportation made accommodations for the structure keeping it in its current location 
by adding a retaining wall and roadway barriers designed to reduce the risk of a vehicle strike. Platte 
River will move the structure to provide additional space between the new traveling lanes and the new 
transmission structure location to further reduce the risk of a vehicle strike.

Replace the existing three single-phase 230-115 kV transformers with a single three-phase 230-115 kV
autotransformer at Timberline Substation. In addition, a new 230 kV circuit switcher and 115 kV circuit
switcher will be installed, and three 115 kV disconnect switches will be replaced. The disconnect
switches have higher than normal test measurements. The manufacturer has discontinued production
of the switches making replacement parts difficult to find. The scope of the project also includes
completing a transformer specification and formal bid process; designing and installing a new 
foundation and oil containment system to accommodate new equipment; modifying the high voltage 
and low voltage connections; modifying the existing sensing and monitoring system; and modifying the 
ground grid system. The existing transformer is reaching the end of its design life and needs to be 
replaced in order to maintain reliable operation of the system.

Design, procure and install bus differential micro-processor relays to replace the existing relays at 
Meadow Substation. The existing electro-mechanical relays are at the end of their useful life. Micro-
processor based relays provide more real time information to the SCADA system, self-diagnostic 
features and event recording capabilities. The event data is used to assist in analysis of system 
disturbances and provides valuable information for reliability improvements and compliance reporting.
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Transmission line structure replacements - Gateway to Longs Peak 200,000$           

Project time frame: 2026-2027

Total cost estimate: $916,000 

Transformer T3 and control enclosure addition - Valley Substation 141,704               

Project time frame: 2026-2028

Total cost estimate: $6,150,000 

Battery bank replacements - substations 124,433               

HVAC unit replacements - substations 123,749               

 Bay addition resource interconnection to Severance Substation (2,000,000)         

Project time frame: 2024-2026

Total cost estimate: $1,498,000 

Carryover estimate: $1,035,000 

Total transmission projects 16,924,759$       

Replace three substation backup battery banks. These replacements are part of a multiyear initiative to 
establish a reasonable rate of replacement of substation battery banks to meet expected supply and 
labor availability and equalize costs. Battery banks have an expected life of twenty years according to 
the manufacturer guidelines and their condition is a mandatory PRC 005-6 NERC requirement. 
Replacing the battery banks according to this schedule ensures compliance and reliability of the 
system.

Replace three transmission structures on the Gateway to Longs Peak 230 kV transmission line. A 
loading assessment analysis in 2025 identified structures that do not meet the Platte River ice loading 
standard that is consistent with utility best practices. The structures will be replaced to address safety 
concerns and to maintain reliable operation of the system.

Replace HVAC units at Airport Substation, Timberline Substation and Boyd Substation. The units are at 
the end of their useful life, have been costly to maintain and are having difficulty keeping building 
temperature at required levels. These replacements are part of a multiyear initiative to replace all units 
at all substation and auxiliary buildings.

Install a 115 kV breaker, 115 kV circuit switcher, relaying, metering, foundations, disconnect switches, 
control system upgrades and high voltage bus work to accommodate a new connection point at Valley 
Substation. A new control enclosure will also be installed to replace the existing control panels. This 
work is required as the City of Loveland is adding a new transformer at Valley Substation to increase 
capacity to reliably serve their load. Funds budgeted for 2026 will be used for preliminary design.

Install two 230 kV breakers, conduit systems, disconnection switches, substation support structures, 
foundations, grounding systems, high voltage bus jumpers, control wiring and alternating current and 
direct current power circuits. This project is required to prepare a bay at the substation to interconnect 
the new utility scale battery resource identified in the IRP to the existing transmission network. Total 
cost estimate provided represents Platte River's portion of the project cost as the project is partially 
reimbursable by the interconnecting customer. Funds budgeted for 2026 represent the anticipated 
reimbursement at project completion. 

Page 104 2026 Strategic Budget

Page 164



Transmission purchases

Winding resistance test set 22,800$              

Total transmission capital additions 16,947,559$       

Purchase a winding resistance test set to baseline the resistance readings of the transformer fleet and 
demagnetize transformers after faults or other events. Adding these testing practices will increase the 
reliability and health of Platte River and owner community transformers as they age and load increases.
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General plant projects

Fiber optic expansion - Long-Haul West (Loveland to Longmont) 2,000,000$        

Project time frame: 2025-2027

Total cost estimate: $4,893,000 

Carryover estimate: $1,761,000 

 1,457,000           

Project time frame: 2025-2027

Total cost estimate: $5,217,000 

Carryover estimate: $1,397,000 

550,000              

Project time frame: 2025-2026

Total cost estimate: $1,117,000 

Install a 288 fiber strand count cable from Horseshoe Substation to the Longmont Civic Center. The 
existing Long-Haul West fiber cable is at capacity and high attenuation was identified causing delays 
when requesting access, splicing and testing. Building and owning this complete span will create 
redundancy and reliability of the bulk electric system (BES) network, access for some owner 
communities and third party leases.

Distributed energy resources management system

Replace audio-video equipment that has reached the end of its useful life at the transmission and 
generation desks. The current equipment has intermittent technical issues and is difficult to 
troubleshoot and support. The new equipment will increase reliability, have superior sound and video 
quality and improve functionality for end users. The screens will be upgraded from liquid crystal display 
to light emitting diode screens with no lines which will increase their useful life. The initial phase of this 
project focused on replacing the audio-video equipment at the transmission desk. In 2026 the focus 
will be on the generation desk audio-video equipment which will be reconfigured and replaced based 
on user feedback.

Audio and video equipment replacement - transmission and generation

Develop a system to enable the management of flexible DER to provide customer and system benefits. 
The DERMS is being developed to enable DER visibility (through monitoring or modeling DER 
performance), predictability (through analytics, measurement and verification) and dispatchability 
(through direct control or price-responsive control by the customer) for DER brought into the system 
through programs or interconnection processes. The DERMS is intended to enable DER owners to 
enroll, interconnect and register their DER devices to provide services to the electric system in 
exchange for a share of system benefits they provide. The DERMS will provide Platte River the ability to 
operate DER to support integration of variable renewable energy by improving the accuracy of load 
forecasts and providing information on flexible DER performance. In addition, DERMS is expected to 
manage flexible DER as a hedge against cost risks of variable renewable energy oversupply or 
undersupply and will support system reliability.

General plant capital additions
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212,986$            

 206,537               

Gate access control - Boyd Substation 109,529               

Remote terminal unit replacements - substations 80,000                

Fiber optic cable replacement - headquarters to Timberline Substation 72,986                 

Gunshot detection system - Horseshoe Substation 64,538                 

Fiber Manager data migration
Migrate the Fiber Manager software to a new compatible environment. Environmental Systems 
Research Institute, the base geographic information system environment that Schneider Electric Fiber 
Manager software relies on to function is eliminating support for the current data format that Platte 
River software uses, forcing an environment change. In addition, the current Fiber Manager software 
contains the geographic information system fiber data for all four owner communities. This project is 
anticipated to be a collaborative effort between the owner communities and Platte River to ensure a 
common platform is selected to make sharing data easier. 

Install physical access control devices on the north gate and Torrent Duck gate at Boyd Substation 
enhancing and supporting Platte River's NERC and critical infrastructure protection compliance, 
physical security protections and personnel safety. The project will also include installation of physical 
access control devices, underground conduit, power, automatic controllers to the gate and integration 
into the existing physical security monitoring systems.

Replace the legacy remote terminal unit. The current unit is being phased out by the manufacturer and 
replacement parts will become difficult to find. In order to maintain reliable operation of the 
transmission system, this unit will be replaced with a modern unit. Replacement locations will be 
determined based on scheduled maintenance activities or outages and the units will be replaced over a 
multiyear period.

Install a gunshot detection system at Horseshoe Substation enhancing and supporting Platte River's 
NERC and critical infrastructure protection compliance, physical security protections and personnel 
safety. The system is designed to detect gunshots, identify the location of a shooter, integrate current 
surveillance cameras to verify threats, issue alarms and alerts and decrease law enforcement response 
time. This project will support a defense in depth approach, meet industry best practices and 
strengthen security controls.

Replace the existing 48 fiber strand count cable lateral between headquarters and Timberline 
Substation with a new 144 fiber strand count cable lateral. The existing cable is experiencing 
performance issues and showing high attenuation indicating it is failing. The new cable will also provide 
additional capacity alleviating strand count limitations.

Ambient adjusted rating software
Implement software to integrate ambient adjusted rating functionality to the energy management 
system. Ambient adjusted ratings of the transmission lines are required to meet industry compliance 
requirements with market participation.
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Telecom data network capacity expansion 57,022$               

Voice recorder replacements 56,213                 

Gate access control - Longs Peak Substation 55,316                 

Fencing - vacant parcels 51,351                  

Storage outbuilding - headquarters 50,000                

Project time frame: 2025-2027

Total cost estimate: $5,500,000 

Fiber optic cable modification - Coffman Street 35,687                 

Install a chain link fence along the right of way of four vacant land parcels east of another utility's 
substation. The vacant lots have become disposal sites for trash, waste furniture and other debris. This 
fence will secure Platte River's perimeter and deter future waste disposal in this area.

Relocate and rebuild the fiber cables going into Terry Street Substation and replace the existing fiber 
patch panels. The Regional Transportation District is building a transit hub in the existing right of way 
where Platte River's fiber cable exists requiring it to be moved in order to avoid conflicts with 
construction. The City of Longmont will be providing the conduit path and will be reimbursing Platte 
River to up size their patch panels and increase the fiber strand count from 144 to 288. The total cost 
estimate provided represents Platte River's portion of the project cost.

Install physical access control devices on the south gate at Longs Peak Substation enhancing and 
supporting Platte River's NERC and critical infrastructure protection compliance, physical security 
protections and personnel safety. The project will also include installation of physical access control 
devices, underground conduit, power, automatic controllers to the gate and integration into the 
existing physical security monitoring systems.

Design and construct a new building on the northwest corner of the headquarters campus to address 
storage needs. The warehouse is quickly approaching capacity and departmental storage is consistently 
overflowing. Currently, there are no available fleet spaces for parking and offsite space is being rented 
to meet storage needs. Platte River has exceeded the current storage capacity at the headquarters 
campus and the additional storage building will achieve current department storage needs as well as 
anticipated future needs. 

Replace voice recorders that have reached the end of their useful life. The new equipment will provide 
a solution for reliable recording for the transmission and generation desks for audit purposes.

Purchase and install two additional switches for the data transport network due to capacity limitations. 
Additional capacity is needed on the data network due to more services being added for internal and 
external customers and unexpected growth from the new SCADA and EMS system.
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Battery bank replacement - headquarters telecom room 32,022$              

Transmission digital fault information network - substations 30,000                

Audio and video equipment replacement - conference rooms 22,000                

Fiber optic monitoring tool - headquarters 20,493                

Total general plant projects 5,163,680$         

General plant purchases

Bucket truck - headquarters 350,000$            

Vehicle fleet replacements 230,989.0           

Create a secured network leveraging the Platte River fiber optic system to automatically collect, 
analyze, and report system fault event information that is recorded by substation relaying and meters. 
Faults occur on the system during inclement weather conditions and the new system will eliminate the 
need to dispatch a substation technician to manually retrieve the data. Immediate collection of data will 
shorten restoration times.

Purchase and install an additional fiber optic monitoring tool used to continuously monitor and record 
the health and connectivity of individual fiber strands on multiple fiber cables. Currently, there is no way 
to monitor, record and report on the degradation of or damage to a portion of Platte River's fiber optic 
cables located to the north and east of headquarters. This device will be installed at headquarters on 
multiple fiber optic cables to help determine the health and integrity of the cables and will also assist in 
forecasting cable replacement needs as degradation over time will be measured.

Purchase a bucket truck at headquarters with a 55 foot working height, insulated boom and 4X2 
chassis. Substations will use this unit to reach connections and equipment in congested areas where 
the large unit is unable to maneuver and the smaller units do not provide enough reach to access 
connections. The purchase of the new unit will increase operator safety.

Replace three vehicles which meet or exceed Platte River’s vehicle replacement criteria of 10 years or 
100,000 miles. Platte River's fleet team regularly reviews fleet replacement processes and criteria. Platte 
River’s vehicles are maintained through average to long replacement cycles compared to other utilities. 
Replacement of these vehicles will bring the fleet up to standards.

Replace batteries in the headquarters telecommunication room that have reached the end of their 
useful life. These batteries ensure the uninterrupted power to telecommunication networks critical to 
Platte River.

Replace audio-video equipment that has reached the end of its useful life in conference rooms. The 
current equipment is unreliable and is experiencing instances of hardware failure. This hardware 
includes displays, microphones, speakers, cameras and audiovisual control devices. These devices 
facilitate collaboration in meetings for staff and external users. 
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Mini Lull forklift - headquarters 93,500$              

 Transient modeling software 35,000                

Snow removal machine - headquarters 18,000                

Tractor replacement - headquarters 16,000                 

Dielectric truck testing equipment 13,000                 

Refrigerant recovery machine - headquarters 8,500                   

Copier replacements 7,000                   

Total general plant purchases 771,989$             

Total general plant capital additions 5,935,669$         

Replace a copier that is nearing the end of its useful life. To keep the copiers running reliably, Platte 
River has all copiers on a five-year replacement cycle which improves software security, toner and parts 
availability and reduces repairs.

Purchase a Mini Lull forklift to use at the headquarters campus and substations. The current forklifts are 
undersized, struggle in inclement weather and do not have the operational flexibility of the new Mini 
Lull forklift. The new unit has all terrain tires, all wheel drive and an extendable boom to improve safety 
when operating in inclement weather and tight spaces.

Purchase a snow removal machine with a granular ice melt spreading system, de-icing spray system, 
zero turn radius controls and a 48-inch plow blade. The headquarters campus has multiple roadways, 
parking areas, sidewalks and building edges that need to be maintained in order to allow visitors and 
employees to travel safely around the campus.

Purchase a Hipot dielectric testing machine for aerial devices. Arial equipment and cranes require 
annual testing and inspections to be certified for use. A portion of the booms are fiberglass and must be 
tested with a Hipot machine. This machine sends an electrical current from the top of the boom to the 
lower portion of the boom to identify potential safety hazards. This piece of equipment will help Platte 
River's equipment meet annual certification requirements and improve safety for operators.

Replace the existing tractor at headquarters with a like kind unit. The existing tractor is at the end of its 
useful life and needs to be replaced in order for facilities to continue required ground maintenance.

Purchase a recover, recycle and recharge machine compatible with R1234YF refrigerant to maintain 
vehicle air conditioning systems. Vehicle air conditioning systems started switching to R1234YF 
refrigerant after 2015. This piece of equipment will be used to service Platte River's fleet.

Purchase software to perform transient modeling analysis. The software will provide stability studies 
modeling inverter based generation resources to analyze how they impact the reliability of the 
transmission network.
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Trapper Mine post-mining reclamation 1,538,649$         

Project time frame: 2023-2041

Total cost estimate: $11,149,000 

Total 2026 capital additions 244,077,328$     

Post-mining reclamation activity, which is an asset retirement obligation due to Platte River's 
membership in Trapper Mining, Inc. and the Final Reclamation Agreement with its members. The 
amounts shown represent Platte River's portion of the total expected cashflow for final reclamation and 
mine closure based on detailed engineering calculations for a third party to perform the required work. 
Reclamation and mine closure costs are reviewed annually, and the costs are allocated to the members 
of Trapper Mining, Inc. based on cumulative tons of coal delivered.

Asset retirement obligations capital additions

2026 Strategic Budget Page 111

Page 171



 

 
  

 

Capital five-year forecast 
The five-year capital forecast outlines future investment in capital projects. Capital planning is 
an ongoing effort as needs change, so Platte River reviews and updates the plan three times 
annually, along with financial projections. The plan is the basis for each budget year. Platte 
River plans to fund the capital investments for the resource transition through cash and debt 
financings. Debt is discussed in the debt service expenditures and debt-like obligations 
section. 

Production projects focus on plant equipment replacements and upgrades, combustion 
component upgrades, gas control valve replacements, wet compression upgrades, controls 
hardware upgrades, pump replacements, the new aeroderivative units and supporting 
projects.  

Transmission projects focus on a substation expansion for the new aeroderivative units, a 
new owner community substation, transformer additions and replacements, distributed 
battery storage and transmission line modifications. The transmission team also coordinates 
and plans owner community requests for substation additions.  

Future general plant projects focus on replacing information technology equipment 
(including fiber optic cable and equipment), implementing strategic software solutions 
(including DER management systems and additional energy market software), a storage 
addition, security improvements and other general plant equipment purchases. Asset 
retirement obligations consist of reclamation activities at Trapper Mine.  
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Capital five-year forecast
2026-2030
$675.3 million

Aeroderivative combustion turbines and supporting projects -
Rawhide 78%

Transmission and substations 8%

Rawhide 7%

Asset management and maintenance 5%

DERMS software 1%

Asset retirement obligations 1%

 -
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$ millions

(1)

Aeroderivative combustion turbines and supporting projects - Rawhide

Transmission and substations

Asset management and maintenance

Rawhide

DERMS software

Asset retirement obligations
(1) Includes $17.1 million in estimated carryover funds from 2025 budget to 2026 budget and 

timing differences on funding of fully reimbursable projects.
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Debt service expenditures and debt-like 
obligations 
Long-term financial projections combined with Strategic Financial Plan metrics determine 
the need for and timing of debt financings. Platte River’s adjusted debt ratio in 2026 is 
expected to be 39%, meeting its Strategic Financial Plan adjusted debt ratio target of less than 
50%. Debt proceeds have historically been used to finance production and transmission 
assets. Platte River is not legally restricted on the amount of debt it can issue. The adjusted 
debt ratio includes the below debt and debt-like obligations from Platte River’s statement of 
net position:  

• Outstanding long-term debt: fixed-rate debt issued under Platte River’s General 
Power Bond Resolution 

• Net pension liability: Platte River’s net unfunded obligation towards its defined-
benefit, single-employer pension plan 

• Other long-term obligations: amounts Platte River owes under a pooled financing 
arrangement 

• Lease and subscription liabilities: amounts recognized from accounting 
pronouncements requiring Platte River to treat certain contracts as financing 
arrangements 

Debt service expenditures include principal repayments and interest expense for power 
revenue bonds and estimated principal payments and interest expense for lease and 
subscription liabilities. Payments for pension contributions and the pooled financing 
arrangement are appropriated as operating expenses. 

Platte River’s General Power Bond Resolution requires that rates be sufficient to maintain a 
power revenue bond service coverage ratio minimum of 1.10 times. To support strong long-
term financial sustainability, Platte River also maintains a 1.50 times fixed obligation charge 
coverage ratio as a Strategic Financial Plan metric. A minimum 1.50 times fixed obligation 
charge coverage ratio provides sufficient annual cash flows to meet the minimum 1.10 times 
bond service coverage ratio and partially fund future capital additions. This metric reclassifies 
debt-like obligations as fixed obligation charges. Debt-like obligations include demand or 
capacity payments on contracted assets and any debt service associated with off-balance 
sheet obligations. Platte River’s 2026 fixed obligation charge coverage ratio is expected to be 
1.54 times.  
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Debt service 
expenditures ($000)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Principal

Power revenue bonds 13,146$                13,730$                13,730$                14,412$                

Lease and subscription liabilities 1,311                     1,224                    1,244                    2,080                   

Total principal 14,457                  14,954                  14,974                  16,492                  

Interest expense

Power revenue bonds 4,642                    4,022                    4,022                    8,812                    

Lease and subscription liabilities 66                         70                         102                       85                         

Total interest expense 4,708                    4,092                   4,124                    8,897                    

Total debt service
expenditures 19,165$                19,046$               19,098$               25,389$                

 -

 6

 12

 18

 24

 30

2024 actual 2025 budget 2025 estimate 2026 budget

Debt service expenditures
$ millions

Power revenue bonds principal Power revenue bonds interest

Lease and subscription liabilities principal Lease and subscription liabilities interest
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Bond service coverage (1)

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

Net revenues

Operating revenues 297,522,742$      313,159,727$       323,290,468$     339,868,585$     
Operating expenses, excluding 
depreciation, amortization and 
accretion (233,070,831)       (250,261,984)      (245,146,225)       (264,885,160)      

Net operating revenues 64,451,911           62,897,743          78,144,243          74,983,425          
Plus interest and other
income 14,673,046          11,396,886          12,830,658          10,282,578          

Net revenues before rate 
stabilization 79,124,957           74,294,629          90,974,901         85,266,003         

Rate stabilization

Deposits   -                            -                            -                            -                            

Withdrawals -                            -                            -                            -                            

Total net revenues 79,124,957$        74,294,629$       90,974,901$       85,266,003$       

Bond service

Power revenue bonds 17,788,130$         17,752,098$        17,752,098$        23,223,726$        

Coverage

Power revenue bond coverage 
ratio 4.45x 4.19x 5.12x 3.67x

Fixed obligation charge 
coverage (2)           

Total net revenues, above 79,124,957$        74,294,629$       90,974,900$      85,266,003$       

Deferred revenues (26,199,896)        (11,994,613)          (44,994,795)        (29,396,685)        

Fixed obligation charges included in 
operating expenses 20,576,500         24,404,017          22,521,511            29,166,782          

Adjusted net revenues before fixed 
obligation charges 73,501,561$         86,704,033$       68,501,616$        85,036,100$       

Fixed obligation charges

Power revenue bonds, above 17,788,130$         17,752,098$        17,752,098$        23,223,726$        

Fixed obligation charges (3) 21,953,336          25,698,181          23,867,284          32,026,719          

Total fixed obligation charges 39,741,466$        43,450,279$       41,619,382$        55,250,445$       

Coverage

Fixed obligation charge coverage 
ratio 1.85x 2.00x 1.65x 1.54x

(2) Fixed obligation charges are debt-like obligation payments as defined in the Strategic Financial Plan. 

(3) This value includes lease and subscription debt service expenditures that are not included in operating expenses.

(1) Effective July 2025, the bond service coverage calculation excludes deferred revenues and expenses accounted for under the 
deferred revenue and expense accounting policy. Previously stated line items have been restated to conform with the change in 
calculation.
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Outstanding long-term debt 
Of the issued $85.7 million power revenue bonds outstanding at the end of 2026 for Series 
JJ and Series KK - taxable, approximately 80% and 20% relate to transmission assets and the 
Rawhide Energy Station, respectively. The weighted average cost of this debt during 2026 is 
forecast to be approximately 2.7%. A new Series LL debt financing of approximately $143.0 
million is planned for 2026 to partially fund the aeroderivative combustion turbine project. A 
total of approximately $463.0 million of new debt financing is projected through the energy 
transition. While market conditions and other factors will influence actual debt service 
expenditures for this bond issuance, budgeted expenditures assume a 5.0% average cost for 
Series LL. 

Long-term 
debt outstanding

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

C
o
l

Power revenue bonds

Series JJ 90,590,000$      78,270,000$       78,270,000$       65,395,000$     

Series KK - taxable 22,490,000        21,410,000         21,410,000         20,320,000       

Series LL -                            -                            -                            143,000,000    

Total power revenue bonds 113,080,000       99,680,000        99,680,000        228,715,000      

Unamortized bond premium 7,526,504            5,728,173             5,728,173             4,218,949          

Total long-term debt 120,606,504$     105,408,173$      105,408,173$      232,933,949$    

(1) Series JJ remaining amount outstanding relates to transmission assets and Rawhide assets of $48.0 million (73%) and $17.4
million (27%), respectively, and matures each year through June 1, 2036.

(2) Series KK - taxable remaining amount outstanding relates to transmission assets and matures each year through June 1,
2037.

(3) Estimated amount of Series LL debt issuance planned for 2026.

(1)

(2)

(3)

 

The following bond service funding table includes requirements for Series JJ and Series KK – taxable 
only. Series LL funding requirements are not shown as they are uncertain until the debt financing is 
complete. 

Bond service funding Principal Interest Total

Deposits in 2025 for 2026 payment 8,146,247$                     313,257$                         8,459,504$                    

2026 14,312,085                     3,449,142                       17,761,227                       

2027 14,898,334                     2,825,743                       17,724,077                      

2028 15,443,333                     2,245,896                       17,689,229                     

2029 8,858,334                       1,690,453                       10,548,787                     

2030 4,093,333                       1,351,651                         5,444,984                      

2031-2035 28,386,250                    4,042,159                       32,428,409                    

2036-2037 5,542,084                       174,762                           5,716,846                       

Total bond service funding 99,680,000$                 16,093,063$                  115,773,063$                   
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Platte River is committed to maintaining a strong credit 
rating, which is a significant factor in determining cost 
of debt. Platte River’s senior lien debt credit is rated AA 
by all three credit rating agencies: Moody’s Investor 
Service (Moody’s), Fitch Ratings (Fitch) and S&P Global 
Ratings (S&P). The key factors in determining these 
ratings are the diversity and economic strengths of the 
owner communities, the “all-requirements” obligations 
under Platte River’s Power Supply Agreements with the 
owner communities, Platte River’s financial position, 
the board’s willingness to raise rates, management 
expertise and overall competitive position. 
 

Bond issue Moody's Fitch S&P

Series JJ  - (1) AA AA

Series KK - taxable Aa2 AA  - (1)

(1) Credit rating not obtained.

 

Net pension liability 
Platte River maintains a defined-benefit, single-employer plan covering all regular employees 
of Platte River hired before Sept. 1, 2010. The defined benefit pension plan is closed to 
employees hired on or after that date. The net pension liability is measured and determined 
annually by actuarial valuations as of each calendar year end. Additional information on the 
defined benefit pension plan, including actuarial assumptions and net pension lability, is 
available in the footnotes to Platte River’s audited financial statements posted at 
prpa.org/financial-information. Future pension liability balances and contributions to the plan 
will vary based on changes to actuarial assumptions and investment returns. 

Net pension liability
2024 

actual
2025 

budget
2025 

estimate 
2026 

budget

C
o
l

Net pension liability 27,284,904$       19,738,000$       22,088,000$      16,646,000$      

Other long-term obligations 
Platte River is a participant in a pooled financing arrangement that closed in 2021 to fund the 
Windy Gap Firming Project, which includes construction of the Chimney Hollow Reservoir. 
Due to alternate accounting treatment, the debt service payments under the pooled 
financing will be included in operations and maintenance and not accounted for as debt 
service. Instead, the liabilities are considered other long-term obligations. Payments are 
considered fixed obligation charges and the related pooled financing liabilities are included in 
Platte River’s adjusted debt ratio. 

The original pooled financing arrangement was not sufficient to fully fund completion of the 
project after increases due to a federal permit delay, environmental mitigation and 
enhancement, construction cost increases and additional engineering and construction 
management. Platte River elected to increase its share of the existing pooled financing by 
$11.8 million during 2025 through an amendment to the existing subordinate debt 
instrument. Consistent with the alternative accounting treatment of the original balances, this 
increase to payments for the additional pooled financing is included in operating expense 
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and not accounted for as debt service. Until all elements of the pooled financing 
arrangement are drawn to establish final borrowings and determine a fixed 30-year payment 
schedules, the repayment schedule that follows is subject to change. 

Other long-term obligations
2024 

actual
2025 

budget
2025 

estimate 
2026 

budget

C
o
l

Windy Gap Firming Project 
obligations

Pooled financing senior debt 61,046,133$        61,046,133$        61,046,133$        58,898,360$     

Pooled financing subordinate debt 32,359,551           44,030,662         44,148,621          44,148,621         

Settlement liability 888,889               -                            -                            -                          

Total other long-term
obligations 94,294,573$        105,076,795$      105,194,754$      103,046,981$     

Pooled financing estimated 
funding

Estimated gross
principal Estimated interest Total

2026 2,147,773$                      3,948,150$                     6,095,923$                    
2027 3,331,212                        3,698,909                      7,030,121                        
2028 3,464,579                       3,563,730                       7,028,309                       
2029 3,607,473                       3,422,534                       7,030,007                      
2030 3,753,108                        3,274,861                        7,027,969                       
2031-2035 21,232,446                     13,913,969                     35,146,415                      
2036-2040 25,920,099                    9,225,112                        35,145,211                      
2041-2045 18,141,514                      4,229,639                       22,371,153                      
2046-2050 11,284,971                      2,441,147                        13,726,118                      
2051-2055 10,359,206                     842,714                           11,201,920                      
2056 1,952,373                        40,609                            1,992,982                       

Total estimated funding 105,194,754$                 48,601,374$                   153,796,128$                  

In addition to the estimated funding above, Platte River is required to contribute to debt 
service reserve funds. The senior debt reserve fund, approximately $4.8 million, was 
established at the time senior bonds for the Windy Gap Firming Project were issued. The 
subordinate debt reserve fund, approximately $2.0 million, will be established in the future 
through annual contributions. These reserve funds are held on Platte River’s statement of net 
position as other long-term assets until the funds are returned to Platte River or applied to 
debt service. All reserves are expected to be applied to debt service. The following table 
shows the estimated reserve balance and activity for the duration of the pooled financing. 
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Pooled financing estimated 
debt service reserve funding

Estimated 
contributions

Estimated applications 
to debt service

Projected reserves in 
other long-term 

assets at end of period
2026 -$                                     -$                                     4,846,370$                    
2027 199,298                          -                                       5,045,668                      
2028 199,298                          -                                       5,244,966                       
2029 199,298                          -                                       5,444,264                       
2030 199,298                          -                                       5,643,562                       
2031-2035 996,492                          -                                       6,640,054                      
2036-2040 199,298                          -                                       6,839,352                       
2041-2045 -                                       4,361,643                       2,477,709                       
2046-2050 -                                       -                                       2,477,709                       
2051-2055 -                                       484,727                           1,992,982                       
2056 -                                       1,992,982                       -                                       

Total estimated debt service 
reserve funding 1,992,982$                     6,839,352$                      

Lease and subscription liabilities 
Platte River has adopted the principles of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, and GASB 
Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements. These 
accounting pronouncements require leases and subscription-based information technology 
arrangements to be recorded as financing arrangements and the expenditures, previously 
considered operating expenses, to be classified as capital additions or debt service, 
depending on the status of the underlying project at the time of the expenditure. Following 
the pronouncements, Platte River budgets these types of payments for in-service projects as 
debt service, which are also considered fixed obligation charges, and the related liabilities are 
included in the adjusted debt ratio. While these liabilities have been minimal since adopting 
these standards, an increase is expected as the Weld Energy Storage project will qualify as a 
lease. Platte River will recognize the expected net present value of payments under the 
contract as a liability after the project is placed into service, although the first contractual 
payment is not expected until 2027. 

Lease and subscription 
liabilities outstanding

2024 
actual

2025 
budget

2025 
estimate 

2026 
budget

C
o
l

Lease liabilities 101,684$             91,925$                91,925$                198,932,937$    

Subscription liabilities 3,328,705            2,422,317             2,643,218            3,605,515           

Total lease and subscription 
liabilities 3,430,389$         2,514,242$          2,735,143$           202,538,452$     
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Lease and subscription 
liabilities estimated funding Estimated principal Estimated interest Total

2026 2,079,720$                     85,895$                          2,165,615$                      

2027 8,283,193                       8,312,326                        16,595,519                      

2028 7,902,699                       7,985,386                       15,888,085                     

2029 7,467,495                       7,663,471                        15,130,966                     

2030 7,675,491                        7,350,887                       15,026,378                     

2031-2035 41,829,323                     31,710,997                      73,540,320                     

2036-2040 51,512,999                      21,987,001                     73,500,000                    

2041-2045 63,495,515                     10,004,485                    73,500,000                    

2046 14,371,737                       328,263                          14,700,000                    

Total lease and subscription 
liabilities estimated funding 204,618,172$                 95,428,711$                    300,046,883$                

Lease and subscription liabilities estimated funding above represents those contracts for 
which 2026 budget appropriations or year-end liabilities are expected. Additional or changes 
to lease and subscription contracts or assumptions relating to those contracts, such as 
exercise of renewal options or renegotiation of contracts, may change future funding 
requirements. 
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Budget process 
Platte River is a political subdivision of the state of Colorado and is subject to the Local 
Government Budget Law, C.R.S § 29-1-101, et seq. Platte River is not subject to Colorado’s 
Taxpayer’s Bill of Rights because it operates as an enterprise. Colorado law and Platte River 
financial policy require a balanced annual budget, meaning that projected revenues and 
available resources must equal anticipated expenditures. Platte River monitors anticipated 
revenues and expenditures to produce a balanced budget. 

The statutory deadline for Platte River to submit its annual budget to its board of directors is 
Oct. 15. By that date, Platte River publishes a notice in newspapers of general circulation 
stating that the annual budget is available for public inspection and providing the date and 
time for a public hearing. The public can find the budget on Platte River’s website at 
prpa.org/financial-information and at Platte River’s headquarters at 2000 East Horsetooth 
Road, Fort Collins, Colorado. 

Platte River developed this budget to align with its strategic initiatives and comply with the 
financial framework described in the financial governance section. Platte River follows an 
adaptive strategy to effectively maintain system reliability, demonstrate environmental 
responsibility and regulatory compliance, as well as manage risk. The summary below 
explains how Platte River develops, reviews and approves the budget. 

Owner communities load forecast 
Platte River develops a long-range load forecast using an econometric model that 
incorporates many independent variables, including population, economic activity, home air 
conditioning penetration, historical weather and DER adoption. While all DER are important, 
energy efficiency, distributed solar, EVs and beneficial electrification are the primary 
contributors to the future load forecast adjustments. The load forecast model relies on 
regression analysis of historical data to develop future forecasts. As most DER are in early 
stages of development and there is little historical data available, the load forecast model also 
contains projections of DER adoption rates. The load forecast is updated annually with the 
latest historical data and DER projections. 

Production cost model 
Platte River uses an hourly production cost simulation model to show the major revenue and 
expense categories (sales for resale, purchased power and fuel). Production estimates for 
each generation resource reflect assumptions for resource availability and performance; fuel 
and transportation contract costs; PPA terms; and market prices for sales for resale, 
supplemental purchased power, and natural gas.  
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Personnel budget 
The personnel budget follows the board policy on employee total compensation. To 
establish the personnel budget, Platte River staff: 

• reviews the current salary budget and includes a market adjustment based on data 
from a variety of published sources, both regional and from other utilities,  

• adds any new approved positions, and 
• adds other known increases or decreases, where applicable.  

Department managers submit position descriptions and justifications for new positions. 
Directors and senior leaders review the requests and approve positions for the upcoming 
year based on greatest need and value to Platte River. The board approves headcount 
changes through the budget process. 

Individual departments budget overtime and capital labor as a component of total salaries. 
The remaining salaries are allocated to the functional areas based on estimates of expected 
responsibilities. These estimates are informed by recent historical data and anticipated 
impacts of new or changing roles.  

Medical and dental expenses are based on a mid-year projection provided by third-party 
consultants using historical claims and industry cost projections. 

Department budgets 
Each department submits its budget on an account-by-account basis, along with supporting 
justifications, explanations and statistical information. Department managers develop internal 
goals and work plans and align their activities with Platte River’s strategic initiatives. Directors 
and senior leaders review and approve department budgets. 

Craig Generating Station budget 
Under the Yampa project participation agreement, Platte River owns 18% of the output from 
Craig Unit 2. Tri-State, as the operating agent for the Craig Generating Station, is responsible 
for the daily management, administration, operation and maintenance of the unit and related 
transmission facilities. The participants share all operations and maintenance costs, other 
than fuel, on a pro rata ownership basis. Participants must advance funds to the operating 
agent to pay operations and maintenance costs when due.  

The Yampa project engineering and operating committee works closely with Tri-State staff to 
develop capital and operations and maintenance budgets to support plant reliability through 
the unit’s remaining operating life. Because the parties do not yet have an enforceable 
decommissioning agreement and cost estimate, Platte River independently develops an 
accretion expense estimate, following the Craig units 1 (planned to be retired by the end of 
2025) and 2 decommissioning accrual accounting policy discussed in the financial 
governance section. Platte River does not budget this expense but includes it in change in 
net position for rate recovery purposes. Platte River will appropriate costs for 
decommissioning in future budgets based on cashflows, like an asset retirement obligation. 
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Joint transmission 
Platte River’s share of jointly owned transmission projects includes costs for the Ault-Fort St. 
Vrain, Craig-Bonanza, Hayden-Blue River and Craig-Ault transmission lines, as well as Craig 
transmission costs. Operating agents develop the joint ownership project budgets, which the 
participants’ engineering and operating committees approve. 

Billable projects 
Platte River performs services on behalf of the owner communities under intergovernmental 
agreements and directly bills each owner community for resulting costs. These services can 
include customer information systems, distribution, SCADA, substation security, engineering 
and other technical support services and fiber management.  

Capital budget 
Platte River’s capital projects are based on a five- to 10-year planning horizon. With each 
budget cycle, staff: 

• submits capital projects with a description and justification,  
• plans projects based on resource availability, 
• identifies, categorizes, ranks, and prioritizes strategic projects, and 
• prepares a long-term capital forecast to review and update three times each year.  

The long-term capital forecast is a significant input into long-range financial planning. It 
helps Platte River determine rates, projected cash flows and the timing of planned debt 
financings.  

Budget contingency 

Platte River may use its budget contingency to meet unforeseen expenditures, such as:  

• unplanned generation or transmission outages,  
• significant increases in power market or natural gas prices,  
• unplanned expenses to maintain power supply to the owner communities, or  
• a new accounting policy that alters expenditures.  

Platte River may also use contingency for existing capital projects that require above-budget 
expenditures due to scheduling changes, payment timing differences, changes in work 
scope, price fluctuations or new projects best started before the next budget year. A 
contingency transfer is not unusual for capital projects. 

Platte River’s general manager/CEO or treasurer must approve use of contingency funds for 
any purpose. Staff updates the board on estimated and actual contingency fund transfers. 

The contingency appropriation amount is approximately 20% of operating expenses and 
capital additions. This level of contingency helps Platte River also manage increased 
uncertainty related to the resource transition plan and energy markets. 
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Year

Contingency 
appropriation 

budget ($000) (1)
Appropriated 

amount ($000) % Purpose of transfer

2016 $20,000 $1,200 6%

Additional expenditures for the initial progress payments for 
the generator rotor replacement project and the generator 
stator rewind project completed during the 2018 scheduled 
maintenance outage.

2017 $20,000 $1,100 6%
Additional expenditures for the initial progress payments for 
the bottom ash and reclaim pond project completed during 
the 2018 scheduled maintenance outage.

2018 $23,000 - -

2019 $23,000 $1,779 8%

Additional expenditures for several capital projects including 
the Energy Engagement Center, Rawhide variable frequency 
drive, circuit switcher addition and breaker replacements at 
Harmony Substation, air compliance database software and 
vehicle fleet replacements.

2020 $26,000 $1,282 5%
Additional expenditures for bottom ash transfer 
impoundments and reclaim pond closure project.

2021 $28,000 $1,566 6%

Additional natural gas expense for high natural gas prices 
and additional combustion turbine generation to make sales, 
serve load and replace generation during Rawhide Unit 1's 
scheduled maintenance outage.

2022 $24,000 $17,465 73%

Additional natural gas expense for high natural gas prices 
and additional combustion turbine generation to make sales, 
serve load and replace generation during Rawhide Unit 1's 
scheduled screen outage. Additional expenditures for several 
capital projects including the SCADA and energy 
management system, the Rawhide pipeline reroute, 
combustion component upgrade on CT Unit D and 
Transformer T1 replacement at Longs Peak Substation. 
Additional debt service expenditures due to presentation of 
certain payments impacted by the implementation of GASB 
Statement No. 96.

2023 $52,000 $344 1%
Additional debt service expenditures due to presentation of 
certain payments impacted by the implementation of GASB 
Statement No. 96.

2024 $56,000 $43,021 77%

Additional capital expenditures for the aeroderivative 
combustion turbines and Severance Substation projects. 
Additional debt service expenditures due to timing of an 
annual subscription liability payment under GASB Statement 
No. 96.

2025 $75,000 - -

(2) A contingency transfer is projected, pending final 2025 results.

(1) Before 2018, the budgeted contingency appropriation was a fixed amount. From 2019 to 2022, the amount was approximately 
10% of the operating expenses and capital additions to align with fluctuations in the budget. Beginning in 2023, the contingency 
appropriation amount increased to approximately 20% of operating expenses and capital additions to help Platte River manage 
increased uncertainty in future budgets related to the resource transition plan and organized energy market activities.

(2)
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Management review 
Staff prepares and analyzes financial statements, a budget summary, budget details, and 
division and department budget reports for management review. Finance staff meet with 
managers and the general manager/CEO to discuss the budget and confirm that 
expenditures for the budget year are consistent with goals, objectives, strategic initiatives, 
rate projections and Strategic Financial Plan metrics. After these meetings, staff may revise 
budget items and distribute revised reports to management for further review. 

Budget document 
Platte River’s management uses the strategic budget for planning and to communicate with 
the board of directors and the public. The budget document complies with Colorado’s Local 
Government Budget Law. Platte River submits its budget to the state no later than 30 days 
after the start of the budgeted fiscal year. The budget document must include: 

• all proposed expenditures and all sources of anticipated income,  
• estimated beginning and ending fund balances,  
• corresponding actual figures for the prior fiscal year and estimated figures projected 

through the end of the current fiscal year, 
• a written budget message, and  
• explanatory schedules or statements.  

Staff may reclassify some budget amounts to remain consistent with the upcoming budget 
year presentation. These reclassifications do not change budgeted amounts and results. 

Board review and adoption 
The diagram below depicts the process for Platte River’s board to review and adopt the 
budget.  

 

Revisions between the proposed and adopted budget typically include a revised production 
cost model run and refinements to operations and maintenance expenses and capital 
additions. Revisions can include changes to market assumptions, fuel costs, personnel costs, 
other various departmental expenses, timing or scope of capital projects and any other 
change needed for the board to adopt a more accurate and complete budget. The following 
table summarizes the changes between the proposed budget and the adopted budget. 
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Summary of changes
2026 

proposed budget
2026 

adopted budget
Change from 

proposed budget

Operating revenues

Sales to owner communities 260,921,263$           260,939,776$          18,513$                      
Sales for resale - long-term 9,158,316                  9,378,316                  220,000                   
Sales for resale - short-term 55,960,900              59,826,849              3,865,949                 
Wheeling 7,618,644                 7,618,644                 -                                 
Renewable energy certificate sales 2,105,000                 2,105,000                 -                                 

Total operating revenues 335,764,123                           339,868,585 4,104,462                 
Other revenues

Interest income 9,591,061                  9,449,450                (141,611)                     

Other income 842,340                    833,128                     (9,212)                        

Total other revenues 10,433,401               10,282,578               (150,823)                    

Total revenues 346,197,524$           350,151,163$            3,953,639$               
Operating expenses

Purchased power 82,483,825$             83,804,201$            1,320,376$                
Fuel 41,088,001               39,380,243               (1,707,758)                 
Production 57,070,476               58,098,933              1,028,457                  
Transmission 21,476,973                21,694,115                217,142                      
Administrative and general 46,167,705               46,421,681               253,976                     

Distributed energy resources 15,826,532                15,246,983               (579,549)                   

Total operating expenses 264,113,512              264,646,156             532,644                    
Capital additions

Production 219,887,909             219,655,451              (232,458)                   
Transmission 16,547,559                16,947,559               400,000                   
General 7,502,562                 5,935,669                 (1,566,893)                

Asset retirement obligations 1,538,649                 1,538,649                 -                                 

Total capital additions 245,476,679             244,077,328             (1,399,351)                 

Total operating expenses and capital 
additions 509,590,191             508,723,484            (866,707)                   

Debt service expenditures

Principal 16,357,319                16,491,805               134,486                     

Interest expense 8,179,522                  8,897,536                 718,014                     

Total debt service expenditures 24,536,841               25,389,341               852,500                    

Total expenditures 534,127,032             534,112,825              (14,207)                      
Contingency appropriation 102,000,000           102,000,000           -                                 

Total expenditures and contingency 636,127,032$           636,112,825$           (14,207)$                     

 

Budget amendments 

Platte River may need to amend the budget if total expenditures, including contingency, are 
expected to exceed the adopted budget. Under Colorado law, the process for budget 
amendments is the same as the annual budget process: a board meeting notice, a public 
hearing, and board adoption. A budget amendment would also be timely filed with the state. 
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Distinguished Budget Presentation Award 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) 
presented a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to Platte River Power Authority for its 
2025 Strategic Budget for the fiscal year beginning Jan. 1, 2025. To receive this award, a 
governmental unit must publish a budget document that meets program criteria as a policy 
document, as an operations guide, as a financial plan and as a communications device. This 
is the sixth consecutive year Platte River has earned this award. 

The award is valid for one year only. We believe our current budget continues to conform to 
program requirements, and will submit it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another 
award. 
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Colorado
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Executive Director
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Budget schedule

January

March

May

July

September

November

February

April

June

August

October

December

Develop preliminary 

capital budget and 

initial operating budget 

Conduct review and 

analysis of budget

Conduct work session 

with board

Finalize budget

File budget with state

Formulate 

key goals and 

objectives

Identify 

major budget 

assumptions

Facilitate budget 

revisions, public 

hearing and 

review by board

Prepare budget 

documentation

Board adopts 

budget
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Financial governance 
The Local Government Budget Law of Colorado, in addition to the policies listed below, 
provides the framework for Platte River’s financial activities and budget development. 

Fiscal resolution 
As required by the Organic Contract, the board adopted a fiscal resolution that governs Platte 
River’s financial transactions. 

Strategic Financial Plan 
In support of Platte River’s foundational pillars of providing reliable, environmentally 
responsible and financially sustainable energy and services, and Platte River’s mission, vision, 
values and strategic initiatives, the Strategic Financial Plan provides direction to preserve 
long-term financial sustainability and manage financial risk. The objectives of the Strategic 
Financial Plan are as follows: 

• Generate adequate earnings margins and cash flows  
• Maintain sufficient liquidity for operational stability 
• Maintain access to low-cost capital 
• Provide wholesale rate stability  

Platte River is also subject to the following financial and rate requirements: 

• General powers of Platte River, as stated by Colorado Revised Statute 29-1-204(3)(j), 
include the right to fix, maintain, and revise fees, rates, and charges for functions, 
services, or facilities provided. Platte River’s Board of Directors have the exclusive 
authority to establish electric rates. 

• Power Supply Agreements with the owner communities require the board to review 
rates at least once each calendar year. The Power Supply Agreements also require also 
require rates to be sufficient to cover all operating and maintenance expenses, 
purchased power costs, bond service expenses, and to provide reasonable reserves 
and adequate earnings margins so Platte River may obtain favorable debt financing. 

• The General Power Bond Resolution requires that rates be sufficient to generate net 
revenues that cover bond service expense at a minimum 1.10 times. Platte River must 
review rates and charges as necessary, no less than once each calendar year. 

To meet these objectives and requirements, staff established financial metrics and rate 
stability strategies. The financial metrics take into consideration rating agency guidelines, 
targeting a "AA” category credit rating. The rate stability strategies include fiscal responsibility 
and rate smoothing.  

Additionally, to manage financial assets and risk, staff will continue to implement and 
maintain prudent business practices in managing reserves and budgeting, complying with 
financial policies and procedures and maintaining the enterprise risk management program.  
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Staff analyzes financial results and projections relative to the financial metrics throughout the 
year. Staff must formally review the Strategic Financial Plan with the board at least every five 
years. 

Financial metrics 

The Strategic Financial Plan metrics support Platte River’s financial obligations (including 
those established by the Colorado Revised Statutes, Power Supply Agreements, and General 
Power Bond Resolution) and preserve long-term financial sustainability (cash flow, earnings, 
leverage, liquidity). The financial metrics maintain adequate reserves and provide balance 
between financing capital investments with cash and debt.  

Strong financial metrics gives Platte River flexibility to implement necessary rate changes and 
to smooth rates over longer periods of time to minimize short-term rate impacts. Multi-year 
performance is considered during the evaluation of rate action and decision-making. Platte 
River may not achieve financial metric projections in all years if staff considers the deficiency 
temporary. 

The financial metrics described below were established based on guidelines provided for a 
“AA” category credit rating by Moody’s, Fitch and Platte River’s financial objectives. Platte 
River’s financial advisor, PFM Financial Advisors LLC, also reviewed the Strategic Financial 
Plan. 

• Cash flow metric: Generate minimum 1.50 times fixed obligation charge coverage 
ratio 

• Earnings metric: Generate minimum change in net position equal to 3% of annual 
operating expenses 

• Leverage metric: Target adjusted debt ratio less than 50% 
• Liquidity metric: Target minimum 200 days adjusted liquidity on hand 

Included within the liquidity metric is the rate stabilization fund, established and maintained 
as allowed by the General Power Bond Resolution. The purpose of the rate stabilization fund 
is to reduce or eliminate the rate impact from an unforeseen event that affects Platte River’s 
ability to meet the minimum legal bond service coverage ratio requirement, but not to 
smooth the rate impacts of continued typical business operations. Platte River has never 
withdrawn funds from the account to meet bond service coverage. The current rate 
stabilization account is a statement of net position item of approximately $20 million. Staff 
uses risk analysis each year to determine the appropriate level to maintain in the account. 

Rate stability strategies 

Competitive wholesale rates give the owner communities an economic advantage for their 
residential, commercial and industrial customers. Platte River strives to maintain services and 
rates offered at competitive prices compared to similar services and products provided by 
other wholesale electric utilities in the region. Platte River has implemented the following rate 
strategies to help reduce long-term rate pressure and give the owner communities greater 
rate predictability. 
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Fiscal responsibility 

Revenue generation 

When financially advantageous and operationally feasible, Platte River sells generation surplus 
to owner community needs to other regional utilities on a short- or long-term basis. Margin 
from these sales reduces Platte River’s revenue requirement and benefits the owner 
communities through lower rates. Staff proactively seeks sales opportunities. 

Expense management 

Platte River prioritizes preventive and predictive maintenance strategies and proactive capital 
investments to provide long-term system benefits and efficiencies. Platte River will continue 
to invest in its existing power generation and transmission assets to maintain operational 
efficiency and to proactively address federal and state regulatory requirements. Platte River 
plans to expand its investment in noncarbon resources, such as wind and solar, DER and 
other generating capacity as needed and retire coal-fired generation. Targeting a “AA” 
category credit rating through the financial metrics provides access to low-cost capital to 
support these investments. Platte River is committed to managing costs through its budget 
and long-term financial planning processes.  

Rate smoothing  

The board establishes tariffs and charges based on projected cost of service with adequate 
margin to achieve Strategic Financial Plan financial metrics. Rate smoothing is accomplished 
through accounting policies and multi-year analysis to develop a long-term rate path with 
greater predictability. 

Accounting policies - revenue and expense smoothing 

As a board-regulated entity, Platte River is subject to the provisions of GASB Statement No. 
62, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-
November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements, Regulated Operations, paragraphs 
476–500, which requires the effects of the rate making process to be recorded in the 
financial statements. Accordingly, certain revenues and expenses normally reflected in the 
statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position as incurred are recognized 
when they are included in wholesale rates. Platte River adopts accounting policies that help 
stabilize rates. 

Multi-year rate analysis 

The board prefers to use a multi-year rate smoothing strategy, as deemed appropriate, to 
avoid greater single-year rate impacts or to accomplish specified objectives. Platte River will 
use this mechanism to stabilize rates and increase financial flexibility. 

Integrated resource plan 
Critical to the budgeting and rate projection process, an IRP establishes a short-term action 
plan and long-term resource acquisition trajectory for meeting forecasted electric load. Plans 
are modeled using a combination of supply-side generation resources and DER. Platte River’s 

Page 134 2026 Strategic Budget

Page 194



 

 
  

 

IRP uses sophisticated modeling that includes Platte River’s unique resources, available 
technologies and specific constraints, all studied by industry experts using best practices to 
develop supply portfolio options over a 20-year planning period. The resource portfolio 
model includes capital, operational, fuel and other costs. Community engagement is a 
significant part of the IRP development process, and Platte River engages with the owner 
communities on multiple levels to gain public input from as many retail customers as 
possible on the proposed long-term supply portfolios. 

Decisions to invest in and maintain generating resources are significant and complex, with 
long-range financial and environmental implications that vary widely depending on the 
selected resource portfolio mix. The IRP results can significantly affect rate requirements as 
selected resources are factored into rate projections. Platte River updates the assumptions to 
achieve the selected path annually and incorporates them into financial and rate projections. 
Platte River must complete an IRP every five years, with the most recent being submitted in 
2024, one year early, and covering the planning period from 2024 to 2043. Platte River plans 
to prepare its next IRP in 2028. Completing the 2024 and 2028 IRPs ahead of the standard 
five-year schedule allows Platte River to reflect the most up-to-date assumptions and 
consider latest technologies; Platte River will complete three IRPs between the date the 
board adopted the Resource Diversification Policy and the date Rawhide Unit 1 retires. 
Additional information about the current IRP is available on Platte River’s website at 
prpa.org/2024irp. 

Financial projections and cost of service 

Platte River’s financial model, updated three times annually, is designed to coincide with 
resource planning models and the IRP. While the planning horizon typically extends 10 years, 
staff can evaluate scenarios out to 20 years. Key metrics typically identified and reported by 
the financial model include average wholesale rate projections (including annual rate 
increases) and the Strategic Financial Plan metrics. Platte River uses the financial model to 
obtain forward-looking insight into the impact of IRP portfolios and the possible need to 
adjust long-term financial plans, including debt financing and rate adjustments, to meet 
Strategic Financial Plan objectives. 

The cost of service model determines specific charges outlined in the tariff schedules for the 
upcoming year’s budget. It incorporates budgeted expenses using FERC functional areas and 
determines which specific charges should be used for cost recovery of each expense. The 
cost of service model supports system benefits by producing unbundled charges that are 
transparent and aligned with underlying cost structures. 

Power Supply Agreements 
The Power Supply Agreements define the terms and conditions for Platte River’s sale of 
wholesale electricity to the owner communities. Currently all four Power Supply Agreements 
run through 2075. 
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General Power Bond Resolution 
The General Power Bond Resolution allows Platte River to issue and sell bonds for a specific 
purpose and establishes the rights and responsibilities of each party (the issuer and the 
bondholder) in a bond contract. The bonds entitle the holders to interest payments and the 
return of principal. 

Bond service coverage 
Bond service coverage is a measure of Platte River’s ability to generate cash to pay 
bondholders and is a key indicator of financial strength. Credit rating agencies review bond 
service coverage when assessing Platte River’s credit quality. Under the General Power Bond 
Resolution, Platte River must charge wholesale electric energy rates to the owner 
communities that are reasonably expected to yield net revenues for the forthcoming 12-
month period that are at least equal to 1.10 times total power bond service requirements. 

Restricted, dedicated and unrestricted funds 
Platte River has three categories of funds. Restricted funds are a requirement of the General 
Power Bond Resolution. Dedicated funds are Platte River-defined obligations for a specific 
purpose. All remaining funds are unrestricted. Following governmental accounting 
pronouncements, net position is categorized for reporting purposes as net investment in 
capital assets, restricted and unrestricted. 

Investments 
Platte River’s investment policy provides a framework for managing its investments. Platte 
River must invest and manage assets as a prudent investor would, by considering the 
purposes, cash requirements and terms of various funds. In satisfying this standard, the chief 
financial officer must exercise reasonable care, skill and caution. Investment and 
management decisions will be evaluated not in isolation but in the context of the portfolio as 
a whole and as a part of an overall investment strategy having risk and return objectives 
reasonably suited to Platte River. The primary objectives of investment activities are safety, 
liquidity and yield. Platte River invests only in obligations of the United States government and 
its agencies and other investments permitted under Colorado law. 

Enterprise risk management 
Platte River is committed to enterprise risk management, which is the process to identify 
potential events that may affect its ability to meet strategic objectives and manage identified 
risks appropriately. The risk oversight committee, consisting of the general manager/CEO 
and the senior leadership team, monitors the risk environment and provides direction to 
accept, avoid, mitigate or transfer, to an acceptable level, the risks that may adversely affect 
Platte River’s ability to achieve its goals. Additionally, the risk oversight committee supports 
organization-wide efforts to identify, assess, treat, monitor, communicate and report 
enterprise risks. Platte River has also established an energy risk management framework, as a 
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subset of enterprise risk management, to manage energy-related risks. The enterprise risk 
management program is continually evolving to incorporate industry best practices. 

Platte River maintains several different types of insurance, including auto liability, commercial 
crime, cyber liability, directors and officer’s liability, fiduciary liability, excess liability, medical 
professional, property, employee health and workers’ compensation. Insurance coverages 
and limits are commensurate with operating the electric system and Platte River’s contractual 
requirements. 

Basis of accounting 
Platte River accounts for its financial operations as a proprietary fund and uses the modified 
accrual basis of accounting for budgetary reporting purposes. Under the modified accrual 
basis of accounting, certain non-cash items are excluded from budget appropriation, 
including but not limited to depreciation expense for fixed assets, amortization for asset 
retirement obligations and subscription assets, accretion expense for Craig units 
decommissioning costs, accrued compensated absences, amortization of bond financing 
costs and unrealized gains or losses. Debt principal is included in the budget under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting. For financial statement reporting purposes, Platte River 
uses the full accrual basis of accounting, conforming to accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. Platte River maintains its accounts according to 
FERC’s Uniform System of Accounts. 

As a board-regulated entity, Platte River is subject to GASB Statement No. 62, which requires 
the effects of the rate making process to be recorded in the financial statements. 
Accordingly, certain expenses and revenues normally reflected in the statements of revenues, 
expenses and changes in net position as incurred are recognized when they are included in 
Platte River’s wholesale rates. These policies are used as rate-setting strategies. Below is a list 
of Platte River Board-approved accounting policies for specific activities following this 
standard: 

• Additional pension funding expense recognition 
• Pension contribution expense recognition 
• Debt issuance expense recognition 
• Maintenance outage expense accrual 
• Change in depreciation method 
• Windy Gap Firming Project 
• Craig units 1 and 2 decommissioning accrual 
• Deferred revenue and expense 

Operating revenues and expenses 

Operating revenues and expenses consist of those revenues and costs directly related to the 
generation, purchase and transmission of electricity. Operating revenues are billed and 
recorded at the end of each month for all electricity delivered. Revenues and expenses 
related to financing, investing and other activities are considered to be nonoperating. 
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Capital 
Capital additions include expenditures of $5,000 or more for property, equipment or 
construction projects with an estimated useful life greater than two years. Expenditures less 
than $5,000 are reflected in the operations and maintenance expense budget. Where 
applicable, expenditures also include payments to vendors made under GASB statements 87 
and 96 before the underlying asset is placed into service. Depreciation is recorded using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the various assets of plant in service. 
For budgetary reporting, capital additions also include appropriations for asset retirement 
obligations, discussed further in this section. The Craig Generating Station capital budget was 
prepared by the operating agent, Tri-State, and has been approved by the engineering and 
operating committee, of which Platte River is a member. 

Platte River management emphasizes project management, specifically reviewing resource 
availability, as well as improving project planning and execution. This process will continue to 
evolve to support operational excellence. 

Capital projects can be delayed for various reasons. Unexpended amounts may be due to 
construction delays, change in scope or payment timing differences. This will be determined 
after the Dec. 31 year-end closing. Budget law allows Platte River to carry over into the next 
year any unexpended balance of funds appropriated for the previous year’s expenditures. The 
amounts required in the next year to complete the previous year’s projects will then be 
transferred to the appropriate budget categories in the next year. This is called the carryover 
process and is preferred over re-budgeting the funds. Capital additions will be funded either 
from current operations or proceeds from debt financings.  

As unplanned projects or additional fund requests for existing projects come up throughout 
the year, project managers follow the internal out-of-budget or overbudget request process 
to submit the request for consideration. Each request for a new project or additional funding 
for an existing project is described and justified, evaluating both direct and indirect impacts. 
The general manager/CEO then reviews the requests on merit. If a request is approved, 
overall project schedules may change to accommodate the new or revised project. Because 
of project variability and uncertainty, staff closely tracks funding and uses the carryover 
process if a project cannot be completed in the current year. If additional funds are required 
for all capital additions at the enterprise-wide level, staff will request a contingency transfer 
to move funds into the capital budget.  

Asset retirement obligations 
Asset retirement obligations originate when a legally enforceable liability associated with the 
retirement of a tangible capital asset exists and can be reasonably estimated. After Platte 
River adopted GASB Statement No. 83, Certain Asset Retirement Obligations, asset retirement 
obligations are appropriated for budgetary purposes on a cash basis method aligned with 
when liabilities are anticipated to be settled as retirement activities occur. For financial 
reporting purposes, the expense of the liabilities is recognized in the period during which the 
underlying capital asset is used. This is achieved by recording a deferred outflow of resources 
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equal to the liability, which is subsequently recognized as amortization expense during the 
pre-retirement period. The liability and associated deferred outflow of resources are 
evaluated annually for an inflationary adjustment and changes in estimated costs, and 
adjusted when necessary. Before Platte River adopted this statement, identified asset 
retirement obligations were appropriated through operations and maintenance expense with 
no differences in budgetary and financial reporting. 

The following table summarizes anticipated asset retirement obligations for financial 
reporting purposes at the end of 2025, including the periods in which amortization is 
expected to be recognized. Budget appropriation occurs as actual retirement activities begin 
and are reflected as capital additions. 

Asset retirement obligations

Estimated 
liability as of 
Dec. 31, 2025

Estimated 
unamortized 

deferred outflow 
of resources as 
of Dec. 31, 2025

2026 budget 
amortization

Amortization 
period end 

date
Rawhide Unit 1 impoundment - 
phosphorous removal ponds 6,011,869$      2,620,132$           655,032$         2029

Rawhide Energy Station decommissioning 28,304,303     24,558,017           818,604           2055

Craig Generating Station impoundments 4,352,678        2,020,139             734,593            2028

Trapper Mine post-mining reclamation 10,813,823       -                             310,288            2028

Total asset retirement obligations 49,482,673$    29,198,288$        2,518,517$       

(1) Current deferred outflows of resources are expected to be fully amortized by 2025 aligned with the current coal contract. 2026 
budget and this date reflect new contract assumptions resulting in amortization past the current contract.

(1)
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Acronyms and terms 

2025 estimate Current estimate of revenues and expenditures to reflect 
actual revenues and expenditures (January through 
October) and budget revenues and expenditures (November 
and December). Modifications were made to reflect more 
accurate projections. 

Accretion Gradual recognition of an expense related to a long-term 
liability. 

Accrual An expense is recognized when incurred, before cash is paid 
out. 

Adjusted debt ratio Adjusted debt ratio measures statement of net position 
leverage. An adjusted debt ratio less than 50% gives Platte 
River a strong statement of net position and reduces the risk 
of becoming over leveraged. 

Aeroderivative units A combustion turbine which was originally designed for 
aviation use to create thrust but has been adapted to 
generate electricity.  

Amortization Gradual reduction of book value for a non-depreciable 
asset. 

Balanced budget A budget that has sufficient projected revenues and 
available resources to equal anticipated expenditures. 

Bond service Power revenue bond interest and principal. 

Bond service 
coverage 

Net revenues divided by power revenue bond service. 

Capacity factor The ratio of the actual output of a generator for a given 
period of time to the nameplate capacity rating of the 
generator. 

Capital and debt  
management fund 

A dedicated fund authorized by Platte River’s Strategic 
Financial Plan to be used in managing debt and to provide 
reserves for future capital additions. 
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Capital expenditure Expenditures of $5,000 or more for property, equipment or 
construction projects with an estimated useful life greater 
than two years. 

Change in net 
position 

Revenues less operating costs, depreciation, amortization, 
accretion and interest expense. 

Contingency An appropriation of funds to cover unforeseen expenditures 
which may occur during the budget year. 

CRSP Colorado River Storage Project – division of WAPA. 

Days adjusted 
liquidity on hand 

Days adjusted liquidity on hand measures Platte River’s 
ability to meet daily operating cash flow requirements. It 
also serves as a hedge against unforeseen financial 
obligations resulting from significant events and provides 
flexibility to take advantage of opportunities. Achieving this 
metric generates and maintains adequate cash. Cash that is 
liquid or unrestricted refers to total funds excluding legally 
required reserves under the General Power Bond 
Resolution.  

Debt service Interest and principal, including those for bonds and lease 
and subscription liabilities. 

Depreciation The portion of the cost of a fixed asset expensed to 
operations to allow for consumed usefulness. 

DER Distributed energy resource(s). 

Distributed energy 
resources 
management system 

Distributed energy resources management system (DERMS) 
is a platform that integrates DER into electric systems with a 
goal of making them more visible, manageable and 
responsive to electric system needs. 

EV Electric vehicle. 

FERC Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. 

Fiscal resolution A resolution that governs the financial transactions of Platte 
River. 

Fixed asset See capital expenditure. 
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Fixed obligation  
charge coverage 
ratio 

The fixed obligation charge coverage ratio is a 
measurement of Platte River’s annual cash flows and their 
ability to repay annual power revenue bond service expense 
and debt-like obligations. Debt-like obligations include 
demand or capacity payments on contracted assets and any 
debt service associated with off-balance sheet obligations. A 
minimum 1.50 times fixed obligation charge coverage ratio 
provides sufficient annual cash flows to meet the legal 
minimum 1.10 times bond service coverage ratio 
requirement and partially fund future capital additions. 

Frame units A combustion turbine which was designed originally and 
specifically to generate electricity. 

GASB Governmental Accounting Standards Board, the source of 
generally accepted accounting principles used by state and 
local governments in the United States. 

General Power  
Bond Resolution 

A resolution for providing the issuance of power revenue 
bonds. 

GFOA Government Finance Officers Association of the United 
States and Canada. 

GW  Gigawatt, one thousand megawatts; one million kilowatts. 

GWh One gigawatt of power delivered steadily for one hour. 

HVAC Heating, ventilation and air conditioning. 

IRP Integrated resource plan. 

kW Kilowatt; one thousand watts. 

kW-Mo The maximum kW reached or made available during a 
calendar month used for billing demand or capacity. 

kWh One kilowatt of power delivered steadily for one hour. 

kV Kilovolt; one thousand volts. 

Page 142 2026 Strategic Budget

Page 202



 

 
  

 

LAP Loveland Area Projects – division of WAPA. 

MBtu One million Btu. A Btu is a British thermal unit and is the 
standard unit for measuring quantity of heat energy and 
represents the amount of heat energy necessary to raise the 
temperature of one pound of water one degree Fahrenheit. 

MTCO2e Metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalent is a standardized 
unit of measure to report and compare the impact of 
different greenhouse gases in terms of the amount of 
carbon dioxide that would have the same global warming 
potential over a specific timeframe. 

MW Megawatt; one thousand kilowatts. 

MWh One megawatt of power delivered steadily for one hour. 

MW-Mo The maximum MW reached or made available during a 
calendar month used for billing demand or capacity. 

NERC North American Electric Reliability Corporation. 

Net position Difference between total assets plus deferred outflows of 
resources and total liabilities plus deferred inflows of 
resources. 

Net revenue Total revenues less operation and maintenance expenses 
during a period. 

O&M Operations and maintenance. 

Organized energy 
market 

A system in which participants submit offers to buy or sell 
wholesale energy and ancillary services as a commodity. 
Utilizing pricing signals and operational capabilities to 
leverage the lowest-cost resources to serve load while 
managing risk and congestion, market operators efficiently 
dispatch resources across participating utilities, reducing 
fuel and maintenance costs while increasing reliability and 
integration of renewable resources. 

Owner communities Town of Estes Park, City of Fort Collins, City of Longmont 
and City of Loveland are the owner communities of Platte 
River. 
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PPA Power purchase agreement. 

Rate stabilization 
fund 

An account established by Platte River’s General Power 
Bond Resolution used to achieve net revenues toward the 
minimum bond service coverage ratio of 1.10x. 

REC Renewable energy certificate. 

Restricted assets Cash and investment accounts restricted to use by bond 
covenants or laws and regulations. 

RFP Request for proposals. 

Sales for resale –  
long-term 

Sales of energy set forth by a contract with duration greater 
than one year. 

Sales for resale –  
short-term 

Sales of electric energy for a period of one year or less. 

SCADA Supervisory control and data acquisition. 

SPP Southwest Power Pool. 

SPP RTO The SPP RTO is a centralized, financially binding day-ahead 
and real-time market, as well as regional transmission 
planning mechanism. Participation in the SPP RTO should 
yield additional benefits beyond those of the SPP WEIS 
market through improved reliability and regional 
transmission planning to reduce congestion for the benefit 
of the overall footprint. 

SPP WEIS market Western Energy Imbalance Service, which is a real-time, 
five-minute organized energy market operated by SPP. 

Tri-State Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. 

VPP Virtual power plant, which is a portfolio of flexible DER 
capable of being operated, on a schedule basis or in near-
real-time, to manage the electric supply-demand balance. 

WAPA Western Area Power Administration. 

WECC Western Electricity Coordinating Council. 
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Wheeling Use of transmission facilities by other utilities. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 13-25 

 Resolution No. 13-25: 2026 Strategic Budget and Appropriation 
  Page 1 of 2 

Background 

A. Platte River Power Authority (Platte River) is a municipally owned utility and 
political subdivision of the state of Colorado, subject to the Local Government Budget Law of 
Colorado, Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S.) § 29-1-101, et seq. 

B. Platte River’s staff has prepared and submitted to the board of directors (board) a 
proposed Strategic Budget for Platte River for the fiscal year that begins on Jan. 1, 2026, and 
ends on Dec. 31, 2026 (2026 Strategic Budget) and issued public notices (on Sept. 25, 2025) 
that the 2026 Strategic Budget was available for public inspection as required by C.R.S. § 29-1-
106. 

C. The board received the proposed 2026 Strategic Budget and held a public 
hearing on Oct. 30, 2025, to consider any public comments on or objections to the budget as 
required by C.R.S. § 29-1-108. 

D. The board has reviewed the proposed 2026 Strategic Budget and determined 
that the anticipated revenues, prior period reserves and financing are sufficient to meet Platte 
River’s costs of operation and maintenance, debt expense, capital additions, and contingencies 
and will provide an adequate earnings margin, all in accordance with the power supply 
agreements with the owner communities, Platte River’s General Power Bond Resolution 
(Resolution No. 05-87) and the Strategic Financial Plan (Resolution No. 13-23). 

Resolution 

The board of directors of Platte River Power Authority therefore resolves that: 

1. The 2026 Strategic Budget, in the form submitted, is approved and adopted. 

2. This resolution constitutes the “Platte River Power Authority 2026 Strategic 
Budget and Appropriation Resolution.” This resolution, together with the 2026 
Strategic Budget, represents a complete financial plan and makes total 
expenditure appropriations for the fiscal year 2026 of $636,112,825. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 13-25

 Resolution No. 13-25: 2026 Strategic Budget and Appropriation 
Page 2 of 2 

3. The board hereby budgets and appropriates, from funds available to Platte River
and not otherwise subject to restricted purposes under the General Power Bond
Resolution, the unexpended balance of funds authorized for expenditure by the
Platte River Power Authority 2025 Strategic Budget and Appropriation Resolution
for the purposes specified in that resolution or in this resolution.

AS WITNESS, I have executed my name as secretary and have affixed the corporate seal of the 
Platte River Power Authority this 11th day of December, 2025. 

Secretary 

Adopted: 
Vote: 

Page 208



 

Memorandum 
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Jason Frisbie, general manager and chief executive officer 

Travis Hunter, chief generation and distribution officer 
Brodie Griffin, director, power generation 

  
Subject: Rawhide Unit 1 scheduled major outage recap 
 
 
This presentation will provide an overview of activities performed during the fall major outage. It will 
include updates on both the operations and maintenance (O&M) and capital budgets as well as a status 
update on all O&M and capital projects. 
 
This presentation is for informational purposes only and does not require board action. 
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Memorandum 
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Jason Frisbie, general manager and chief executive officer 

Travis Hunter, chief generation and transmission officer 
  
Subject: Craig Unit 1 retirement 
 
 
This presentation will provide an overview of the Craig Generating Station and the current retirement 
plan for Craig Unit 1.  

This presentation is for informational purposes only and does not require board action. 
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Memorandum 
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Jason Frisbie, general manager and chief executive officer 

Melie Vincent, chief power supply officer 
Heather Banks, senior manager, fuels and water 

  
Subject: Trapper mining and reclamation update 
 
 
At the December board meeting, Platte River staff will provide an overview of the fuel supply strategy at 
the Craig Generating Station. The presentation will outline the planning efforts at Trapper Mine, 
including the final coal production schedule and the strategy for transitioning to final reclamation 
activities. 

The Craig Generating Station and Trapper Mine remain important components of Platte River’s near-
term generation portfolio. As we approach the planned retirement of the Craig units, careful 
coordination with Trapper Mine is essential to ensure a reliable fuel supply while meeting environmental 
and operational responsibilities. Planning for final reclamation activities is a key part of this transition 
and reflects Trapper Mine’s commitment to responsible resource management. 

Key points will include: 

• Sources of fuel for the Craig Generating Station 

• Trapper Mine coal production schedule and operational considerations 

• Inventory management strategy at the Craig Generating Station 

• Transition plan for final reclamation activities at Trapper Mine 

This presentation is for informational purposes only and does not require board action. 
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Memorandum 
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Jason Frisbie, chief executive officer and general manager 

Tim Blodgett, chief strategy officer 
Javier C. Camacho, senior manager, external affairs 

  
Subject: 2026 Colorado legislative session preview 
 
 
This presentation will provide an overview of external and government affairs at Platte River as well as 
a preview of the 2026 Colorado legislative session. The presentation will cover the make-up of the state 
General Assembly, Platte River’s legislative delegation, Platte River’s guiding principles of legislative 
advocacy, and anticipated industry-related bills. 

This presentation is for informational purposes only and does not require board action. 

Anticipated energy-related legislation 
Below is an outline of anticipated energy-related legislation for the upcoming 2026 state legislative 
session with more detailed information. This information serves as a complement to slide 9 of the 2026 
Colorado legislative session preview presentation to be given at the Dec. 11, 2025, board of directors 
meeting. This is not intended to be an exhaustive list, but to give Directors high-level information ahead 
of next year’s session.  

• Clean Energy Plan updates: A campaign promise made by Governor Polis during his 
gubernatorial run, this is an initiative to transition all of the state’s energy production to net zero 
greenhouse gas emissions by 2040. This will be a pivot from the state’s current decarbonization 
goal of 2050. The concept for this potential legislation is based on a study conducted in 2023. A 
bill was never introduced in 2024 due to a lack of consensus among environmental justice 
organizations and the Governor’s office. There was an attempt to introduce a bill under “late 
status” in 2025, which was denied. A bill draft for 2026 has not been circulated but we have 
been informed that there is a bill sponsor.  

• Wildfire mitigation: The Colorado Rural Electric Association is expected to propose legislation 
that will provide better protections for electric cooperatives and investor-owned utilities in 
Colorado against damages by wildfire. Municipally owned utilities (MOUs) like Platte River are 
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currently protected under Colorado’s Government Immunity Act (CGIA). Legislation concerning 
this topic is not expected to impact the current standing of CGIA and its application to MOUs. 
Sen. Marchman (D – District 15, Larimer and Boulder Counties) will be the bill sponsor. 

• Data centers: Data centers continue to be an important topic for the state’s legislature. A bill 
draft and various stakeholder meetings were held during the 2025 legislative session but lacked 
consensus to move forward. This was discussed again during the 2025 special session, but the 
General Assembly agreed to postpone discussion until the 2026 session. It is anticipated that 
Senator Cathy Kipp will introduce legislation mandating that prospective data centers must be 
served entirely with noncarbon or renewable energy resources. On the flip side, there may be a 
bill that encourages and even incentivizes the development of data centers in the state. 

• ROBIN alerts: A policy framework has been developed and distributed by the Colorado Center 
on Law and Policy. Named after Robin Cox, an elderly Colorado resident who passed away 
during a power outage, this potential legislation would mandate that all retail-serving utilities 
develop a communication system to customers when outages are expected or occur. 
Requirements include publishing all notifications in the top five most spoken languages, a 
consumer’s right to seek compensation for losses, and utilities must publish their outage 
communication plans and quality service reports publicly. Rep. Elizabeth Velasco may be the 
bill sponsor. This would directly impact each distribution utility served by Platte River.   

• Clean energy siting: SB24-212 directed the Colorado Energy Office (CEO) and Department of 
Natural Resources (DNR) to develop a report that evaluated local government permitting 
processes related to clean energy and electricity transmission projects. This report was 
published in summer 2025. As a result of this report and the data brought back to the state 
legislature by CEO and DNR, it is anticipated there will be legislation around how clean energy 
projects are sited in Colorado. This could impact local control over permitting clean energy 
projects, how clean energy developers do business in the state, and how utilities can pursue 
these types of generation projects.  

• Nuclear siting: HB25-1040 designated nuclear energy as a clean energy source in Colorado. As 
a result of this bill, legislation is anticipated to launch discussions and studies on how to site 
nuclear projects for future energy production.  

• Plug-in solar: The Colorado Solar and Storage Association has flagged for us that there will be 
legislation on enabling residential use of plug-in solar. Plug-in solar is a small solar panel 
system made typically for residential use where a customer can connect to a standard 
household electrical outlet to generate electricity. The target demographic is generally small 
homeowners, renters, and apartment/mobile home dwellers.  

• On-bill financing: On-bill financing is a system where electric retail customers can get loans for 
energy efficiency or renewable energy upgrades and repay them through their monthly electric 
utility bills. There are utilities (i.e., City of Fort Collins Utilities) and electric associations (i.e., co-
ops) that already have versions of on-bill financing. Legislation is anticipated in this upcoming 
session to mandate all Colorado utilities with a minimum number of customers offer this type of 
program, and make it voluntary for those utilities with customers below the identified customer 
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threshold. This would directly impact the distribution utilities served by Platte River that do not 
already have this type of program.  

• PUC sunset: The Colorado Public Utilities Commission (PUC) sunset is a scheduled review 
process for the Colorado Office of Policy, Research and Regulatory Reform to evaluate the 
necessity, fairness, and effectiveness of the PUC’s functions. The General Assembly will make 
recommendations, and then decide whether to continue, modify, or even terminate the PUC’s 
programs. The most recent review was completed by the Department of Regulatory Agencies 
(DORA) in October 2025 and will now be considered during the 2026 legislative session. The 
DORA report is available online here. Among the many components included in the review, 
there is a recommendation to continue PUC operations.  

• Organized markets: It is anticipated that there will be legislation on organized power markets, 
specifically mandating Xcel Energy (Public Service Company of Colorado) join a full organized 
market, such as a Regional Transmission Organization. The context to anticipated legislation 
goes back to SB21-072, led by former State Senator Chris Hansen, mandating Colorado electric 
utilities with transmission facilities join an organized wholesale power market by 2030.   

• Workers in extreme temperatures: We are learning that a version of HB25-1286 will be 
reintroduced in the upcoming legislative session. The 2025 bill version failed and was 
indefinitely postponed in the House Committee on Business Affairs and Labor. The bill required 
employers to develop temperature-related safety plans, provide employees with shade or 
shelter, make water available and implement emergency response plans. The bill also included 
temperature thresholds that would trigger work limits: 80-degree heat index, and 30-degree chill 
factor with 20-mph gusts. The bill received broad opposition that ultimately led to its failure in 
committee. If consistent with the original version, this potential legislation will have implications 
for all industries with employees who work outdoors.  

• Drones: The state legislature is expected to revisit existing laws and consider new legislation 
regarding drones, primarily concerning privacy and use by government agencies. Potential 
legislative areas include the expansion of privacy protections (more specific statues to prevent 
unauthorized image capture), government and public safety usage (enabling the use of drones 
for public safety while balancing with privacy protections), regulation of artificial intelligence (AI) 
in drones (how to regulate high-risk AI systems in “autonomous” or AI-driven drones used for 
critical functions), clarification of state and local authority (due to previous federal and local 
tensions and legal challenges; clarifying the scope of municipal authority), and hunting and 
wildlife-related restrictions (strengthening and increasing penalties for wildlife harassment). 
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Memorandum 
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Jason Frisbie, general manager and chief executive officer 

Tim Blodgett, chief strategy officer 
Libby Clark, director, human resources and safety 
Staci Sears, senior manager, human resources 

  
Subject: Benefits update 
  
 
Each year, Platte River’s Human Resources team reviews all insurance plans—medical, dental, vision, 
life, accidental death and disability, and long-term disability—to ensure they remain competitive, 
financially sustainable, and aligned with industry standards. This evaluation also includes implementing 
safeguards to limit organizational liability while continuing to provide comprehensive coverage for 
employees. 

To modernize our total rewards program, Platte River formed a cross-functional task force to 
benchmark benefits and recommend improvements. In 2025, this team analyzed cost structures and 
formalized Platte River’s coverage approach. Task force recommendations will guide ongoing benefits 
strategy, drive change initiatives, and enhance communication, which will strengthen market 
competitiveness and support organizational workforce culture goals. 

Platte River’s self-funded plan offers flexibility to independently evaluate and optimize benefit offerings, 
ensuring high-quality coverage at the most competitive cost. Through our partnership with Alliant 
Insurance Services, we market plans and secure competitive bids from alternative providers while 
maintaining strong coverage at favorable rates. For 2026, the medical and dental budget is projected to 
increase by approximately 9%, driven primarily by rising care costs and employee growth. 

We remain committed to the continuous evaluation of our benefits plans, services and offerings to align 
our work with the workforce culture initiative in the strategic plan to provide competitive benefits for our 
employees while maintaining financial sustainability for the organization. In 2026, we plan to engage in 
ongoing evaluation of any additional cost-saving measures relative to plan design, pharmacy benefit 
manager review, and evaluation of formulary drug costs.  
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Memorandum  
  

Date: 12/3/2025 
  
To: Board of directors 
  
From: Jason Frisbie, general manager and chief executive officer 

Dave Smalley, chief financial officer and deputy general manager 
Julie Depperman, director, treasury services 

  
Subject: Debt financing strategy 
 
 

Overview 

Staff is preparing a financing plan for a new money debt transaction to partially fund the costs of the 
aeroderivative combustion turbines and a possible refunding of all or a portion of the outstanding Series 
JJ Bonds. Staff goals and the project plan include: 

• Issue new money debt of approximately $460 million between 2026 and 2028 to partially fund 
expenses related to acquiring, constructing and equipping the aeroderivative combustion 
turbines.  

• Refund approximately $65.4 million of outstanding Series JJ bonds to achieve future cashflow 
savings. 

• Work with Platte River’s financial advisor, PFM Financial Advisors, to determine financing 
parameters including: number of bond transactions, transaction timeline, financing structure, 
and method of sale (competitive vs. negotiated transaction). 

• Present financing plan to board in February and request board approval to issue debt in March. 

New money financing transaction 

In July 2024, the board unanimously passed Resolution 07-24 approving the 2024 Integrated Resource 
Plan (IRP). Aeroderivative combustion turbine technology is a critical component of the IRP. Platte 
River needs new dispatchable resources to help support system reliability as remaining coal units 
retire.  
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The costs of procuring and installing aeroderivative combustion turbines are included in Platte River’s 
five-year capital plan. Overall, Platte River projects capital investment of $675 million over the next five 
years, including costs for dispatchable resources, transmission, distributed energy resources 
management systems, and substations. 

To maintain adequate cash reserves and meet Strategic Financial Plan targets while funding capital 
projects, Platte River plans to issue approximately $460 million of new money debt in 2026 through 
2028 to partially fund the costs related to the aeroderivative combustion turbines. Actual amount and 
timing will depend on project schedules, which are subject to change. 

In August 2024, the board adopted Resolution 10-24 (reimbursement resolution) to capture 
aeroderivative combustion turbine procurement costs incurred between 2024 and 2026 (before Platte 
River issues bonds). Through November 2025, approximately $135 million has been spent on the 
aeroderivative combustion turbine project. The reimbursement resolution allows Platte River to 
reimburse itself for up to $240 million of these procurement expenses through a future reimbursement 
bond issued in 2026.  

Refunding transaction 

• Platte River’s outstanding Series JJ bonds total $78.3 million and have a final maturity date of 
2036. 

• The Series JJ bonds were issued in 2016 to advance refund a portion of outstanding debt, as 
well as finance a number of generation capital improvements, including a distributed control 
system replacement, dust collection system upgrades, general plant purchases and 
improvements to related facilities. 

• The Series JJ bonds maturing in 2027-2036 become eligible for a current refunding up to 90 
days in advance of their call date (callable bonds). 

• The call date of the callable bonds is June 1, 2026. 

• PFM Financial Advisors has provided preliminary projections that indicate Platte River has the 
potential for several million dollars in cashflow savings by refunding the callable bonds at or 
before their June 1 call date. 

• Savings are based on current rate assumptions and are subject to change. PFM Financial 
Advisors will provide additional analysis prior to the final decision to refund the callable bonds. 

Market interest rates 

Over the past year, AAA tax-exempt bond shorter-term interest rates (1 year – 14 years) have declined 
while longer-term rates have increased as depicted on the following chart. 
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The current AAA tax-exempt bond yield curve remains below historical averages. 
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Next steps 

• Now through February 2026, staff and PFM Financial Advisors are developing a comprehensive 
financing plan to include total amount of debt, quantity of issuances and timing of 2026 
financing. 

• In February, staff and Platte River’s financial advisor will present the detailed financing plan to 
the board. 

• In March, staff will request board approval to issue debt. This includes approval of the 
authorizing bond resolution and supplemental bond resolution. 

• In April – June 2026, Platte River plans to issue debt and refund the Series JJ bonds. 
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Executive summary 

System operations remained reliable throughout the month of October and the net variable cost was 

below budget, despite Rawhide Unit 1’s scheduled major maintenance outage. Owner community 

demand came in slightly higher than expected, while total energy use was slightly lower. Strong 

bilateral sales and favorable market prices helped to keep the cost to serve the owner communities 

below budget for the month. 

Platte River’s generation fleet performed well. The Craig Station ran reliably despite a few short 

interruptions, and the combustion turbines operated as needed to support community load and take 

advantage of market opportunities during Rawhide Unit 1’s outage. Wind and solar generation came in 

below budget, mostly due to lighter winds and a few curtailments of the Black Hollow Sun solar project. 

The Rawhide Prairie Solar project exceeded expectations and its paired battery system had 23 

charge/discharge cycles. 

SPP WEIS market surplus sales were a standout, coming in well above budget in both volume and 

pricing. Combined with lower Rawhide coal costs and increased sales volume, overall resource costs 

were below budget and helped maintain strong financial performance heading toward the year’s end. 

Performance snapshot – October 2025  

Resources 
Actual versus 
budget (MWh) 

Costs 
($/MWh) 

Overall result 

Coal ▲ 59,916  ▼ 7.99 • Budgeted Rawhide Unit 1 outage for full 
month 

• Outage delay reduced natural gas  Natural gas ▼ (21,412)  ▲ 12.47 

Noncarbon ▼ (10,590)  ▼ 1.16 • Weaker wind for the month 

Generated for load ▼ (7,909)  ▼ 6.77 
• Purchased below budgeted generation 

costs 
Purchased for load ▼ (5,071)  ▲ 7.52 

Generated for sales ▲ 35,823  ▲9.23 
• Increased generation allowed for more 

sales 

Key takeaways 

Unbudgeted Rawhide Unit 1 generation pushed total generation above budget. Increased generation, 

combined with lower owner community energy consumption, allowed increased market sales which 

drove down total generation costs to $1.2 million below budget. 
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Variances 

 

 

 

October operational results

% varianceVarianceActualBudgetOwner community load

⚫8.8%37 MW460 MW423 MWOwner community demand

◼(6.5%)(17 GWh)242 GWh259 GWhOwner community energy

⚫(9.7%)
($1.2M)$6.7M$7.9M

Net variable cost* to serve owner community energy
($2.95/MWh)$27.49/MWh$30.44/MWh

*Net variable cost = total resource variable costs + purchased power costs - sales revenue

Market impacts to net variable cost

Variance key:  Favorable:  ⚫ |   Near budget:  ◆ |   Unfavorable:  ◼

Upward pressure

Generation and market variances pushing costs higher

$0.6MHigher market purchases volume and pricing

$0.4MHigher Craig generation volume and pricing

$0.1MHigher gas generation pricing

Downward pressure

Generation and market variances pushing costs lower

$1.4MHigher bilateral sales volume and pricing

$1.0MLower gas generation volume

YTD operational results

% varianceVarianceActualBudgetOwner community load

◆(0.6%)(32 MW)5,329 MW5,361 MWOwner community demand

◼(2.8%)(78 GWh)2,663 GWh2,741 GWhOwner community energy

⚫(18.2%)
($10.7M)$41.7M$52.4M

Net variable cost* to serve owner community energy
($3.49/MWh)$15.64/MWh$19.13/MWh

*Net variable cost = total resource variable costs + purchased power costs - sales revenue

Market impacts to net variable cost

Variance key:  Favorable:  ⚫ |   Near budget:  ◆ |   Unfavorable:  ◼

Downward pressure

Generation and market variances pushing costs lower

$10.8MHigher bilateral sales volume

$4.5MLower solar volume and pricing

$3.4MLower gas generation volume

Upward pressure

Generation and market variances pushing costs higher

$9.6MHigher coal generation volume

$4.3MHigher market purchases pricing
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Loss of load 

System disturbances 

There were no system disturbances resulting in loss of load during the month of October.  

 

 

Net variable cost to serve owner community load 

 

*The net variable operating cost to serve owner community load is equal to the sum of fuel and energy purchases less surplus 
energy sales. The net variable cost is divided by total owner community load to determine average net variable cost to serve owner 
community load. 

0 ⚫ 0 ⚫ 1 ◼

October goal October actual YTD total

$30.44 

$19.13 

$27.49 

$15.64 

$0

$5

$10

$15

$20

$25

$30

$35

October YTD

$/MWh

Net variable cost to serve owner 
community load*

Budget Actual
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Events of significance 

 

• At the end of October, the State of Colorado's Division of Water Resources Dam Safety Branch 
performed its final inspection of the main dam at Chimney Hollow Reservoir. The main dam 
passed inspection, with only a few construction items on the punch list left to complete. 

• On Oct. 10, Black Hollow Sun solar began commercial operation.  

• On Oct. 12, Rawhide Unit 1 was taken offline for a scheduled major outage. Major maintenance 
activities include a full inspection and overhaul of the boiler, turbine, fans and pumps. Additional 
activities will include the replacement of 21 secondary superheat pendants, installation of new 
dust collection equipment and the modernization of all control system hardware. The outage is 
expected to continue through November. 

• On Oct. 20 at 8:18 a.m., the Platte River Provisions for Fire Weather Operating Plan was 
implemented when the National Weather Service declared red flag conditions for Platte River’s 
footprint due to high winds and increased fire danger. The Red Flag Warning was cancelled at 
6:00 p.m. 

• On Oct. 31, Platte River executed a price lock option for the commodity costs on all 2027 
Rawhide coal supplies. Market prices were within an acceptable range and locking the coal 
price removes a significant power supply cost variable. This enhances budget certainty for 
Rawhide Unit 1 fuel expenses through the end of 2027. 
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Peak day 

Peak day obligation 

Peak demand for the month was 460 megawatts which occurred on Oct. 3, 2025, at hour ending 18:00 

and was 37 megawatts below budget. Platte River’s obligation at the time of the peak totaled 589 

megawatts. Demand response was not called upon at the time of peak.  

 

*Some off-system wind renewable energy credits and associated energy have been sold to another utility and, therefore, cannot be 

claimed as a renewable resource by Platte River or its owner communities. 

 

 

Forecast demand 
423
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Estes 
Park

10,550

Fort 
Collins
111,920

Longmont
63,096

Loveland
56,587

Estes 
Park
14

Fort 
Collins

209

Longmont
122

Loveland
115

Estes 
Park
20

Fort 
Collins

209

Longmont
123

Loveland
116

Actual Oct. coincident 
demand = 460 MW

Actual Oct. non-
coincident demand = 
468 MW

Actual Oct. energy 
sales = 242,153 
MWh

Owner community loads 

 

Note: The bolded values above were those billed to the owner communities, based on the maximum of 

either the actual metered demand or the annual minimum ratchet

Oct. budget Oct. actual Minimum Actual variance

Coincident demand (MW) 423 460 512 8.8% ⚫

Estes Park 15 14 13 (6.7%) ◼

Fort Collins 197 209 233 6.1% ⚫

Longmont 112 122 145 8.9% ⚫

Loveland 99 115 121 16.2% ⚫

Non-coincident demand (MW) 429 468 521 9.1% ⚫

Estes Park 20 20 22 0.0% ◆

Fort Collins 197 209 233 6.1% ⚫

Longmont 112 123 145 9.8% ⚫

Loveland 100 116 121 16.0% ⚫

Energy sales (MWh) 259,057 242,153 (6.5%) ◼

Estes Park 11,406 10,550 (7.5%) ◼

Fort Collins 121,264 111,920 (7.7%) ◼

Longmont 67,196 63,096 (6.1%) ◼

Loveland 59,191 56,587 (4.4%) ◼

Variance key:     Favorable:  ⚫    |   Near budget:  ◆    |   Unfavorable:  ◼   
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Thermal resources 

Power generation – Rawhide 

  

Power generation – Craig 
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Power generation – combustion turbines 

  

 

Renewable resources 

Power generation – wind and solar production 
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Surplus sales 

  

Purchased power 
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Market pricing 
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Natural gas pricing 

 

*Forecast based on Argus North American Natural Gas forward curves. Pricing does not include transport.   
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Total resources 

  

  

 

 

 

October generation budget

Wind, 32.9%

Other purchases, 21.3%

Hydropower, 12.0%

Coal, 11.9%

Solar, 11.5%

Natural gas, 10.4%

October generation actual

Coal, 29.5%

Wind, 28.1%

Other purchases, 18.2%

Hydropower, 10.7%

Solar, 10.4%

Natural gas, 3.1%

YTD budget

Coal, 31.8%

Wind, 24.3%

Other purchases, 22.7%

Hydropower, 9.2%

Solar, 7.8%

Natural gas, 4.2%

YTD actual

Coal, 43.4%

Wind, 23.3%

Other purchases, 16.0%

Hydropower, 10.2%

Solar, 4.8%

Natural gas, 2.3%
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*Some off-system wind RECs and associated energy have been sold to another utility and, therefore, cannot be claimed as a 

renewable resource by Platte River or its owner communities. 
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Financial highlights year to date

Budgetary highlights year to date







Sales to owner communities were below budget $4.9 million. Energy revenues were 
$3.3 million or 2.8% below budget. Demand revenues were $1.6 million or 2.1% below 
budget as coincident and non-coincident billing demand were below budget 2.1% and 
1.9%, respectively.

Sales for resale - long-term were below budget $1.0 million due to below-budget wind 
generation resold to third parties and below-budget calls on capacity contracts.

Sales for resale - short-term were above budget $13.1 million as energy volume and 
average prices were above budget 40.1% and 3.0%, respectively.

Key variances greater than plus or minus 2%

Platte River reported favorable results year to date. Change in net position of $42.2 million 
was favorable by $20.7 million compared to budget primarily due to below-budget operating 
expenses, above-budget operating revenues and above-budget nonoperating revenues 
(expenses), net. Based on current assumptions (details are shown in the projected results 
section), the expected change in net position prior to deferring revenues is $52.4 million.

The following budgetary highlights are presented on a budgetary basis not in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Total revenues, $9.9 million above budget

Key budgetary results Annual
($ millions) Budget Actual Budget Actual budget

Total revenues 22.5$     23.6$       1.1$     4.9% 273.8$   283.7$    9.9$     3.6% 324.6$   

Sales to owner communities 19.1       18.4      (0.7) (3.7%) 208.9    204.0     (4.9) (2.3%) 248.4

Sales for resale - long-term 1.3   1.2        (0.1) (7.7%) 15.0      14.0       (1.0) (6.7%) 17.7

Sales for resale - short-term 0.5   2.0        1.5 300.0% 32.2      45.3       13.1 40.7% 37.6

Wheeling 0.8   1.0        0.2 25.0% 7.9        9.0         1.1 13.9% 9.5

Interest and other income 0.8 1.0  0.2 25.0% 9.8        11.4       1.6 16.3% 11.4

Total operating expenses 19.9$     17.6$       2.3$     11.6% 206.7$   197.1$    9.6$     4.6% 250.0$   

Purchased power 5.4   5.3        0.1 1.9% 58.6      55.0       3.6 6.1% 69.8

Fuel 2.7   2.9        (0.2) (7.4%) 34.0      39.0       (5.0) (14.7%) 42.4

Production 4.9   3.6        1.3 26.5% 46.4      43.6       2.8 6.0% 55.5

Transmission 1.9   1.7        0.2 10.5% 20.4      18.3       2.1 10.3% 23.9

Administrative and general 3.4   3.0        0.4 11.8% 36.2      32.5       3.7 10.2% 43.2

Distributed energy resources 1.6   1.1        0.5 31.3% 11.1      8.7         2.4 21.6% 15.2

Capital additions 21.4$     19.7$       1.7$     7.9% 132.4$   93.3$      39.1$   29.5% 139.8$   

Debt service expenditures 1.5$       1.5$         -$    0.0% 15.9$     16.0$      (0.1)$   (0.6%) 19.0$     

>2%  Favorable   |   2% to -2%  At or near budget   |   <-2%  Unfavorable

October Favorable
(unfavorable)

Year to date Favorable
(unfavorable)

Key financial results (1) Annual
($ millions) Budget Actual Budget Actual budget

Change in net position (2.1)$      1.2$         3.3$     157.1% 21.5$     42.2$      20.7$   96.3% 7.5$       

Fixed obligation charge coverage 1.29x 2.21x  0.92x 71.3% 2.42x 3.06x  0.64x 26.4% 2.00x

October Favorable
(unfavorable)

Year to date Favorable
(unfavorable)

>2%  Favorable   |   2% to -2%  At or near budget   |   <-2%  Unfavorable

(1) The key financial results for the annual budget reflect projected deferred revenues of $12.0 million according to the deferred revenue and expense 
accounting policy discussed in the other financial information section. The actual deferral will be determined at the end of the year.
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











Distributed energy resources were $2.4 million below budget due to reduced size and
volume of commercial and industrial upgrades, delayed virtual power plant programs and
marketing expenses, personnel expenses and slower participation in consumer
engagement programs, partially offset by increased participation in the residential
programs

Wheeling was above budget $1.1 million primarily due to above-budget point-to-point 
transmission sales and a rate increase.

Interest and other income was above budget $1.6 million primarily due to accrued 
liquidated damages from the delay of the commercial operation date of the Black Hollow 
Sun project and higher interest income earned on investments.

Total operating expenses, $9.6 million below budget
Key variances greater than plus or minus 2%

Production, transmission, and administrative and general were $8.6 million below 
budget. 

Expenses  were $5.0 million below budget. The below-budget expenses include: 
1) Rawhide non-routine projects, 2) software and hardware, 3) communications
consulting services, 4) resource planning initiatives, 5) wheeling, 6) digital consulting
services, 7) general facilities maintenance, 8) travel and training, 9) administrative and
general non-routine projects, 10) chemicals, 11) Windy Gap water expenses and
12) corporate insurance. The above-budget expenses include: 1) Craig operating
expenses, 2) Rawhide Unit 1's scheduled major outage and unplanned outages and
3) coal mill repairs. Of the net below-budget variance, at least $2.0 million is expected to
be spent by the end of the year.

Personnel  was below budget $3.6 million due to vacancies, delayed overtime for 
Rawhide Unit 1's scheduled major outage, lower medical and dental claims and defined 
contribution benefit plan expense. Partially offsetting the below-budget variance were 
payouts at termination and one quarter of gainshare program payment.

Purchased power was $3.6 million below budget. The below-budget expenses include: 
1) solar and wind generation and 2) purchased reserves due to a lower rate than
anticipated. The above-budget expenses include: 1) market and bilateral purchases and
2) hydropower purchases due to favorable water conditions.

Fuel had a net variance of $5.0 million above budget ($8.2 million of above-budget
expenses partially offset by $3.2 million of below-budget expenses).

Coal - Rawhide Unit 1  62% of the above-budget variance at $5.1 million. Generation 
was above budget to serve higher-than-budgeted bilateral and market sales, delayed 
commercial operation of the Black Hollow Sun project and a delay in the scheduled 
major outage, partially offset by below-budget price due to a lower transportation base 
rate and demurrage charge. Less fuel was required due to a more efficient heat rate.

Coal - Craig units  38% of the above-budget variance at $3.1 million. Generation was 
above budget to serve higher-than-budgeted bilateral and market sales and price was 
above budget due to an updated price from Trapper Mine. Additional fuel was required 
due to a less efficient heat rate.
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Capital additions, $39.1 million below budget

Project ($ thousands) 2025 budget Estimate
Favorable 

(unfavorable)
 Carryover 

request

Below budget projects
* Distributed energy resources management system -

This project will be below budget due to delays as changes
in the scope of work are being considered, specifically the
timeline for advanced distribution management systems
integration and the solution for a distributed energy
resource registry. A portion of the below-budget funds will
be requested to be carried over into 2026. 3,865$          320$             3,545$           1,397$          
Bay addition resource interconnection to Severance 
Substation - This project will be below budget due to a 
reduction in scope. The transmission line portion of the 
project was removed after the final location of the line 
route was established and no longer requires Platte River 
funds. A portion of the below-budget funds will be 
requested to be carried over into 2026. 3,287$          702$             2,585$           1,035$          

* Fiber optic cable replacement - Long-Haul East (Longs
Peak Substation to Longmont Civic Center) -This
project will be below budget due to delays in obtaining a
contract with Tri-State to utilize their poles for optical
ground wire installation. The below-budget funds will be
requested to be carried over into 2026. 1,870$          30$  1,840$           1,840$          
Fiber optic expansion - Long-Haul West (Loveland to 
Longmont) - This project will be below budget due to 
delays with crossing agreements as there are multiple 
ditches along this fiber span. The below-budget funds will 
be requested to be carried over into 2026. 1,882$          121$             1,761$           1,761$          
Fiber optic cable replacement - Long-Haul East 
(Loveland to Longmont) - This project will be below 
budget due to delays in obtaining a contract with Tri-State 
to utilize their poles for optical ground wire installation. 
The below-budget funds will be requested to be carried 
over into 2026. 1,826$          74$  1,752$           1,752$          

** Fire training pond closure - This asset retirement 
obligation will be below budget due to lower contractor and 
engineering management costs than anticipated, driven by 
a lower unit rate cost for excavation and disposal. 
Contingency funds also will not be needed. A portion of 
the below-budget funds will be requested to be carried 
over into 2026. 3,511$          1,900$          1,611$           100$             

Natural Gas  100% of the below-budget variance at $3.2 million. Generation was below 
budget primarily due to lower calls on capacity contracts and a delay in Rawhide Unit 1's 
scheduled major outage.

Year-end estimates as of October 2025

The projects listed below are projected to end the year with a budget variance of more than 
$100,000. In addition, the amounts below are costs for 2025 and may not represent the total 
cost of the project. Further changes to capital projections are anticipated and staff will 
continue to monitor spending estimates to ensure capital projects are appropriately funded.

  Financial health report  |   5  

Page 243



Project ($ thousands) 2025 budget Estimate
Favorable 

(unfavorable)
 Carryover 

request

Circuit switcher (T1 and T2) addition - Rogers Road 
Substation - This project will be below budget due to 
delays coordinating with the City of Longmont's schedule. 
Additionally, the project scope was reduced to exclude the 
control building which will be budgeted in a future year. 
The below-budget funds will be requested to be carried 
over into 2026. 914$             5$  909$              909$             

* Distribution battery storage interconnection - City of
Longmont - This project will be below budget due to
delays in obtaining land rights. The below-budget funds
will be requested to be carried over into 2026. 750$             2$  748$              748$             

* Distribution battery storage interconnection - Town of
Estes Park - This project will be below budget due to
delays in obtaining land rights. The below-budget funds
will be requested to be carried over into 2026. 750$             2$  748$              748$             

* Distribution battery storage interconnection - City of
Fort Collins - This project will be below budget due to
delays in obtaining land rights. The below-budget funds
will be requested to be carried over into 2026. 750$             2$  748$              748$             
Server and storage replacement - This project will be 
below budget due to internal resource limitations and staff 
turnover. The below-budget funds will be requested to be 
carried over into 2026. 700$             50$  650$              650$             

** Fiber optic optical ground wire installation - Long-
Haul East (Timberline to Harmony) - This project will be 
below budget due to schedule delays in order to align 
construction with outage availability in 2026. The below-
budget funds will be requested to be carried over into 
2026. 777$             175$             602$              602$             

* Wet compression - combustion turbine Unit C - This
project will be below budget due to favorable vendor
pricing for the skid and underground infrastructure. In
addition, the budget was based on combustion turbine Unit
F scope which included additional equipment not required
for combustion turbine Unit C. 1,634$          1,194$          440$              -$              
Transformer T1 replacement - Longs Peak Substation - 
This project will be below budget due to schedule delays in 
order to align construction with system outages. The 
below-budget funds will be requested to be carried over 
into 2026. 415$             5$  410$              410$             
Data management and analytics platform - This project 
will be below budget as project development will be at a 
slower pace than originally anticipated extending the time 
frame into 2026. The below-budget funds will be 
requested to be carried over into 2026. 750$             375$             375$              375$             
Regional transmission organization market software - 
This project will be below budget as less vendor labor will 
be required. The below-budget funds will be requested to 
be carried over into 2026. 1,961$          1,599$          362$              362$             

** Purge credit - combustion turbine Unit F - This project 
will be below budget due to Rawhide Unit 1's scheduled 
major outage projects taking higher priority in 2025. The 
below-budget funds will be requested to be carried over 
into 2026. 425$             95$  330$              330$             
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Project ($ thousands) 2025 budget Estimate
Favorable 

(unfavorable)
 Carryover 

request

Switch and capacitor coupled voltage transformer 
replacements - Harmony Substation - This project will 
be below budget due to long lead times for equipment. 
The below-budget funds will be requested to be carried 
over into 2026. 271$             95$  176$              176$             
Infrastructure automation - This project will be below 
budget due to internal resource limitations and staff 
turnover. The below-budget funds will be requested to be 
carried over into 2026. 130$             5$  125$              125$             

** Wireless network replacement - This project will be 
below budget due to lower equipment and installation 
costs than anticipated. 162$             49$  113$              -$              
Above budget projects

** Aeroderivative combustion turbines - Rawhide - This 
project will be above budget due to a down payment 
required by the engineering, procurement and construction 
vendor at contract signing. Total multiyear project costs 
are not expected to change. 83,952$        99,392$        (15,440)$       

* Substation expansion and reliability upgrade -
Rawhide Substation - This project will be above budget
due to a down payment required by the engineering,
procurement and construction vendor at contract signing
and high voltage breakers being issued from inventory
ahead of construction. Total multiyear project costs are not
expected to change. 436$             2,442$          (2,006)$         -$              
Supervisory control and data acquisition and energy 
management system - This project will be above budget 
due to final milestone payments required to complete the 
project, additional internal labor, storage and licenses. The 
multiyear project required additional time to complete 
resulting in increased costs. 151$             1,139$          (988)$           -$  

** Trapper Mine post-mining reclamation - This asset 
retirement obligation will be above budget due to additional 
reclamation activities needed in 2025. 500$             846$             (346)$           -$  
Airflow spoilers - This project will be above budget due to 
an expedited installation timeline now requiring a 
helicopter. 450$             780$             (330)$           -$  

* Fiber optic cable replacement - Long-Haul East (Fort
Collins to Loveland) - This project will be above budget
due to material costs that were not accounted for when
estimating final costs. 17$  253$             (236)$           -$  
Evergreen controls hardware upgrade - Rawhide Unit 
1 - This project will be above budget due to an increase in 
scope as the controllers need to be upgraded to 
accommodate all nodes and additional functionality is 
required. 1,150$          1,365$          (215)$           -$  

* 12.47 kV switchgear replacement - Rawhide - This
project will be above budget due to a down payment
required by the engineering, procurement and construction
vendor at contract signing. Total multiyear project costs
are not expected to change. 657$             871$             (214)$           -$  

  Financial health report  |   7  

Page 245



Project ($ thousands) 2025 budget Estimate
Favorable 

(unfavorable)
 Carryover 

request

Out-of-budget projects
Superheat tube replacement - Rawhide Unit 1 - This 
project will replace the T-11 and T-22 superheat material 
in the boiler to prevent future tube leaks and forced 
outages, therefore improving the reliability of the unit 
during peak operating seasons. The project will occur 
during the major maintenance outage when the unit is 
offline and contractors are onsite. -$              5,181$          (5,181)$         -$              

* Gas control valve replacement - combustion turbine
Unit D - This project will replace all existing electro-
hydraulic stop-speed ratio valves and gas control valves
with electric-actuated valves to increase reliability and
provide advance diagnostic capabilities. The project was
budgeted to occur on combustion turbine Unit A (Unit A) in
2025, however due to outage timing and increased runtime
of combustion turbine Unit D (Unit D) following the
upgrade, the replacement is preferred to occur on Unit D in
2025. The project is delayed due to major maintenance
outage projects taking higher priority in 2025. The project
for Unit A is canceled as shown below. Funds were
requested in 2025, of which a portion will be requested to
be carried over into 2026. -$              521$             (521)$           191$             

* Transmission line modifications - Interstate-25 - This
project will install a new transmission structure and remove
the existing structure located near Interstate-25 in the Fort
Collins area. Colorado Department of Transportation
(CDOT) widened Interstate-25 placing traveling lanes
closer to the existing transmission structure. CDOT
installed a retaining wall and roadway barriers designed to
reduce the risk of a vehicle striking the pole. Platte River
desires to reduce the risk further by replacing and moving
the pole further away from traveling lanes. The project is
delayed to align with transmission line maintenance
scheduled to occur in 2026. Funds were requested in
2025, of which a portion will be requested to be carried
over into 2026. -$              201$             (201)$           29$  
Storage outbuilding - headquarters - This project will 
create a new storage building on the northwest corner of 
the headquarters campus. Funds requested in 2025 are 
primarily for design. -$              190$             (190)$           -$  

** Shade sails - headquarters - This project will install 
shade sail structures at the headquarters campus creating 
comfortable outdoor spaces for employees. -$              123$             (123)$           -$  
Restroom addition and office modification - 
substation garage - This project will create restrooms and 
a work area in the substation garage. Additional 
modifications will be made to create workspace for 
employees. -$              122$             (122)$           -$  
Delayed projects

** Fiber optic expansion - Lyons to Longmont - This 
project will be delayed due to ongoing contract 
negotiations with the counterparty. The below-budget 
funds will be requested to be carried over into 2026. 1,112$          -$              1,112$           1,112$          
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Project ($ thousands) 2025 budget Estimate
Favorable 

(unfavorable)
 Carryover 

request

* Distribution battery storage interconnection - City of
Loveland - This project will be delayed due to additional
time needed in obtaining land rights. The below-budget
funds will be requested to be carried over into 2026. 750$             -$              750$              750$             
Network replacement - Rawhide - This project will be 
delayed due to internal resource limitations and staff 
turnover. The below-budget funds will be requested to be 
carried over into 2026. 600$             -$              600$              600$             
Canceled projects
Construction management building modifications - 
Rawhide - This project was canceled as modifications are 
no longer required. 1,590$          -$              1,590$           -$              
Storage addition - Energy Engagement Center - This 
project was canceled by management due to estimated 
construction cost increases provided after conceptual 
design review. 700$             -$              700$              -$              
Gas control valve replacement - combustion turbine 
Unit A - This project was canceled and will be budgeted in 
a future year to align with combustion turbine outage 
timing. The replacement will occur on Unit D in 2025. 667$             -$              667$              -$              
Transmission lines - noncarbon resources - This 
project was canceled as new generation resources were 
selected in locations where no additional transmission 
lines or transmission line improvements are required. 268$             -$              268$              -$              
Substation and interconnections - noncarbon 
resources - This project was canceled as new generation 
resources were selected in locations where substation 
work will not be required on the Platte River system. 123$             -$              123$              -$              

* Project details or amounts have changed since last report.

** Project is new to the report.



Debt service expenditures, $0.1 million above budget
Key variances greater than plus or minus 2%

Debt service expenditures include principal and interest expense for power revenue bonds 
and for lease and subscription liabilities.

Lease and subscription liabilities were $0.1 million above budget due to a renegotiated 
contract that changed timing of annual payments for subscription liabilities.

Debt service expenditures Annual
($ thousands) Budget Actual Budget Actual budget

Total principal 1,181$   1,181$     -$    0.0% 12,455$ 12,473$  (18)$    (0.1%) 14,954$ 

Power revenue bonds 1,164  1,164    - 0.0% 11,402  11,402    - 0.0% 13,730   

Lease and subscription liabilities 17    17         - 0.0% 1,053  1,071     (18) (1.7%) 1,224     

Total interest expense 314$    314$        -$    0.0% 3,455$   3,488$    (33)$    (1.0%) 4,092$   

Power revenue bonds 313  313       - 0.0% 3,396  3,396     - 0.0% 4,022     

Lease and subscription liabilities 1      1    - 0.0% 59  92   (33) (55.9%) 70     

Total debt service expenditures 1,495$   1,495$     -$    0.0% 15,910$ 15,961$  (51)$    (0.3%) 19,046$ 

October Favorable
(unfavorable)

Year to date Favorable
(unfavorable)

>2%  Favorable   |   2% to -2%  At or near budget   |   <-2%  Unfavorable
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Other financial information


Contingency appropriation

The outstanding principal for Series JJ and KK represents debt associated with transmission 
assets ($80.9 million) and the Rawhide Energy Station ($18.8 million). Principal and interest 
payments are made June 1 and interest only payments are made Dec. 1. The table below 
shows current power revenue bond debt outstanding.

$75.0 million reserved to board

At this time, capital additions are expected to be above budget at the end of the year. Debt 
service is also expected to be above budget for lease and subscription liabilities due to 
differences in actual contract terms. A budget contingency appropriation of approximately 
$17.7 million may be required to cover the additional expenditures in 2025. Staff will 
evaluate the budgetary results at the end of the year and apply the contingency 
appropriation accordingly.

Windy Gap Firming Project (Chimney Hollow Reservoir) - The original pooled 
financing arrangement was not sufficient to fully fund completion of the project after 
increases due to a federal permit delay, environmental mitigation and enhancement, 
construction cost increases and additional engineering and construction management. 
Platte River elected to increase the existing pooled financing by $11.8 million through an 
amendment to the existing subordinate debt. This amendment was executed January 
2025, increasing Platte River’s regulatory assets and other long-term obligations.

Series

Debt 
outstanding 
($ thousands)

Par issued 
($ thousands)

True 
interest 

cost
Maturity 

date
Callable 

date Purpose

Series JJ - April 2016  $  78,270 147,230$      2.2% 6/1/2036 6/1/2026

$60M new money for Rawhide & transmission 
projects & refund portion of Series HH ($13.7M 
NPV/12.9% savings)

Series KK - December 2020            21,410 25,230$   1.6% 6/1/2037 N/A*
Refund a portion of Series II ($6.5M 
NPV/27.6% savings)

Total par outstanding            99,680 

Unamortized bond premium              6,028 

Total revenue bonds 
outstanding

         105,708 

Less: due within one year          (13,965)

Total long-term debt, net  $  91,743 

Fixed rate bond premium costs are amortized over the terms of the related bond issues.

*Series KK is subject to prior redemption, in whole or in part as selected by Platte River, on any date.

Contingency summary $ millions
Capital additions

2025 estimated capital additions 140.4$      
2025 capital budget 139.8       

Above-budget variance 0.6$          
Estimated capital carryover from 2025 to 2026 17.0         

Capital contingency transfer required 17.6$        
Debt service expenditures

2025 estimated debt service expenditures 19.1$        
2025 debt service budget 19.0         

Debt service contingency transfer required 0.1$          
Total contingency transfer required 17.7$        

  Financial health report  |   10  

Page 248







Projected results











Sales to the owner communities are anticipated to end the year below budget as load 
and peak demand are expected to be below budget.

Change in depreciation method accounting policy - This policy allows for recognition 
of gains and losses on retirement of capital assets under the specific identification method 
to achieve rate smoothing and recovery. Under this method, gains and losses on 
retirement of capital assets will accumulate for a year and the net gain or loss will either 
be recognized in a single year or amortized over a specified period not to exceed 10 
years. Staff will evaluate the financial statements at the end of the year and apply the 
policy accordingly, which would impact the change in net position.

Deferred revenue and expense accounting policy - This policy allows deferring 
revenues and expenses to reduce rate pressure and achieve rate smoothing during the 
resource transition to meet the Resource Diversification Policy goal. Staff will evaluate the 
financial statements at the end of the year and apply the policy accordingly, which would 
impact the change in net position.

The table below compares the current estimate for year-end change in net position to the 
annual budget and calculates the amount of deferred revenues under this scenario. This 
amount will vary as actual outcome will differ from assumptions.

The expected projection includes overall lower operating expenses, higher operating 
revenues prior to deferral and higher nonoperating revenues.

Operating revenues

Sales for resale - long-term are anticipated to end the year below budget primarily due 
to below-budget wind generation resold to third parties and calls on capacity contracts.

Sales for resale - short-term are anticipated to end the year above budget primarily due 
to above-budget volume of energy sold.

Other operating revenue is anticipated to end the year above budget primarily due to 
above-budget wheeling revenue and unbudgeted revenues from renewable energy 
certificate sales.

Deferred regulatory revenues are anticipated to end the year above budget due to 
projected results being better than planned.

Change in net 
position before 

deferral: 
annual budget

Change in net 
position before 

deferral: 
expected Variance ($) Variance (%)

Projected 
deferred 

revenue (1)

Change in net 
position after 

deferred 
revenues

19.5$         52.4$           32.9$   169% 45.0$        7.4$           

Amounts above are in millions

(1) The projected deferred revenue is based on maintaining the Strategic Financial Plan metrics.

  Financial health report  |   11  

Page 249













The results have uncertainty primarily because of the unpredictability of energy markets. At 
this time, operating expenses are expected to end the year below budget. However, capital 
additions and debt service expenditures are above budget as discussed in the contingency 
appropriation section.

Operating expenses

Purchased power is anticipated to end the year below budget due to the delay of the 
commercial operation date of the Black Hollow Sun project, below-budget wind generation 
and lower-than-anticipated purchased reserve rates, partially offset by higher pricing in the 
bilateral and SPP WEIS markets and above-budget hydropower purchases due to 
favorable water conditions.

Fuel is anticipated to be above budget at the end of the year as the coal units are 
projected to have higher capacity factors, partially offset by lower natural gas unit capacity 
factors.

Other operating expenses are anticipated to end the year below budget primarily due to 
below-budget wages because of vacancies, projects being completed below budget or 
deferred to future periods and below-budget distributed energy resources expenses, 
partially offset by above-budget outage and Craig operating expenses.

Depreciation, amortization and accretion are anticipated to end the year below budget 
due to recognizing a gain on the sale of Windy Gap water units before the end of the year.

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Nonoperating revenues are expected to end the year above budget due to liquidated 
damages from the delay of the commercial operation date of the Black Hollow Sun project, 
higher interest income earned on investments and unrealized gains on the investment 
portfolio.
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October 2025
Non-GAAP budgetary basis (in thousands)

Favorable

Budget Actual (unfavorable)

Revenues

Operating revenues

Sales to owner communities 19,093$  18,372$               (721)$  

Sales for resale - long-term 1,336 1,222 (114) 

Sales for resale - short-term 475 1,966 1,491 

Wheeling 767 1,038 271 

Total operating revenues 21,671 22,598 927 

Other revenues

Interest income(1) 828 972 144 

Other income 9 75 66 

Total other revenues 837 1,047 210 

Total revenues 22,508$  23,645$               1,137$  

Expenditures

Operating expenses

Purchased power 5,431$  5,310$  121$  

Fuel 2,652 2,937 (285) 

Production 4,933 3,579 1,354 

Transmission 1,867 1,731 136 

Administrative and general 3,441 2,953 488 

Distributed energy resources 1,580 1,127 453 

Total operating expenses 19,904 17,637 2,267 

Capital additions

Production 19,155 18,247 908 

Transmission 680 344 336 

General 1,503 534 969 

Asset retirement obligations 42 526 (484) 

Total capital additions 21,380 19,651 1,729 

Debt service expenditures

Principal 1,181 1,181 - 

Interest expense 314 314 - 

Total debt service expenditures 1,495 1,495 - 

Total expenditures 42,779$  38,783$               3,996$  

Revenues less expenditures (20,271)$              (15,138)$              5,133$  

(1) Excludes unrealized holding gains and losses on investments.

Month of October

Schedule of revenues and expenditures, budget to actual
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October 2025 year-to-date
Non-GAAP budgetary basis (in thousands)

Favorable Annual

Budget Actual (unfavorable) budget

Revenues

Operating revenues

Sales to owner communities 208,869$     203,961$     (4,908)$        248,437$     

Sales for resale - long-term 15,034         14,024         (1,010)          17,642         

Sales for resale - short-term 32,185         45,340         13,155         37,629         

Wheeling 7,899           8,959           1,060           9,452           

Total operating revenues 263,987       272,284       8,297           313,160       

Other revenues

Interest income(1) 8,980           9,599           619              10,546         

Other income 837              1,850           1,013           851              

Total other revenues 9,817           11,449         1,632           11,397         

Total revenues 273,804$     283,733$     9,929$         324,557$     

Expenditures

Operating expenses

Purchased power 58,602$       55,032$       3,570$         69,789$       

Fuel 33,997         39,029         (5,032)          42,435         

Production 46,435         43,647         2,788           55,512         

Transmission 20,338         18,268         2,070           23,901         

Administrative and general 36,199         32,433         3,766           43,186         

Distributed energy resources 11,086         8,720           2,366           15,200         

Total operating expenses 206,657       197,129       9,528           250,023       

Capital additions

Production 96,323         81,481         14,842         101,163       

Transmission 13,626         5,484           8,142           14,405         

General 18,498         5,235           13,263         20,243         

Asset retirement obligations 3,927           1,145           2,782           4,010           

Total capital additions 132,374       93,345         39,029         139,821       

Debt service expenditures

Principal 12,455         12,473         (18) 14,954 

Interest expense 3,455           3,488           (33) 4,092 

Total debt service expenditures 15,910         15,961         (51) 19,046 

Total expenditures 354,941$     306,435$     48,506$       408,890$     

Contingency reserved to board - - - 75,000         

Total expenditures and contingency 354,941$     306,435$     48,506$       483,890$     

Revenues less expenditures and 
contingency (81,137)$      (22,702)$      58,435$       (159,333)$    

(1) Excludes unrealized holding gains and losses on investments.

October year to date

Schedule of revenues and expenditures, budget to actual
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Unaudited (in thousands)

2025 2024
Assets

Electric utility plant, at original cost

Land and land rights 19,446$  19,446$  
Plant and equipment in service 1,507,454 1,504,457 

Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,050,052) (1,009,058) 

Plant in service, net 476,848 514,845 

Construction work in progress 170,777 81,226 

Total electric utility plant 647,625 596,071 

Special funds and investments

Restricted funds and investments 17,090 19,919 

Dedicated funds and investments 152,795 159,380 

Total special funds and investments 169,885 179,299 

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 65,713 57,057 
Other temporary investments 50,156 51,956 
Accounts receivable - owner communities 18,307 17,205 
Accounts receivable - other 7,505 7,480 
Fuel inventory, at last-in, first-out cost 23,632 19,489 
Materials and supplies inventory, at average cost 18,745 18,379 

Prepayments and other assets 5,869 6,698 

Total current assets 189,927 178,264 

Noncurrent assets

Regulatory assets 143,955 129,975 

Other long-term assets 9,334 8,614 

Total noncurrent assets 153,289 138,589 

Total assets 1,160,726 1,092,223 

Deferred outflows of resources

Deferred loss on debt refundings 1,120 1,710 
Pension deferrals 5,730 9,787 

Asset retirement obligations 29,697 24,595 

Total deferred outflows of resources 36,547 36,092 

Liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities

Long-term debt, net 91,743 107,552 
Net pension liability 27,285 28,274 
Other long-term obligations 103,047 93,406 
Lease and subscription liabilities 1,704 2,579 
Asset retirement obligations 47,081 36,785 

Other liabilities and credits 12,722 12,773 

Total noncurrent liabilities 283,582 281,369 
Current liabilities

Current maturities of long-term debt 13,965 13,400 
Current portion of other long-term obligations 2,148 889 
Current portion of lease and subscription liabilities 1,232 1,064 
Current portion of asset retirement obligations 3,436 933 
Accounts payable 37,787 17,432 
Accrued interest 1,566 1,830 

Accrued liabilities and other 12,677 10,190 

Total current liabilities 72,811 45,738 

Total liabilities 356,393 327,107 

Deferred inflows of resources

Deferred gain on debt refundings 89  102 
Regulatory credits 124,554 102,301 

Lease deferrals 584 704 

Total deferred inflows of resources 125,227 103,107 

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 514,703 463,888 
Restricted 15,524 18,089 

Unrestricted 185,426 216,124 

Total net position 715,653$  698,101$  

Statements of net position
October 31

Note: Certain previously stated line items have been updated or reclassified to conform with final audited financial 
statements including restatement of prior year where applicable.
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Unaudited (in thousands)

Month of
October 2025 2024

Operating revenues
Sales to owner communities 18,372$       203,961$     193,220$     
Sales for resale 3,188           59,364         47,354         
Wheeling 1,038           8,959           8,707           

Total operating revenues 22,598         272,284       249,281       

Operating expenses
Purchased power 5,310           55,032         51,860         
Fuel 2,937           39,029         35,232         
Production 3,512           43,701         47,879         
Transmission 1,778           18,543         16,911         
Administrative and general 3,130           32,602         31,490         
Distributed energy resources 1,131           8,686           9,401           
Depreciation, amortization and accretion 4,379           42,258         36,197         

Total operating expenses 22,177         239,851       228,970       

Operating income 421              32,433         20,311         

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Interest income 955              9,445           9,390           
Other income 75 1,850           2,589           
Interest expense (314) (3,488) (3,951)          
Amortization of bond financing costs 98 978              1,108           
Net (decrease)/increase in fair value of 
investments (44) 1,030 2,241           

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 770              9,815           11,377         

Change in net position 1,191           42,248         31,688         

Net position at beginning of period, as 
previously reported 714,462       673,405       666,413       

Net position at end of period 715,653$     715,653$     698,101$     

net position
Statements of revenues, expenses and changes in

October year to date

Note: Certain previously stated line items have been updated or reclassified to conform with final audited financial 
statements including restatement of prior year where applicable.
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Unaudited (in thousands)

Month of
October 2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers 26,364$       273,270$   248,189$   
Payments for operating goods and services (10,283)        (146,947)   (139,985)   
Payments for employee services (4,602)          (55,956)     (50,846)     

Net cash provided by operating activities 11,479         70,367      57,358      

Cash flows from capital and related financing 
activities

Additions to electric utility plant (1,253)          (74,509)     (69,635)     
Payments from accounts payable incurred for electric 
utility plant additions (2,103)          (3,494)       (2,136)       
Proceeds from disposal of electric utility plant 9,703           9,884 70 
Principal payments on long-term debt - (13,400) (12,790)     
Interest payments on long-term debt - (2,196) (2,497)       
Payments related to other long-term obligations - (4,436) (5,390)       
Principal payments on lease and subscription liabilities (17) (1,071) (663)          
Interest payments on lease and subscription liabilities (1) (92) (41)            

Net cash provided by/(used in) capital and related 
financing activities 6,329           (89,314)     (93,082)     

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases and sales of temporary and restricted 
investments, net 2,077           14,682 9,720 
Interest and other income, including realized gains and 
losses, net 1,043           11,410 12,341 

Net cash provided by investing activities 3,120           26,092 22,061 

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 20,928         7,145 (13,663)     
Balance at beginning of period in cash and cash 
equivalents 44,785         58,568 70,720 

Balance at end of period in cash and cash equivalents 65,713$       65,713$     57,057$     

Reconciliation of net operating income to net cash 
provided by operating activities

Operating income 421$            32,433$     20,311$     
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash 
provided by operating activities

Depreciation 3,516           34,710 34,338 
Amortization (142) (1,405) (3,518)       
Operating expenses relating to other long-term 
obligations 299 2,857 2,426 

Changes in assets and liabilities that provided/(used) 
cash

Accounts receivable 3,767           986 (297)          
Fuel and materials and supplies inventories 676 (2,265)       (238)          
Prepayments and other assets 220 (66) (1,206) 
Regulatory assets (8) (76) 964 
Deferred outflows of resources 877 5,496 1,776 
Accounts payable 7,494           1,859 (8,115) 
Asset retirement obligations (526) 1,040 1,802 
Other liabilities 3,274           1,580        5,201 
Deferred inflows of resources (8,389)          (6,782)       3,914 

Net cash provided by operating activities 11,479$       70,367$     57,358$     

Noncash capital and related financing activities 
Additions of electric utility plant through incurrence of 
accounts payable 17,875         17,875 3,138 
Additions of electric utility plant through leasing and 
subscription - 577 2,805 
Additions of regulatory assets through incurrence of 
other long-term obligations - 11,789 - 
Amortization of regulatory asset (debt issuance costs) 6 55             61 
Amortization of bond premiums, deferred loss and 
deferred gain on refundings (103) (1,034) (1,169)       

Statements of cash flows

October year to date

Note: Certain previously stated line items have been updated or reclassified to conform with final 
audited financial statements including restatement of prior year where applicable.   Financial health report  |   20  
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Unaudited (in thousands)

Month of
Bond service coverage October 2025 2024
Net revenues

Operating revenues 22,598$            272,284$     249,281$     
Operations and maintenance expenses, excluding 
depreciation, amortization and accretion 17,798              197,593       192,773       

Net operating revenues 4,800 74,691 56,508 
Plus interest income on bond accounts and other 

income (1) 1,047 11,449         12,168         

Net revenues before rate stabilization 5,847 86,140 68,676 
Rate stabilization

Deposits - - - 
Withdrawals - - - 

Total net revenues 5,847$              86,140$       68,676$       

Bond service
Power revenue bonds 1,477$              14,798$       14,823$       

Coverage
Bond service coverage ratio 3.96 5.82             4.63             

Month of 
October 2025 2024

Fixed obligation charge coverage
Total net revenues, above 5,847$              86,140$       68,676$       
Fixed obligation charges included in operating 

expenses (2) 2,103 18,131         16,627         

Adjusted net revenues before fixed obligation 
charges 7,950$              104,271$     85,303$       

Fixed obligation charges
Power revenue bonds, above 1,477$              14,798$       14,823$       

Fixed obligation charges (2)(3) 2,121 19,294         17,330         

Total fixed obligation charges 3,598$              34,092$       32,153$       

Coverage
Fixed obligation charge coverage ratio 2.21 3.06             2.65             

(1) Excludes unrealized holding gains and losses on investments.

October year to date

October year to date

Schedule of net revenues for bond service and fixed 
obligations

(2) Fixed obligation charges included in operating expenses are debt-like obligation payments including those for
demand or capacity on contracted assets and any debt service associated with off-balance sheet obligations.
(3) This value also includes lease and subscription debt service expenditures which are not included in operating
expenses.
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